because the fadirect laber perforwed by Hestizghouse

that would have been necesssty Tegardiess of the mmber of divect lader men-bouts
expended.

In the Commission's opinicn Staff’s dissllowsnce ie appropriaste with
respect to both the Westinmghouse direct and i{ndirect man-hours. It has been
established that noamanual labor for Westinghouse was charged at an average of $53.26
in comparison to Daniel's charge of $14.25. Yet, Daniel was never back charged and
costs were not excluded from Daniel's feeable base. Given the Company's failure to
track Westinghouse's productivity and the magnitude of the overrum in the
instrumentation area, it is appropriate to exclude unproductive Westinghouse
man-hours as calculated by Staff.

k. Insulation Subcontract

Based on the findinge and conclusions set forth above in Fhase IV, I-Cll -
Direct Labor Man-hours, Insulation, the Commission determines that 1t is appropriate
to disallow man-hours associated with the excessive man-hours associated with the
insulation subcontracts as calculated by Renken.

3. Adjustments Independent of Direct Labor Man-Hours

a. KGSE Administrative and General Expanses

Kansas Gags and Electric Company administrative and general (A&C) expenses
are owner costs associated with the A&G expenses applicable to the construction of
the Wolf Creek facility. Staff is proposing a disallowance of all ALC costs above
what the Staff has approximeted the Definitive Estimate to contaim for those costs.
This results in a $609,410 (total plant) disallowance.

The Steff believes 1t 1g imposeible to sscertain which of those costs
should be ehargsd to the project and who should bear a& perticular cost, since KGSE
=4 ECPL have mot egreed upon a stendard sccounting menusl to be used for Wolf Creek.

«{22~




° ®

The Cempany cosmters 3taff’s srguments by pointieg eut that there fo 2

draft accounting mssusl for Welf Crask vhich cammol be put Iste Final fors antil the

Wolf Creek operating agreement is finalized. Compasy and XGLL bave instead deen
utilizing the LaCygne Accounting Manual to determine bow to charge the comstructice
costs among the various owners. The Company asgerts that those provisicms in the
LaCygne manual are substantially similar to those of the Wolf Creek draft sanual. In
conjunction with the use of that maaual, KCPL requires all costs to be approved by
KCPL's Director of Nuclear Operations and Vice President-SPO. KCPL further maintains
it utilizes "written letters of understanding” which indicate which costs can proper-
ly be charged to the Wolf Creek project.

The Commission finds it is only reasonable to expect the Company to have a
formalized accounting manual for the Wolf Creek project. It is imprudent to continue
utilizing an accounting manual from another project which the Company's own auditors
state 1s dissimilar enough from Wolf Creek that they were unable to determine the
appropriateness of owner costs chargeable to the project.

The Commission finda'thlt the Company had plenty of notice that an account-
ing manual was needed to fit the particular needs of Wolf Creek. As far back as
KECPL's first audit report of Wolf Creek which pertained to the period June 1978
through December 1979, the Company was informed of various accounting inconsistencies
regarding chlrzol by the owners. "As late'as 1984, KCPL was informed by its auditors
that certain ASG costs were not clearly defined and a formal agreement was necessary.

The Commission finds that the Staff's adjustment is reasonable. It is
unnecessary to address the specific accounting inconsistencies which were set forth
by Seaff. The Comsisgsion finde 1its Staff camnot be ezpected to sdequately and
sceurstely sudit costs vhere the Company's own auditors found 1t difficult to do sc
dus to inefficiency on the part of Company's menagement €o provide & appropriate

{ng manusl. Obvicuwsly, the "letters of understanding” were not sufficient to

elagify ehe netter.




Creek investment tae costs sssocisted with velsspections and remedial coxvsctions of
structural steel welds. Staff contends these costs would not have been fmcurred bad
Daniel adequately implemented project construction and documentation procedures and
had KG&E detected or reported sad corrected such diacrepancies ir 2 timely mauner.
Staff's adiustment reflects & $2,073,462 (total plant) downward adjustment of rate
base.

Company witness Fouts testified the Company does not dispute Staff's
position as it pertains to the breakdown of Daniel and KG&E Quality Assurance Pro-
grams, inadequate implementation of project construction and documentation
procedures, and KG&E's failure to detect and report such discrepancies.

Since no conflict involving those issues apparently exists, the Commission
finds Staff’'s disallowance is reasonable.

Additjional testimony provided by Staff indicates that the above-described
welding problems were a major factor in the delay of the NRC's igsuance of the Wolf
Creek operating license. According to Staff, the testimony pertaining to delay in
licensing is not refiected in the above-mentioned $2,000,000 disallowance. Instead,
it pertains to schedule impact and is nonquantifiable.

The pertinent facts, to which there is apparently no dispute, are as
follows. The NRC informed KG&E in October 1984 that it required resolution of the
AWS welding problems prior to issuance of a license to load fuel at Wolf Creek. Om
December 1, 1984,‘KG&! requested that the NRC issue the Wolf Creek operating license
by December 31, 1984. FKG4E maintained that all restraints to fuel load would be
sddressed in time to sllow such issuance,

On December 31, 1984, KGAE submitted to the NRC 1ts response to the NRC's
"Violacion Assessed Civil Penalty” which perteined to the etructural steel walding




problems. Thereis, T0EZ stated the safsty-ralated otzuctural ateel melding prodlens
would be resolved by Jamsery 15, 1988,

The problems were not corrected by that time. Additicos]l information was
still being submitted by EGEE in February and sdditicmel reinspacticns were being
performed until March 1983. On March &, 1983, results of 17 such reinspecticns wers
submitted to the NRC. On March 7, 1985, the NRC advised KG&E that the AWS welding
matter was considered cloged. On March 11, 1985, the NRC issued to KGSE a license to
fuel=-load.

The Company contends that the structural steel welding problem was only one
of many "open items” which impacted the issuance date of the fuel-lcad license.
Company enumerates many issues amd activities which needed resolution prior to
license issuance as of January 16, 1985. Company in particular makes reference to
the fact that the NRC completed its review of the final Preoperational Test Package
only one week prior to the NRC's announcement that the welding problem was considered
resolved. The Company contends that any impact on schedule would have been, at most,
less than one week.

The Commission has reviewed the items Company claims contributed to the
schedule delay and finds that the structural steel welding problem was 2 major cause
of more than two months delay in the i{ssuance of the operating license by the NRC.
This is not to say the welding problem was the only cause of the delay. However, it
is undenisble that the NRC had informed KGSE that fuel-load could mot take place
until the AWS weld matter was resolved, and although license issuance was requested
s early as December 31, 19846, 1t was not granted until two business deys after the
welding issue was closed.

€s

Construction of the Wolf Creek cooling leke entziled a decision by the
cwners of obsther €5 obtain rock products off-eits or oen-site. The Compeny deter~
wsigsd {¢ would be less svpeneive a8d less enviroomsutally straseful to obtaisn the




rock on-gfte.

bad specificaticn reguivemssts fer fine bedding gradetics. the Covpswr maintsies it
bad indicatioms from 5&L that those requirements weuld be relsxed to allow its sud-
contractor, _la2-ksos Comstruction Company (Clarksen). o produce saterial ce-site.
The Company procesded with producticn. Since mo relaxmatios of the specificetions wvas
forthcoming, the Company had incurred additicmal costs and was forced to go off-site
to purchase the fine bedding.

The Staff maintains that once it was appsrent Clarkson could not meet the
S&L requirements, Clarkson should have been required to go off-site to purchase fine
bedding instead of being allowed to continue om-site production. Staff asserts the
Company should not have proceeded with on~site production until receiving actual
approval of the proposed relaxed specifications from S&L. Staff proposes to disallow
$512,402 (total plant) for additional subcontractor costs and $2,237,757 (total
plant) for associated direct materials cost.

The on-site quarry includes the Plattsmouth and Toronto lcéges. A 1976
investigative report recommended against use of materials from the Plattsmouth ledge.
In a second supplemental investigation performed in July 1977, the Commission was
warned that an excessive amount of fines would result from use of the Toronto lime-
stone on-site if it was crushed to the fine filter gradation specifications of S&L.
An excessive amount of fines passing through the filter prevents, among other things,
proper drainage. The report noted that fine filters would have to be imported from
off-gite. The report suggested that alternate gradations for fine filter and bedding
coulé be submitted for spproval. Guidelines for developing those slternative grada-~
gions were from S6L.

The contract wes awarded to Clarkeco based on a gradation other than that
speciffed initially by S6L and allowed production through & dry process. Clarkson
bagss work November 13, 1977.

=126~




Alchough: the owoers weTe swers of the probiens imwoiving ee-sile prodee~
tion, they procseded om the basis that 541 could be persusded to relsx {ts gredstios
specificactions, since S84 had relaxed scme of its etandards in the past. This belief
by the Company was further reisforced by certain representatioms from 84L, which
included s statement which rejected a propesed sltermate gradation in order to give
S&L more flexibility on alternate proposals once Clarkson begar rock production, and
the appearance that S&L was working with the owners and Clarkson to arrive at some
solution short of holding firm to its specificatioas.

The Commission is of the opinion the Company did believe it could persuade
S&L to modify its specifications. The issue is whether prudency dictated a firm
commitment from S&L to that effect before proceeding with on-site rock production.
The Commission finds that it did. No matter how convinced the owners were that S&L
would "come around", it was imperative to have S&L's guarantee first. Instead, no
relaxation of the specifications was forthcoming, additional money was expended for
naught and the owners were eventually forced off-site to obtain fine bedding
material. Therefore, the Commission is adopting Staff's proposed disallowance.

d. Unit 2

Unit 2 costs refer to those costs incurred in anticipation of comstruction
of a second unit at the Wolf Creek site. Although the Wolf Creek site was chosen and
developed with an eye toward accommodating a second unit, that unit was never
asctuslly planned.,

In Re: Kansas City Power & Light Company, 24 Mo. P.S.C. (N.S.) 386, 408

(19817 (Iatan case), the Commission determined that facilities at a multiunit site
£all into thres categories:
{1y facilificies that can only be usad for the first unit and cannoe be
used and useful to subsequent units;
(23 facilities required for the firet unit regardless of whether s

suent ueit is ever contemplated which did net require a

wjiF=




greater expesse Thas §7

{3) feacilities that sre pecessary o the firer wnit, but were cen~
structed to serve subseguent wnits &t 2 cost greater than If just
one unit were contemplated, &nd yet ave chesper than building
separate facilities for sach subsegquent unit,

In this instance, Staff is propesing that a fourth category be adopted for
facilities intended for use by units subsequent to the first unit which cannot be
used or useful to the first unit. Staff refers to these costs as specifically
identifiable facilities. Company considers them expansion costs. Reither Staff nor
Company is proposing inclusion of those types of costs. All of the Company's expan~
sion costs fall within Staff's definition. Staff also enumerates four other costs in
its brief which it contends properly fall within its definition. Those areas relate
to the circulating water system (CWS) and the essential systems water system (ESWS).
They are: a section of CWS for piping installed ﬁnder a railroad track; a section of
CWS intake canal; CWS discharge pipes and ESWS discharge pipe stubs. It was neces-
sary to install the piping under the railroad track now to avoid the necessity of
tearing up the track at a later time. The underwater portions ¢f the other items
were constructed before the cooling lake was filled. Apparently the Company con-
s?’ders these costs as part of its common facilities proposal.

A majority of the Unit 2 costs fall within the third definition. Those
costs generally relate to the cooling lake earthwork, CWS, ESWS and land that was
inundated as 8 result of comstruction of a leake large emough to accommodate two
plante.

The Company and Staff differ as to their quantification of che common
facflicies fmvolving the cooling leke, Wolf Creek's cooling lake measures
5,000 scres. Ounly 2,500 scres wss necesssry for the existing unit. 8taff msde sn

snt estinste of the costs of & 2,500 scre lake., Staff's common facilicies

=126~



quantificaticn is higher thea Cospeny’s. Staf{’s calculsticns were bdased o2 & Doues-
pandable design. since it is S2aff’s comtention Uait 2 cost {s Che amount by which
the project iz made more expesosive by the provisics for a second wmic. The Company
argues that it is improper not to consider the cost of an expandable 2,500 acre lake.

The Company is requesting the Commissicn to reconsider fts decision in the
Iatan case which excluded these costs from rate base which were incurred above and
beyond what the facility would have cost had it been designed for caly one unit. The
Commission notes that decision reflects adoption of the Company's position inm that
case.

The Company maintains such costs are in the interests of the ratepayers,
since additional costs would be required to construct the involved facilities in the
future. The Company further maintains the decision to build such facilities was a
prudent management decision.

It is clear that the Wolf Creek location was chosen, among other reasoms,
because it would accommodate two 1,100 MW units. This was evidenced by the 1973
Ebasco study, which evaluated potential Wolf Creek sites. Therefore, the Wolf Creek
location is a multiunit site. The Commission finds that Staff's proposed fourth
category should be added to the Commission's previous list of definitions for facili-
ties at a multiunit site. Although no Unit 2 was planned, certain items were added
to accommodate that unit if it was ever built., Those items are not necessary for the
existing unit and are not "used and useful” at this time. They are essentially of no
use at all unless and until an additional unit is built, Those 1items would fall
within the fourth definition and iaclude the four areas previously enumerated ir
Staff's proposal. The Commission finds those costs should not be put into rate base.
They are of no value whatecever to the current ratepayers. The coets associasted with
cstegory thies are the costs asssociated with designing the firse unit to sccommodate

#n addicional enfe. These conts fnclude such thinge as oversizisg pipes which sre

=§2%=




needed for the firer wnit snd g the gize of The wit conling

for the first unit.

The Compuny has mot persuaded the Commission 2o sway from its previoss
decision and the Company's previocus positiom iz the Iatan cass. The Commission finds
it is not in the current ratepsvers' intarests £o charge them for costs above those
necessary for comstruction of the existing umit. Since no second unit vas ever
actually plenned, the Commission finds it was imprudent to incur additiopmal costs
wvhich were apparently based upcn rothing more than speculation and wighful thinking.
If the plans for a second unit should ever come to fruition, those future ratepayers
should pay for the benefits they receive from that plant: the current ratepayers
should not be penalized.

The Commission determines that Staff's method of quantifying common facili-
ties costs is more appropriate than the Company's and that the items enumerated
herein gshould be disallowed, along with their associated indirect coats.

.. Daniel Fringe Benefits

In early 1974, the Wolf Creek owners received competitive bids from four
companies zeeking to provide comstruction services at Wolf Creek. The lowest bidder
on the project, and the one chosen by the owners, was Daniel. Daniel's bid included
a8 fringe benefit adder equal to 15 percent of the salaries of ite nonmanual labor.
That 15 percent could be adjusted to a maximm of 18 percent upon mutual agreement of
the parties. The fringe benefit rate was below that of the other bidders.

In response to a 1975 KG&E request, Daniel, through Dean Drevitson,
provided & detailed breeskdown of the 15 percent fringe benafits package. Relying on
thet representastion, the owners sccepted the smount and signed the contract.

Staff proposes & $2,949,819 (total plant) disallowance of the costs
sssocisted with the 3 percent merkup in fringe benefits based upon the owners'
failars to sbetain the supportimg docusentetion necessery to justify the inecreese.

Seaff seserts neither the ownere sor $taff could possibly determine the

«§30=




resasonableanase of the expendicvuze withoul thet documestation. H2aff sobmits theve is
sufficient evidence to demonstrate the 15 percent rate should be disallowed.

The Company maintains that the origiesl fringe Denefit smcunt was aever in
question, only its separation into subperts. Company argues this disallicwance 1»
improper since it was not disallowed in the UE case. Company further arguss that
even at 18 percent, Daniel was low bidder onm the project, hence no imprudency cn the
part of the owners was evidenced. Company asserts the increase was nscessary to
attract labor forces to the remote Wolf Creek construction site.

In 1977, Company requested an explanation for Daniel's requested fringe
benefit increase at both Wolf Creek and Iatan. A letter which listed eleven cate-
gories and quantified increases in three of those areas was sent to the Company -in
May 1978. Company was not yet convinced of the need for the increase. 1In 1979,
Daniel attempted to convince the Company by submitting auditors' reports, which
simply stated that the costs of the retirement program had increased. Both the
Company and its internal auditors maintained that inadequate justification for the
increase existed. The Company's auditors suggested approval of the increase should
be withheld.

In Pebruary 1981, the owners agreed to the increase provided Daniel could
furnish a detailed breakdown of the proposed increase or a satisfactory certificate
from its independent auditors in support of the increase. The owners received
auditors’ statements once again stating the costs of the retirement program had
inereased.

in April 1981, the contents of the original Drevitson letter were dis-
eredited by Danfel, Since the owners could not compare the requssted fringe markup
to the breskdown of the original 15 percene, EGSE determined in September 1981 that
ehe only alternstive 1sft was sn sudfit of Daniel's fringe benefit sccount by RGSE,

Spparently €hie did not Cake place and the somnmenu

2l fringe benefit incresse was

«§ 3=




granted in Kovesbher 1981, metvoactive we Spvil i, 198l. 42 3 later 20ae the imcresss
was approved for the genersl formmen.

The Comnission disagrees with Staff's position that sdegusle svidemce
exists to disallow the origimal 15 percent frimge bepefit samount. The owners relied
in good faith upon the information submitted to them. They had po wav of knowing
their reliance was placed upon false or ineccurate data. The Commission finds it was
reasonable for the Company tc allow the original 15 percent fringe benefit.

However, once the Drevitson letter was discredited, there wvas no wvay to
determine from the information given whether or not the 3 percent increase was
reasonable or justified. Obviously, Daniel and the owners felt omnly 13 percent was
necessary at the beginning of the project. Apparently, some changed circumstances
existed to justify an increase, A flat statement to the effect that retirement
benefits had increased was insufficient justification. A comparison of the original
benefit areas to those areas exhibiting cost increases could not be made, not by the
owners, theHStaff. nor this Commission. Since there was no longer basic information
broken down for the initial 15 percent fringe benefit rate, it was up to the Company
to require Daniel to supply detailed information regarding the needed increase. That
could only be performed by way of a detailed breakdown of both the original
i5 percent and the supposed increases to that 15 percent.

It 18 irrelevant that the addition of the 3 percent markup still left
Dsniel the lowast bidder on the project. It was necessary to justify the cost
increase. Prudent management dictates more control over costs than was exhibited by
the Company in this instance. The Commission finds this to be particularly true
since only one month esrliier the owners were considering removal of Daniel as
conersctor due to low productivity. It 1s herd to imagine allowance of an ipcrease
i fringe benefits under such conditions with adequate supporting documentatiem; it

¢ imsoncefvable without e,

=132~




With regard to the Compesy’s srgpmest that me such &
posed in the UE case, the Commission doss pot have sufficient evidence bafore it to
determine whathar or not the UE case involved similar circumatances.

f. Base Mat

Staff proposes a $3,019,074 (total plant) disallowance for the premium
portion of overtime wvages paid by the Company to recapture schedule delays which
occurred as a result of the seven months hold on safety-related concrete. Staff
maintains the work hold could have been avoided with adequate guality assurance
programs when the base mat and reactor wall were poured and the base mat tested.

The Company claims that Staff has not demonstrated & nexus between the
concrete placement problems and its proposed disallowance. The Company sets forth
what it considers to be the appropriate test of that nexus. According to the Com-
pany, the Staff must show that "but for" the concrete placement problem, the schedule
recovery program (SRP) would not have occurred and the $3 million in extra costs
would not have been incurred. For example, Company submits that the winter of
1978-79 would have precluded some portion of the concrete work vhether there had been
a stop work order or not, The Company further claims that a credit offset should
have been given Company for cost savings due to the overtime program. It is
Company'e assertion that Staff's use of the avoidance test i{s inappropriate.

The Wolf Creek comstruction project encountered numercus problems associa-
ted with the placement and testing of the concrete for the reactor building base mat.
Further problems were encountered which involved voids occurring in the concrete wall
of the reactor building. Those difficultiea were major enough for NRC representa~
tives to suggest furthar comcrete work on the resctor building should be suspanded
pendiog quality assurance improvemsnts, which included improved concrete placing and

consolidation proceduree, further training for concrets placing erewa, upgrading of

faspector aad inspecticn proceedings and resslutien of questicns on base met quality.




This was due toc the ERC's belfef thet the owmers’ ifnguiry iste the causes of those
problems wvas insufficient.

KGSE stopped work oo safaty-relasted concrete is Decesmder 1578. Placemest
of safety-related concrete in structures other than the resctor duilding was resumed
March 22, 1979. Safety~related concrete placement in the reactor bullding was not
resumed until wid-July 1979, geven months after the stop work order was issued. The
hold was removed when the NRC determined that the owners had taken appropriate
actions to correct the weakness in their mansgement controls and quality assurance
program and when it had been sufficiently demonstrated that the base mat met design
specifications. A Schedule Recovery Program (SRP) was instituted in August 1979 to
recover the resulting schedule lag.

The Commission finds that Staff has developed a2 nexus between the base mat
and reactor wall problem and the additional $3 million expenditures. The Wolf Creek
SRP states in its introduction "[c]onstruction progress has been delayed as a result
of the recent concrete hold. The options which are readily available to accelerate
progress and place construction on schedule are presented within this report.” The
report further states that "[d]elav of the project is being caused by a lack of
progress in concrete comstruction.”

It is apparent that the ;top work order was directly attributable to
inefficient management controls over that portion of the project. The record is
replete with documentation from the NRC which establishes weaknesses in the owners'
sansgement controls and quality assurance program. It is further apparent that the
SEP was instituted as a direct result of the hold on safety~related concrete. Thoze
findings, coupled with the Danlel quantification of the $3 million amount as being
the cost of the recovery time component of the SRP, demonstrate that Staff's proposed
diselliowance is ressonable.

The Company's srguments thet overtime would have occurred without the SRP
#ad that & I perecsnt overtiss allowance was permitted ender the Definitive Estimate

N




ths recovery timas component of ths $8P. It hse besn established 2ha the SEP was 2
direct response to the hold cmn safety-related comcrete. The Company'e fears that

additional overtime is being dissliowed other thanm that resulting from the base mat
and reactor wall problems is unfounded.

This 1s not a matter of avoidability: it iz a matter of reasonable care.
The determinative factor is that the overtime stems directly from management
inefficiency and that inefficiency should not be rewarded in the manner of alliowing
those overtime costs into rate base. This is true even if the Definitive Estimate
would otherwise have allowed a swall portion to be recovered. The Commission deter-
mines the Company's argument that a hard winter would have prevented concrete work
during some of the seven-month period is not backed up by specific data. The Company
does not address the temperature on specific days or mention which or how many days
would have been involved. The Commission dismisses that argument as unsubstantiated.
The Commission believes that argument is a fallout of the Company's "but for" test
for which the Commission finds no legal basis and is rejecting.

4. Start-up and Preoperational Costs

a. Introduction
The function of the Start-up Organization (Start-up) is to accept systems

or subsystems from the construction organization for testing and confirmation of
their operability. The term used to describe the handing over of such systems is
“eurnover”. Omnce successful teating has been completed, the systems are then turned
over to Plant Operstions. The Start-up Organization at Wolf Creek was primarily
staffed with cutside consultants. Start-up - Precperational costs incressed from the
1977 Definicive Estimate level of $23,704,500 to $205,509,29C in actual expenditures
a8 of Mareh 31, 1985,

$eaff proposes thise separste adjustments €o the Precperationsal costs

sts totsliing spprozisstely 37! willien. The adjvetments fnclade: $43,634,020

=§ 38




in Start-up Peshing cests; $10,338,%
Newport lews Industries; and $17,037,07¢ ia Prelfmismary Opevrstions - Denfel
Category 2.94 and Operacions Sepport - Deniel COategory 2.95. Iz additien, the Staff
proposes a2 $6,521%,037 disallowance for additiomsl pergonnel which was hired to

support the enhanced system turnover program and help correct gquality documentatiom
problems.

b. Excess Start-up Peaking Costs

Staff proposes to disallow the differemce between the actual Start-up
Peaking costs as of March 31, 1985, of $115,631,100 and Staff's allowable Start-up
Peaking costs of $71,997,071. This results in a $43,634,029 disallowance of costs
associated with outside consultants. Staff did not utilize the Definitive Estimate
in determining its recommended level of start-up peaking man-hours because the
Definitive Estimate was based upon use of permsnent plant operating and maintenance
personnel performing the majority of the testing, minimal use of contracted engineer-
ing assistance and heavy reliance upon vendor activities. Omly 41,600 man-hours were
allowed in the Definitive Estimate for Start-up Peaking.

Instead, Staff began by utilizing Revision Ten of the Start-up Organiza-
tion's Staffing Schedule (Staffing Schedule) dated November 1981. The Staffing
Schedule forecasted the need for 550,836 min~hours after December 1980, imcluding a
10 percent overtime allowance, in addition to the 44,265 man-hours previously
expended., Since no manpower curve was forecasted for 1&C Technicisns, Staff
increased the forecasted man-hours by 48,620 man-hours to obtain 1its estimate of a
ressonable start-up peaking forecast in 1981 of 643,671 man-hours.

A comparison was then made to the 1981 Callaway forecast for outside
stert-up comsultants of 637,767 man-hours. The Callaway figure did mot include
ses-hours for flushing snd hydrostetic testing, which was not performed by Start-up
8¢ Cslleway ss 1t was at Wolf Creek. 8teff therefore sllowed sdditional man-hours
&hove the Callsway forecas: for: THI modificeticns; additione to nsv subsystems;




additional testing required threugh

ing regsivesents; end wpdeted estimstion of
man-hours to complete tsstisg in the Reactor Building and Iatake Structure. In
addition, Staff allewsd & 23 percent contingescy &nd 96,890 mao-bours for workers in
various support capacities from Jammary 1980 through December [583. To arrive at
that number, Staff utilized a 12.4 percent average overtime rate from January 1980
through October 1582 and a 32.1 percent average rate from NKovember 1582 through
December 1983. A 5 percent contingency was then added. Staff also allowed man-hours
for several other activities that had been allowed at Callaway. As a result, Staff
allowed 1,374,777 start;up peaking man-hours or $71,997,071.

In support of its proposed adjustment, Staff has set forth various reasons
which it suggests contributed to Start-up Peaking costs in excess of the level
determined by Staff as reasonable. The first reason identified by Staff is the
uncoordinated construction completion effort at the project which was compounded by
rework. That rework, according to Staff, resulted from inadequate, ineffective
action by project management, SNUPPS changes in the interpretation of regulatory
requirements and Bechtel design changes.

Successful integration of the Construction and Start-up schedules is
necessary to project a reasonable fuel load date. That successful integration is
contingent upon the status of construction completion. Staff contends the
deficiencies in bulk quantity tracking affected the ability to plan manpower levels
to meet a forecasted fuel load date and the accuracy of predictions of future unit
rates, because Start-up was uncertain of the status of comstruction. The problem was
exacerbated by an early shift from bulk quantity tracking to system emphasis. Staff
points out that the owners were warned as early as 1980 that Daniel's tracking of
installed materials was Ineccurate.

The primary impect of rework was in the piping, piping hengers, HVAC and
elesctrical commndicies aress. The rework fssue is sddressed more fully under

Section 1.C.1., Direct Labor Man-hours. The SNUPPS chenges in interpretation of

wlile




regulatory reguirements I S desfign tesn’s decisics to sttempt To get

tesm Dever sctually suggested
P5 designs had te be modified to

the NRC to change Bagulatery Guide 1.29. The SHUPPS

the change to the ERC, and &3 & vesulf the 38

comply with the ectual reguiremest. Dr. Haznauer maintains tha? szy ressslysis or
equipment change as & result of this modificacion wes errvor and not relaged to
regulatory change. According to Staff, the delayz in the comstruction and completion
effort were due to this rework of imstalled commodities and design changes which
adversely impacted Start-up.

Staff's second reason involves ineffective and/or inadequate corrective
action by management te perceived construction and turncover documentation problems
vhich resulted in delayed system and subsystem turnovers to Start-up. Start-up was
not receiving complete and accurate documentation of systems status when the systems
were turned over to its control. The owners originally became aware of the
documentation problem in late 1981. From 1982 on, the owners were reminded of the
problems with turnover documentation. In fact, the NRC issued a Notice Of Violation
And Proposed Imposition Of Civil Penalty relating to one system that was experiencing
these documentation problems. The owners' attempts to address these problems took
the form of task forces formed in 1982 and 1983. In February 1983 a stop work order
was issued so that a System Turnover Quality Action Plan could be developed to
correct the Daniel documentation problem and assure that Start-up received the
accurate status of turnover systems. This prohibited turnover of safety-related
systems from Comstruction to Start-up. When the stop work order was lifted in May
1983, Start-up testing was 61.4 percent complete versus a 72.5 percent projected
completion. In other words, Start-up testing was three and three-quarters months
bekind schedule,

The Steff's third reason relates to the owners' decision to compress the
Sesrt-up Schedule. I May 1983 the projected fuel load date was accalerated from
oeteber 31, 1984, o August 15, 1984, The Auguet date was based upon &n slready




compressed Precpsrationsl sud Start-sp test schadul
construction delays and the stop work ezder. Start-up pevscnvel focressed from 240
people in July 1983 to 633 im May 1984. The personms]l “incresses wers plamned to

accelerate Start-up progress vhich had fallen behind due ©o slow progress in com-
ponent releases and system turncvers from Coustructicn.®™ The increase in personnel
wvas accompanied by the freedom of Start-up to use cvertime as needed. In December
1983, the cwners implemented a 24~hour Preoperational testing schedule which required
the use of overtime. As a result, overall productivity declined and increased man-
power was needed.

The Company attacks Staff's quantification of ailowablc start-up peaking
man-hours as being unsupported by this record and thus denying Company of its right
to cross-examine. The Company argues that Staff's evidence of particular
inefficiencies is not tied to specific cost or schedule effects. The Company asserts
that the Staff's use of the Callaway figures is an invalid analysis since no
comparison was made to determine whether such things as schedule and order of con=~
struction completion were similar at the two plants. The Company maintains that
Staff's allowance for nonmanual overtime is inconsistent and that its ratio of
nonmanual to manual personnel is unrealistic and unaupported. The Company suggests
that since Staff witness Stinnett's testimony is tied to Staff witness Renken's
findings, his conclusions are equally as flawed. Company faults Mr. Stinnett's
quantification for mot accounting for scope changes allowed by Mr. Renken or for
asdequate rework which the Company believes may not have been accounted for in the
25 percent contingency.

The Company ressons thet there 1s no such thing as a trouble-free project
snd chet it responded to the problems f¢ encountered In an effective and timely

fashion. It {8 Compeny's contention thet i¢ was primerily regulstory chenges and net

the resscns citsd By Seaff that incressed fts costs. Compeny pressnted fndustry




Although the Commissicon has previsssiy 2tated that the Definitive Betimate

represents the best startimg poimt ix determining cost overrums, the Coemissicn
believes in this instance it was reesonsble to begim with a later forecast vhich were
accurately reflectsd the number and the type of mao-bours needed for Start-up
Peaking. The Staff's comparison of the 1981 Wolf Creek Start-up Forecast with that
of Callaway is an appropriate method of determiming whether the costs expended at
Wolf Creek were reasonable, since the plants are substantially identical umnits.
Staff's comparison revealed that the two forecasts were markedly similar. Yet, Staff
determined that was not an adequate amount of forecasted hours for Start-up Pesking
and added additional hours for various items discussed previously, including
nonmanual flush and hydro personnel. The Commission believes the number of nonmanual
Daniel direct and contract personnel in the flush and hydro group at Callaway was an
appropriate number to utilize to increase the 1981 Wolf Creek forecast. The Commis-
sion does not believe the overtime percentages were applied inconsistemtly. 1In
addition, Staff allowed 2 25 percemt contingency to cover necessary rework, regula-
tory lag, etc. There was no evidence by the Company that this 25 percent contingency
was inadequate to cover the necessary rework.

The Commission finds Staff's method of determining a base line estimate
fair and reasonsble, particularly in light of the evidence that the start-up
econsultant's man~hours at Wolf Creek were not tracked to specific activities and that
what evidence there was for the Start-up Peaking budgets at Wolf Creek was
insufficiently detailed end incomsistently documented, unlike that of Calleway. The
Company was not held to its Definitive Estimete, nor even to its 1981 forecast.
Seaff slloved additionsl men-houre which 1t sttempted to project in the most sccerate

senner possible, by wee of the man~hours allowed for su identicel SKUPPS emic. 1t

~§40=~




ves up to the Compemy Co pressent sulficient evidencs of differsnces in sthedunls and
order of comstructics completfon between the two plasts. That wes o2 done.

The Commission has reviewed the perties’ arguments and finds that Staff's
explanations for the cost overrums provide a thorough understanding of ths problems
encountered by the Company in the ccastruction of Wolf Creek. The Commission finds
that the delays in comstruction completion due to rework as set forth by Mr. Renken
in the Direct Labor Man~hours section, Sectiom I.C.l1. above, did carrv over into the
Start-up area.

The evidence indicated that there was a quantity tracking problem. It was
demonstrated that an accurate projected fuel load date hinged upon fcrecast unit
rates being achieved, manpower assigned to priority systems actually working those
systems, and remaining quantities for each system being accurate. Without proper
quantity tracking, those three requisites could not be met, an accurate projected
fuel load date was impossible, and Start-up had no way of determining the actual
status of the systems turned over to it. Although Company attempted to correct these
problems, its actions were clearly ineffective for the most part as the same problems
continued for several years.

The Commission recognizes thuat there were significant problems with system
turnover documentation. Slightly over 5 percent progress was made iz system
turnovers from February through May 1983, The same was true from mid-May to mid-June
1983 for Preoperational testing. From mid-June through mid-September 1983 no
progress was made in Preoperational testing. Although the Company argues that no
substantial delay resulted due to the component release program, the evidence
indicates that one of the Compsny'e own comsultants in December 1983 said inecreases
in personnel were being made to sccelerate Stert-up, which had falles behind due to

the slow progress in cosponent releases snd systes turnovers., Clearlw, there was

resulting delay.




The Company’s basic srgmmest |

changes are to blame for ceost overrums. Yet the Compsny was wnable to sdeguately
quantify the cost of thoee additional requizements &fither iz its testiweny o7 v its
reconciliation packages. Thus, Company would bave the Commission sllew all Start-wp
Peaking costs on this theory. Regarding industry compariscos, the Commissice
believes that they canmot be used to indicate management efficiemncy. Even if such
were not the case, the Commigsion has mothing sgainst which to compare the costs of
that performance with other plants, nor sny idea how the Company's actual, as opposed
to projected, fuel load date would compare.

The Commission finds the delays resulting from an uncoordinated construc-
tion completion effort, coupled with significant documentation problems, appear to
have contributed to delays in Start-up testing and eventually to schedule compression
which resulted in additional man-hours, through additional persomnnel and overtime, as
well as lower overall productivity. Although management attempted to alleviate some
of the problems, its reactions were ineffective overall, This was obvious at the
time and is not premised upon a hindsight analysis. Based upon the foregoing, the
Commission is adopting Staff's recommended adjustment for excess Start-up costs.

c. Newport News Industries

Staff bases its disallowance of all costs incurred for Newport News
Industries' preventative maintenance services upon Staff witness Renken. The
preventative equipment maintenance st Wolf Creek was supplied by both Newport News
Industries and Daniel, Daniel alone exceeded Staff's recommendation of allowable
man~hours and Mr., Henken contends those man-hours should have been sufficient to do
8il of the maintenence work. Consequently, Staff recommends disallowance of all
costs for the subsontractor, Nswport News Industries.

Company contends thet no dissllowance should be made, as Daniel did pre-

surnover saintensnce snd Bewport Hews did only post-turnover maintensnce. The

e LY




Company contends that U wes able 2o recover costs for both pre- snd post-turaover

maintensnce.

The Commission believes the Compecy has been alicwed a reasonsble smownt of
man-hours for preventative equipment maintsnsnce. Thus, the costs of Rewport News
Industries’ preventative maintenance program will be dissllowed.

d. Preliminary Operations — Danjel Cost Categories 2.94 and 2.95

Staff recommends a $17,057,056 disallowance associated with Daniel cost
accounts 2.94 and 2.95. Theae accounts cover Daniel craft support of Start-up
activities. Since Mr. Renken has included allowances for direct labor necessary to
complete the plant and provide preliminary operations support, Staff contends it is
unnecessary to allow these costs.

The Company argues that Mr. Renken has not properly accounted for all of
these man-hours. Even if he did account for some of the man-hours in these cost
categories, they would only reflect 20 percent of the total man~hours used. Company
unintains that al} of the man~hours should be allowed since they result from such
things as delays and retestings due to TMI regulatory requirements, cold shutdowns,
fire protection and security systems, which Staff does not refute.

The Ccmmission has previously adopted the level of direct labor man-hours
recommended by Mr. Renken. The Commission finds that Mr. Renken's analysia
adequately accounted for increased regulatory requirements. The Commission does not
put much credence in the Company's reconciliation package analysis. The reconcilia-
tion packages have been shown to be severely lacking, particularly i{n the area of
adequate quantification of reasoms for cost variances. See Sectiom I.C.6., Project
Cost Reconcilistion., The Commiseion believes Mr. Renken's direct labor man-hours
enconpsss & reasonable level of craft effore to provide preliminsry operations
suppert sad to complete the plant. Therefore, the Commission {s sdopting Staff's

nded diesllowance.




€.

Staff recommends that $€,329,037 be éisallowed for additicusl persconel
vhich was hired to support the emhanced syetem Tuzoover progran and o help correct
quality documentation problems.

The Company claims Staff's recommendaticon is not soundly based. It is a
proposal to disallow the cost of all additiomal personnel brought on after mid-1983
to adequately staff the turnover effert. The Company contends increased Quality
Asgurance staffing was not needed until that time. It is the Company's further
contention that if the Commigsion shculd want to disallow any of those man-hours, it
should only be those related to inefficiencies, yet Staff proposes a disallowance of
all personnel.

The Commission finds that additional personnel were needed as the number of
systems being turned over increased. This would be true even if the Commission had
not previously found there to be difficulties in the Start-up effort. Therefore,
only a portion of those man=hours should be disallowed. Since the Commission has no
way of determining what portion of the total man-hours is properly disallowed, the
Cormission is of the opinion the disallowance should be rejected.

5. Daniel Fee

Pursuant to the contract between the owners and Daniel, Daniel was to be
paid a construction fee for their services in performing their scope of work for Wolf
Creek construction. The fee was to be $4.5 million on a contract fee base of $600
wiilion plus .75 percent of all dollars expended over the $600 million feeable base.

The as-built cost of the Daniel construction fee for the period ending
Mareh 30, 1985, was $8,487,095, excluding retention. The resultant $3,987,095

variance above the base $4.5 million fes was csused by ectusl increases te the fee

sese conscruction costs.




The Commission determines that the pertion of the Daniel fes associated
with the Daniel direct and fadirect comstruction cost disallowsces. which have been
approved by the Commission sbould be excluded.

6. Project Cost Recomciliastien

The Company's Management Performance Evaluation and industry comparisons
have been previcusly discussed. This sectiom pertains to the Company's reconcilia-
tion packages, the resulting Reconciliation Management Summary and the Staff's
rebuttal and surrebuttal cases relating thereto.

In 1979, Staff began its comstzriction audit of the Wolf Creek plant. Im
mid~1982, the owners determined that z cost reconciliation process was needed in
order to adequately respond to Staff inquiries into the underlying reasons for
various cost overruns above the Definitive Estimate. This resulted in the develop-
ment of the Wolf Creek Reconciliation Group and numerous reconciliation packages.

The Reconciliation Group initizlly intended to coordinate reconciliation
efforts with similar efforts at the Callaway plant and to reconcile quantity
variances from each yearly pfojcct to the next, rather than from the Definitive
Estimate to the most current forecast. The evidence indicated that the coordination
of reconciliation efforts was unable to take place bscause Callaway's reconciliation
effort was farther along than Wolf Creek'’s and in addition UE apparently believed 1its
own reconciliation effort was superior to the effort at Wolf Creek. Mr. Renken
testified that Callaway's recomciliation effort was superior to that of Wolf Creek in
his opindon.

After imstituting the original reconeiliation, the owners discovered that
the forecast-to~forecast reconcilistion they had developed was not sufficiently
answering Steff's questions. They subsequently absndoned that approach end utilized
& reconailiecion of cost chenges from the Definitive Estimate to the 1983 forecast.

This sechod resulted fo the sulmission of 61 reconciliscion packages to Staff.

“145=




Scaff’s evaluacion of theoes recsmeilis

of men-hours and dollare were left wnreconciled or wmaw

the Reconciliation Groep's upper mansgesent with C.E. Linderman end C.L. Huston, =
late 1963, the owners subseguently indicated to Staff inm the sprimg of 1984 that aew
reconciliation packages would be issued which reconciled cost changes from the
Definitive Estimate to the 1985 forecast. These recomciliation packages were to
supercede the previously submitted reconciliation packages. This substitution was
performed over Staff's objection that its previous efforts would have been for
naught. Staff requested that the Company instead correct the deficiencies of the
previously submitted reconciliastion packages and only reconcile the variance from the
1983 to the 1985 forecast. Company denied Staff's request.

The Definitive Estimate to 1985 reconciliation packages were revised
substantially, in many cases adding new reconciling items while deleting previous
ones entirely. The reconciliation packages were further updated in Mr. Linderman's
rebuttal testimony, where additional reconciling items were once again added. Staff
wvas apparently not informed of the updated information until that filing.

Staff's evaluation of the reconciliation packages demonstrated that many of
them relied extensively on estimating techniques, including order of magnitude
estimates and plugged numbers, as well as unquantified explanations and various other
support which was unverifiable., Order of magnitude estimates are approximate esti~
mates made without detailed engineering data and, according to Mr. Linderman, range
in asccuracy from +60 percent to -40 percent. Plugged numbers represent those
{nstances where & number of explanations are presented to explain a portion of a
reconciling item variance. The remaining unreconciled dollers are then assigned, or
pluggsd in, to the varisnce explsnstion that remains. Unquantified explanationms
refsr to those instences vhere two or more reesons are provided for s reconcilinmg

varisnce.

=4~




dations in this case. Suaff’s direct case
consists of both independent zod discrete smalysesr. An independent ssalysis inwelves
an sntire cost area. A discrets spalysis involves sn evaluation of only & portion of
a cost area. Those proposed disallowances are based upom allegations of mansgsment
imprudence by the Staff. Staff’s rebuttal case consists of an in-depth examination
by OKA of approximately one~third of the reconciliation packages supplied by the
Company. OKA analyzed the extent tc which guantificationz presented in the recon-
ciliation packages were capable of being verified; in other words, where there was
sufficient information presented to allow a determination of reasonableness. Staff's
surrebuttal case attempted to assess the reasonableness, quality and amount of
documentation which supported the variance explanations and quantifications. Staff's
proposed disallowances relate to those areas where insufficient documentation and
quantification existed to allow Staff the ability to determine the reasonableness of
the variance explanations.

Clearly, thc‘Coupany did not have a system in place which allowed it to
track the causes of various overruns contenporaﬁeoualy with their occurrence. The
variations in the formats of the reconciliation packages demonstrate there was no
consistent and reliable basis upon which Staff could conduct an audit. Complete and
accurate information was necessary in the reconciliation packages, since the owners
were providing answers through the reconciliation packages to questions which
developed during Staff's independent audit.

Although the Commission agrees with Company's assertion that it may not be
possible to assign reasons for overruns with absclute precision, the Commission be~
iieves that s system could have been and should have been implemented which at least
sttempted £o claseify the ressons for the overruns at the time they were i{ncurred,
sfser-cha~fact estimstes with wide-~ranging asgcureey, plugged numbers and pages of

ntffied explanetions conetitute insufficient informaetion from which s decermina-

tion of ressceablenses can be made. This {e true in spite of My, Lindermsn’s seser-

«i&T=




tions to the comtrary. The Cvmmienios finds thet ¥r. Linder

evasive snd umresponsive, therefors, the Cosmission is woable to vely wpem his
testimony.

The Commission finds the reconciliation packsges were further deficient, as
they did not properly assess the extent to which cost overruns were attributadle to !
problems over which management had contrel. Thus, Company would have the Commission
believe that 2ll cost overruns were wisely and prudently incurred.

Although the Commission agrees with Staff's underlying analysis which
demonstrates the deficiencies in the reconciliation packages, the Commission cammot

accept Staff's proposed disallowances in its rebuttal and surrebuttal cases due to

the fact that the presentation of those cases was somewhat inconsistent and difficult
to relate to the direct case. The figures in the rebuttal and surrebuttal cases are,
at times, vastly divergent. The Commission believes it is inappropriate to simply
choose the lesser of the two. One of the evaluations should reflect the actual
amount of cost overruns which are not supportable. The Commission finds the use of
the discrete versus independent evaluations somevwhat suspect in this instance, since
the Staff did not delineate the categories of all of ite evaluations until requested
to do so by the Cormission at the end of the hearing. That delineation was filed as
a portion of Late~filed Exhibit 604,

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission is rejecting Staff's proposed
disslliowances in its rebuttal and surrebuttal cases as they pertain to the
reconciliation packages. The Commission determines that the Objection Of Kansas City
Power & Light Company To Admission Of Staff's Late~Filed Exhibit 604 is moot, since
the Commiseion is not relying upon that exhibic nor its differentistion between
diserete snd independent evsluations for its findings. The Company's Motiom To
Serike February 14, 1986, Update Of Staff's Case involves the updated versions of
Exbibie 392 and Appendiz A to the Hsaring Memorandwm. Thet wversion of Exhibie 392 1s
sot befag relfed wpon by the Comminsion and Appendiz A sisply updetes the {snuss

=&~




originally designated in the Beaving Nemcrandum.
determines the Compeny®s metice is alse scet.
D. Publie Counsel’s Position

1. Prudence Adjustment

Public Counsel contends that RCPL faziled to conduet an adeguate rsview of
its decision to continue %o build Wolf Creek hetween the years 1977 and 1982. Public
Counsel maintains that this failure to reevaluate the decision to continue the
construction program was imprudent and recommends an adjustment wher~ the alleged
losscs associated with not having cancelled Wolf Creek are excluded from rate base.

Public Counsel's prudency adjustment focuses on the Company's generation
planning during the period subsequent to the NRC licensing hearings, 1976 through
1982,

Construction estimates for Wolf Creek prepared by the owners nearly doubled
from April of 1973 through December of 1976. However, the definitive estimate
included no recognition of the existing cost escalation tremds. In the industry,
nuclear 0&M costs rose 37 percent per year during the years 1977 tﬁrough 1981.
Capital additions for nuclear plants increased 31 percent per year during the same
period. In March, 1979, the Three M{le Island accident occurred causing grave
concerns about the future of nuclear power.

In early 1979 and 1980, the construction engineer and project manager were
questioning the accuracy of the project's cost forecasts. In 1981, the Company's
construction manager recognized that the project was slipping six to eight months per
vear end that the budget was increasing $200 to $300 million per year. The project
sanager stated that he had 1ittle confidence in a 1983 commercial operation date or
that che plant could be completed for $2 billiom,.

Ie April, 1981, RCPL's energy supply coordinating committee determined that
pesking capacity wse needed. The committes indicated peaking capacity should equal

=§48-




22 te 23 percent of fts leed. Ar ther time %he

; oapacity was 17.3
percent of its 1%8! pask load.

In light of the sbove comsideratices, Public Counsel argues that predent
utility management would bave evaluated the contimustiom of Wolf Creek by performing
2 study comparing alternative generation opticus. Public Counsel’s evidence shows
that between 1977 and 1982, RCPL did mot perform any significant studies evaluating
the merits of continuing the project as opposed to pursuing alternatives.

The Company did perform some cancellation cost analyses but no analysis was
made to determine the cost of an alternative generation plan. Company witness Doyle,
KCPL's president, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board, cited certain
1980 studies performed by Ebasco Services, Incorporated, Dr. James F. Hanley and
Cresap, McCormick and Paget, Inc.,, respectively. None of the three studies compared
Wolf Creek comstruction cost to an alternative plan.

Company witness McPhee mentiomed a 1980 study performed by Company witness
Evans for Kansas Electric Power Corporation comparing the Iatan generating unit and
the Wolf Creek generating unit. The evidence reflects that this study was not relied
gpon for planning purposes.

In 1980, the Company engaged Decigion Focus, Inc., for a generation
planning study. However, the study assumed Wolf Creek on line in 1984, In respomnse
to the Commission's order in Case No. E0-81~101, directing the Company to perform a
generation expansion study, the Company filed KCPLAN 81, which also assumed Wolf
Creek.

Public Counsel's witness Rosen analyzed coal versus nuclear studies
serformed by KG&E. FG4E performed nuclear versus coal studies in 1973 and 1975,
which found en sdvantage for muclear power. The 1975 study found a levelized amnual
cost of $831.65 millfon per year for nuclesr and $87.79 million for coal. KGC&E
serformed three subsequent studies in ber graph form and in 1980 Ebassco Services,

=150=




Incorporated reviewsed the five previces suclesr versss cosl studies, but perforued
l1ittle independent resesrch and oo new ecomomic smalgeis.

KGSE prepared a 1981 three-page study comparing Jeffrey 3 coal wmic, Wolf
Creek and two reference coal units favoring the nuclear option. Although this study
appears to overstate coal O8&M and understate nuclear O8M it is unknown whether KCPL
relied on this study.

Rosen testified that nome of the above-referenced studies amount to a state
of the art reassessment of nuclear versus coal based on the emerging knowledge of the
relative cost trends of each generating option.

Rosen performed a retrospective analysis taken from data available in 1981.
The 1981 time frame was chosen for the following reasons: (1) the Three Mile Island
effects were known; (2) the industry literature contained many of the cost trends
which had emerged by that time; and (3) restrictions on gas consumption and gas-fired
boilers had been rescinded.

Rosen's retrospective study assumes: (1) $2.279 billion capital cost for
Wolf Creek based on data available at the time. This compares to the owners estimate
of $1.95 billion at the time; (2) actual O&M expenses for nuclear plants through
1980 assuming growth at two percent above inflation through 1998 and at the rate of
inflstion thereafter; (3) capital additions based on the cost of total additions
through 1980 adjusted for estimated growth rates; (4) nuclear fuel costs based on
KCPL's 1982 forecast; and (5) decormmissioning costs of $10! million.

The retrospective analysis assumes a 436 megawatt coal plant in 1992 to
teplace KCPL's share of Wolf Creek at a cost of $1.072 million. It also assumes 300
segawatts of combustion turbines in the 1980's. The analysis assumes a 74.3 percent
capacity factor for the coal plant end approximately 60 percent capacity factor for
Wolf Creek., Prier to the 1992 coal plent, the snalysis assumes a fuel mix of 92

peraent cosl, 1 percent ofl snd 6 psrcent purchased energy.

i3~




Bzsed o= the retrospectivs smalysis. Joses ovoeledes

that even sssuming 100

percent recovery of and the full retutm o= swk costs over 30 wvesrs, the completion
of Wolf Creek rspresents & cumulative net loss to the ratepavers of alwmeost $140
million as compared to absndomment of the project and construction of 300 megswatts
of combustion turbines durimg thel!980s elong with the 436 megawatts of base load coal
in 1992, Assuming 100 percent return of but mo return or the sunk investment over a
ten~-year period, results in $641 million ecost to the ratepayers for completion versus
cancellation.

Based on the retrospective analysis, Public Counsel proposes that a penalty
should to be assessed against KCPL for failure to cancel. Rosen proposes the denial
of Wolf Creek losses which were incurred subsequent to 198l. Rosen calculates this
cost at $897 million by subtracting abandonment costs of $969 million from the Rosen
calculated losses associated with Wolf Creek which are discussed in Section II below,

Zconomic Excess Capacity.

Company witness Doyle testified that although KCPl. was aware of escalating
costs, schedule trends and diminished load growth, the Company took the view that
cancellation was not in the best interest of the customers because of uncertainties
regarding natural gas, foreign oil supplies and increasing coal costs.

The Company's 1975 generation expansion study was admitted into evidence as
Exhibit 512. That study examined 24-vear cumulative differences in costs for seven
generation plans assuming high and low escalation rates. Under the high escalation
rate scenario the plan assuming 412 megawatts of Iatan in 1980 and 475 megawatts of
Wolf Creek in 1982 was the sixth most expensive plan. The moet expensive plan
assumed the cancellstion of the 1980 Iatan plant and Wolf Creek as a fossil unit
‘astsliled fa 1982, The least expensive plan was 8 cancelled 1980 Iatan coal plant
#ad 575 megawetts of Wolf Creek as & nuclesr plant In 1982, The second most cost
effective plas was no lstan or Wolf Creek unit, Under the scenarios sssuming lower

escalstion retes, 410 megewatts of Iatan in 1960 and 475 megawntts of Wolf Creek 1n

=152~




1982 was the mcef expesaive plan. The lssst sxpessive plen asouned oo 1980 Istan
unit snd no Wolf Creek muclear wmit.
In Re: Kansss City Power & Light Compamy, 23 Mo. P.S.C. (¥.S.) 474, this

Company was found by the Commission to have excess capacity and the Commission
criticized the Company for igmoring the above-deacribed 1975 generation plaoming
study.

In light of the above, the Commission agrees with Public Counsel that
prudence would have dictated a careful evaluation of whether the Wolf Creek plant
should have been cancelled. The Company's 1975 generation study should have raised
questions as to whether the Company was planning excessive base load capacity. The
Company should have reevaluated its generation plan on an ongoing basis.
Nevertheless, the Commission is unable to find that the Company should have cancelled
the plant in 1981 based on Public Counsel's retrospective analysis. At that time the
Company had expended approximately $510 million for its share of the Wolf Creek
plant. It has been shown that capital additions were not included in Rosen's studies
until 1983 and in addition, the Commission is of the opinion that Rosen's capacity
factor for Wolf Creek is understated thereby overstating the Wolf Creek associated
loss that would be calculated under such a study. Therefore, the Commission is not
convinced that 1f Company had performed a generation expansion study it would have
concluded that the plant should be cancelled. Accordingly, the Commission determines
that Public Counsel's prudence adjustment should be rejected.

2. Economic Excess Capacity

Publ{c Counsel maintains that Wolf Creek represents a loss over its
iifetime snd thus will provide no ecomomic benefits to ratepayers. Public Counsel
contends that because of the slleged losses, ecomomic exzcess capacity exists on
RCPL's system. Based upon traditionsl "used and useful” theories utilized in

eraditionsl excass capecity adjustments, Public Counsel recommends that the

sigeion shere €he rieks associated with che elleged economic excsss capacity




proposes that the amownt of the losser associsted with Welf Creek be excleded fres

rate base while allowisg full recovery of deprecistion snd tezes associsted with the
Wolf Creek investment.

Public Counsel witness Rosen testified that rising capital costs, rising
0&M costs and Wolf Creek being the wrong type of capacity for KECPL's syster needs has
contributed to the ecomomic excess capacity.

In order to determine whether Wolf Creek represents economic excess
capacity, Rosen performed a cost benefit analysis of the effect of Wolf Creek over 2
30 year lifetime compared with the cost of meeting the system load without Wolf
Creek. The analysiz is based on measuring the annual required revenues for the
Company assuming Wolf Creek in-service and operating in one case and sssuming that
Wolf Creek had never been built in a hypothetical alternative case ("Wolf Creek in"
and "Wolf Creek out" cases). Rosen's analysis measures the difference between the
two required revenues streams on an annual and cumulative present value basis.

Rogen's analysis, designated his "reference case" under the "Wolf Creek in"
scenario, sassumed capital costs of $2.90 billion and an OQctober 1, 1985, in-service
date. The analysis assumes 1986 O&M costs at $76 million increased over 30 years at
one percent above inflation which is a real growth rate of 2.5 percent. The study
assumes first year capital additions of $45 million assumed to increase at an average
escalation rate over the first 25 years at 1.5 percent above inflation. This
estimate 1s based upon a study of nuclear plants for the years 1970 through 1983.
The "Wolf Creek in" case assumes a 56.2 percent annual average capacity factor over
the 1ife of the plant.

Rosen’s "Wolf Creek out" case sssumes s 15 percent reserve margin, capacity

surcheses of 100 nsgevatte for 1984 sud 1985, cepacity purchsses of 200 megawatts for

1986-1967, The Wolf Creek out case sssumes 200 megawatts of cembustion turbines




added in 1988, 100 megewmtts of combustion turdices added fun 1989 snd & 265 wegawert
coal unit added iz the year 2000.

Based on the analysis, Rcsen concludes that the cumelative net presemt
value impact of Wolf Crsek on the ratepsyers will be a loss of $1.87 billion over 30
years. Eighty-three percent cf the $1.87 billion in loases occurs in the first 10
years of the plant's operation and 61 percent of the losses occurs in the first five
years.

Rosen performed sensitivity analyses to his "reference case" study as
follows: (1) the "KCC case" assumes Company's load forecast in lieu of Rosen's ESRG
load forecast; (2) the "Company case" uses Company assumptions with respect to
replacement power costs, nuclear O&M and capital additions; (3) "PSC case™ assumes a
39.5 book life for depreciation, the Company's decommissioning calculation, the
Company case replacement energy and capacity costs and 1984 O&M costs at $61.2
million escalated at six percent, capital additions at 1.9 percent and a 60 percent
capacity factor.

Rosen's "KCC case” results in a $1.80 billion loss over the 30 year life of
the plant. The "Company case" results in a $1.69 billion loss over the 30 year life
of the plant. The "PSC case” results in a $1.75 billion loss over the same period.

Company witness Fitzpatrick in rebuttal to Rosen's testimony, performed a
"Wolf Creek in" versus "Wolf Cresk out” analysis similar to that of Rosen's which
resulted in a benefit of $41 million in contrast to to Rosen's $1.3 million loss,

Fitzpatrick's analysis assumes lower capital additions costs, lower CSM
costs, lowsr decommissioning costs and a 61 percent capacity factor for the Wolf
Cresk in case, VFitzpatrick's "Wolf Creek out" case includes a 22 percent rather than
a 15 percent reserve margin. Fitzpatrick's snalysis assumes the Company's load
forecast, differing sseumptions regarding the smount and availabilicy of economy
purchases snd sunk costs of $970.2 million as ealeulsted by Rosen in his

Fatrospsctive snalysis. Ficspecrick’s "Wolf Creek out™ case sssumes s 167 megswance




coal unit fo [986, 100 segewmits of combwetice Turhines iz 1984, 102 mapewins

combustion turbines in 1989 sad & 795 megewszt cosl wnit fn 1990,

Fitzpatrick's analyeis does mot replicate Zosen®s smalveis as it i
purported to do. Rosen's “Wolf Creek out™ case assumes Wolf Creek had mever been
built. Thus, any alternate plan substicuting for Wolfl Creek must commence in 1985,
vhen the prospective analysis commences. It is, therefore, improper to include Wolf
Creek sunk costs since the analysis assumes that Wolf Creek was never built. In
addition, Fitzpatrick's analysis improperly assumes the addition of two coal plants
before it is possible to build them. The effect of including the additional coal
plants and sunk tosts decreases the total cost of the Wolf Creek out case by $969
million for the sunk costs and $400 million for the coal plant. Thus, if all of
Fitzpatrick's assumptions are appropriate except for the inclusion of the coal plant
and the sunk costs in the "Wolf Creek out” case, Mr, Fitzpatrick's analysis would
show a2 net lose of $1.3 billion associated with Wolf Creek.

In Re: Union Electric Company. 27 Mo. P.S.C. (N.S.) 183 (1985), Rosen, on

behalf of the Public Counsel, presented the Commigsion with a study of the economics
of the Callaway plant. The study utilized the same concepts and approach as the
Rosen prospective analysis presented herein. In the UE case the Commission rejected
the Public Counsel's approach on the following ground:

In the Commission's opinion, 30~year projections are speculative

even i1f the underlying assumptions are well reasoned. In this

case, the Commission has accepted assumptions related to O&M

costs and decommissioning costs which are not comsistent with Dr.

Rosen's assumptions. Upon the evidence herein, the Commission is

unable to find that the Callaway Nuclear Plant presents a $3

billion loss. 27 Mo. P.8.C. (N.S5.) 183, 250

The Company's study adjusted for the coal plants and sunk costs shows a
substencis]l loss., However, even under the Company's study the loss would be less
then the $1.3 billfon {f the study sssumed & 76 percent lifetime capscity factor
which 18 consistent with the findings herein . Fitzpatrick testified that the

&ifferance in a 56.2 percent end 61 percent capacity factor could ssowmt to &




difforence of $33 million £f Wolf Creek {s sssomed To Taplace

coal geseration sad $35
million {f Wolf Cresk replaces purchases. Thue, a2 capacicty factor of 76 parcent
vhich could be equivalent to the availability found reassonable hersis, would
subatantially reduce the losses associated with Wolf Creek.

Public Counsel has established that cthe majority of any losses associated
with Wolf Creek will be experiemced in the first 10 years of operation. Under his
reference case scenario 61 percent of the calculated losses occur in the firast five
years and 83 percent occur in the first 10 years. Based on the analysis and studies
presented to the Commission regarding the economics of Wolf Creek, the Commission
concludes that at least in the foreseeable future, Wolf Creek has the potential to
represent a loss when compared to alternative expansion plans. However, the Commis-
sion still believes that 30-year projections, although appropriate for planning
purposes, are speculative for purposes of calculating permanent rate base exclusiomns.
Therefore, the Commission must reject Public Counsel's economic excess capacity
proposal.

E. Miscellaneous Rate Base Proposals

1. Depreciation Reserve and Deferred Tax Reserve Offset To Rate Base

Staff proposes to increase the Wolf Creek depreciation reserve offset to
rate base by one-half of the first year Wolf Creek depreciation. Like Staff, DOE
increagses the depreciation reserve offget to rate base and, in additiom, inéreasol
the deferred tax reserve offset to rate base by one-half of the first year deferred
tazes.

The purpose of these adjustments is to recognize an average first year VWolf
Creek {nvestment. Although the Company agrees that it is appropriate to recognize an
sversge rate base and thet the Wolf Creek rate base will decline, it opposes the
adjescments since capital additions are not included and since the Wolf Cresk

investaent 18 calculsted as of Marsh 31, 1985,

=57~




id be Tejected,
The inclusion of cspitsl asddivions wosld viclate Sectics 393,135, B0 1978, Toe
March 31, 1985, cutoff date for S5taff's sudicz, determines the Wolf Creek imvestament
in this case and is not relevant to arguments related to the apprepristeness of using
an average first year Wolf Creek rate base. Iz the Commission’s opinicn it is
appropriate to use an average Wolf (reek rate base in reccgnition of the declining
Wolf Creek rate base. Accordingly, Staff’'s and DOE's positions regarding the
depreciation reserve and deferred tax reserve offset to rate base are adopted.

2, Deferred Tax Reserve Related To Excluded Investment

The Company and Staff propose that any deferred taxes associated with
excluded Wolf Cresk investment should not be included in the deferred tax reserve
which 1s deducted from rate base and amortized to the income statement. The Public
Counsel opposes any reduction of deferred tax reserves associated with excluded
plant.

The deferred tax reserves in question are associated with prior Commigsion
decigions relating to normalization of tax savings. Public Counsel argues that
normalization was allowed in prior cases becauge of the Company's weak cash flow and,
thus, the Commission determined that the tax savings at issue were to be flowed
through to ratepayers over a number of years rather than in the year they were
incurred. Therefore, the Company’s cash flow position is the only reason that tax
flow savings were not flowed through in prior years. Based upon this argument, the
Public Counsel argues that the tax savings should now be flowed through to the
Tatepayers.

The Company argues that if ratepayers do not pay for a portion of Wolf
Creek investment, then the tsx ssvings should flow to the investors.

Having considered Public Counsel's and the Company's srguments, the
Commissfion determines that the tax benefit should flow to the one who pays for the
{svestaant which geve rise to the deferral. Rasd the tax benefits been flowed through

=158~




in prior cases, the sssumption would have besn that the investment would be incleded
in rate base 3t soms futuvs date. Since the AFUDC intersst component which gave tize
to the tax savings will oot be charged to the Tatepayer, the ratspayers should not
receive the benefit of the tax savings. Therefore. the Commission determines that
the deferred tax reserves associated with any excluded plant shall mot be used to
offset rate base and subsequently amortized to the income statement,

3. Long-Range Operating Study

With the addition of the Wolf Creek generating unit, minimum load problems
will exist on the Company's system. All generating units have a minimum load below
vhich they cannot continue to operate because of equipment limitations. An average
minimum load tends to be about 25 percent of full output. A low load factor, needle
peaking system such as KCPL's, has a hard time matching load and generation. Day to
night variations in load presents a problem of meeting the peak load during the day
and meeting the minimum load requirement at night. The problem is not solved by
taking units off at night because significant maintenance cost penalties would be
incurred. |

KCPL is attempting to address minimum load concerns by changing the way it
operates its units and by selling power. The Company's March, 1984, long-~range
operating study recommends the following actions: (1) LaCygne No 1 would be operated
seasonally May through September but unavailable during the balance of the year; (2)
Hawthorn 5 would be operated seasonally from May through September, but available
during cthe balance of the year with a few days notice to cover major unit outages;
(3) ons Montrose unit would be deactivated; (4) one Montrose unit would remain on
iine snd the other would be on standby to meet load upon a few hours notice; (5)
Grand Avenus facility would be retired from electric service; and (6) reserve
shutdown of Hewthorn Unfies | through 4 would continus.

The Compeny's operating plan wae updated in September of 1985. The Company

sved coal comtrset for Hewthorn Unit WNe, 5, ineressed {nterchengs sales

=156=




and & 75 megawett los

the updated plan, the Compasy siters the previows
plan as follows: (1} LaCygne ! would Ba svailable seves months of the wvear imstead

the reason for the update.

of five months; (2) Eawthorn 5 would be svailable all months of the vear instesd of
five mwonths; and (3) Homtrose 2 would be sctivated. The Company bas assumed that
Wolf Creek will be operated at 70 percemt cz the weekends, although it may be
operated as low &s 50 percent power if the owners would agree to such a mode of
operation.

The Public Counsel raises the concern that because of the Company's
operating plan ratepayers are paying for units that are not being fully utilized.
Public Counsel states that it would be proper for the Commission to reduce revenues
associated with units which are not being utilized or are being under utilized.

Public Counsel also raises the question of cross subsidies associated with
power sales. The Company is selling power at the incremental fuel cost plus & 10
percent markup. Public Counsel states that Wolf Creek incremental fuel costs are .7
cents per kwh. Hcwever, fully embedded costs per kwh have been estimated at 13 cents
per kwh in its first year and 9 cents per kwh levelized over thirty years.

Public Counsel points to the sale to Independence, Missouri as an
illustration of a possible ratepayer aubsidy...Although the Company contends that the
Independence sale allows Montrose 2 to remain active, Montrose 2 will not necessarily
be used to provide power to Independence. Montrose 2 may be shutdown much of the
year and power to Independence provided from other sources, Thus, the sale is more
akin to & system participation sale than a unit participation sale, even though the
price is tied to ome unit.

The Commission believes that the concerns rafsed by the Publie Counsel with
regard to the misimm loed problems should be monitored and addressed. The
Commissfon finde that the Compeny shell file an updated operatisg plas, showing the

sctus] opsrsticn of 166 unite for the first 11 months after Wolf Cresk s in service




also maintain slactromnic dispatchem

activities can bs monitoved.

II. Ezcess Cspacity
A, Accredited Capaciry

Staff contends that the need for Wolf Creek arises only because of the
Company's derating and retirements of its fossil planmts. Ia addition, Staff
maintains the deratings and retirements of Company's fossil plants are due to
impropsr operation and meintenance of Cowpany's foesil plants.

Company contends that prior to 1978 it substantially cverstated its
accredited capacity reported to the MoKan power pool. Company wmaintaiuns that the
deraticgs and retirements of its fossil plants are caused by obsclescence, premsture
aging or economic reasons.

Staff witness Miliaras proposed four sets of accredited ratings as follows:
(1) near term base, 2773 megawatts; (2) near term peak, 2886 megawatts; (3) future
base, 2991 megawatts; and (4) future peak; 3093 megawatts.

Base ratings are for the day-to-day dispatech and production cost modelirg
of the system. Peak ratings rafer to the maximum capabiiity KCPL's plants can
reilably deliver if propsrly maintained and operated. A peak rating does not
necessarily imply the maximun possible cutput of a unit, but the use of a unit to
provide generation for the peaking range for the Company's load duration curve.

Fear term ratings refer to the base and peak ratings of Hawthorn units 1
through 4, uvsed for netural gas fired summer peaking and the remaining RCPL
foseil~fired units in their current condition of redair and mainteanance. Future
tatiogs refer to what base and psek ratings would be 1f KCPL's older plants are
rehabilictated to nesr thelir full potentiel and sre meintained and eﬁarn:qd progerly.
& compariseon of BCPL's ratings showing installed capacity, 1973 and 1974

«i6l=




accreditstions ars et fortd fn Che chart below:

Rawthorn 1
2
3 119
& 133
H 1=4 Total 405
Montrose 1 185
2 182
3 192
M 1-3 Total 559
Hawthorn 5 520
LeCygne 1 412
LaCygne 2 315
Iatan 469
NE CTs 11 & 12 101
13 & 14 116
15 & 16 116
17 & 18 116
Total CTs 449
Total M0 3129

Staff proposes future base ratings for the purpose of determining the need for

Wolf Cresk in its phase-in model and for purposes of determining KCPL's required

119
133

405
185
182
193

560

101

101

0

e

0 &5 85

0 85 85

0 300 300
150 159 159
150 162 162
160 170 170
460 491 491
450 458 500
343 343 354
315 315 325
469 469 472

85 83 97

95 104.6 115.8

25 104.6 115.8

95 104.6 115.8
370 397 444 .4
2407 2773 2886

reserve mergin. Company proposes the 1984 MoRKan accreditation.

As can be seen from the chart set out shove, Company and Staff are in

133

180
180
190
350
500
343+
315
469
91
104.6
104.6
108.6
409

2991

£05+
180+
180+
190+
550+

520

354+
325
483
104.8
115.8

115.8
119.8

456.2
3093+

dissgreement as to the proper accreditation for the following units: Hawthorn | ~ 4,

Homtrose | ~ 3, Hawthorn 5 and the Kortheast Combustion Turbines.

=362~




Bawthorn units 3 and & wvers las coeveted iz Septendar of ' and wete
placed on {nsctive resexve i June of 1983. The w=aits sve sushle o meet the Cizy of
Fansas City's air pollutiom standerds as the scrubbers meed To be veplsced st an
ectimated cost of $25 milliom.

Hawthorn ! and 2 were last operated in Jamuary of 1984 and were placed om
inactive reserve in Jume of 1984.

The Company's practice of cycling the Hawthorn units to address minimum
load problems has contriduted to aging and premature deterioration of the Hawthorn
plants. Cycling has caused material creep, and low cycle fatigue manifested in the
form of turbine shell cracks, rotor cracks, generator rotor and boiler tube failures.
These units were designed for minimum start-ups and shutdewns.

Company intends to rehabilitate the units in the 1990s at an estimated cosat
of $110 to $120 million. Iu the near term the units could be operated ou natural gas
for summer peaking at an estimated cost of $12.,9 million and $5.5 million in annual
0s8M costs.

The Hawthorn ! - 4 units are designed for a minimum of start-ups and
shutdowns and sre not designed for cyclic duty. In the 1950s and 1960s, the conse-
quences of cycling duty wera known. The Company admits that cycling 1s disastrous
unless the unit is specifically designed for i1t. The Company also admits that early
sodifications of the units for ¢ycling could have extended their lives.

In 1978 General Electric performed a test of Hawthorn 1l's rotor and recom-
nended reinspection within three years because of possible rotor problems. The next
test was not performed until 1984,

As & result of s ground that developed in the Hawthorn Unit 4 rotor fileld
is Dscember 1979, Westinghouse made s temporary repsir and recommended thac ECPL rct
fus the unit sore then 14 momthe before rebuilding or replacing the generstor rotor.

ECPL 414 not follow Westinghouss's recommendation.




vears. Gawthorn I - & azs 33, 33, 23 a=d 27 veers old Teapasiively
atteepting to sell Hawtherm | and 2 capacity as lste as Fovember of 1984,

Based upor the evidence, the Commission finds 2hat the Eawthors units would
be zvailable to meet KCFL's load without the mead for rehabilitatiom 4f it ware mot
for KCPL's poor 0&M and izproper cycling practices. Wolf Creesk digplaces Hawthorm 1
- & capacity at a much higher cost per kv than the cost per kv associsted with the
fuil rehabilitation of the units. The units would be aveilable for operation on
natural gas, if timely remedial action had been taken to correct their physical
condition,

Accordingly, the Commigsion determines that Hawthorm 1 ~ &4 should be
accredited at Miliaras' nesr term base rating of 300 megawatts.

2., Montrose 1 - 3

The Montrose units were derated by KCPL in 1975, 1978 and 1981. A
considerable reduction in the accredited capacity of Montrose 1 occurred in 1980.
For 1975, all three units were derated by about 4.5 megawatts from the 1574 ratings.
For 1978, all three units were derated due to age. In 1980, Montrose Unit 1 was
derated 1l megawatts due to the removal for replacement of the steem turbines ninth
stage buckets which were to be installed later. In 1981, Montrose units 1 ~ 3 were
derated 12 megawatts, 24 megawatts and 20 megavatts respectively. KCPL's explanation
for the 1981 derxatings was that reductionms in capacity were necessary to maintain
excess sir to avoid slagging.

¥Miliaras based his base ratings on capacity tests run on August 4, 1981 for
Montrose Unit 1 and on Auguet 21, 1981, for Montroee unit 2, During those tests
Outie 1 schisved s net ocutput of 159 megawatts and Montrose 2 achieved a net ocutput of
162 megawatts. The comments o8 both tests etated that capacity was limited by
indunced drafe fams. Milisvss states that the comparable value for the Hentrose unit
3 is spproximately 170 megawstts,

=164~



low quality cosl busued at the wnita whae cospered o the origisel desigs coul and
that the tssts velisd spon by Hiliszas were oo with beltar then mersal guality eoal.

The Commission determives that gince the Compamy’s taste ahow thet the
Montrose units can achieve Milisras' nesr Cerm base cepacity aceredivatics, Nr.
Miliaras® near term base value should be adopted. Im the Commission's opimion these
ratings are conservative as the November, 198l Black and Veatch plant rehabilitation
study show a grestsr cspability for the Montrose i1 unit than the Millsras® near term
base recommendation. The Commission makes no finding as to the Company's practice of
burning low quality coal in these unita. However, the Commission notes that Company
is replacing its coal supply for ths Montrose and Hawthorn 5 units which could reduce
capacity by 25 percent.

3. Hawthorn 3

The Hawthorn 5 unit generated 520 mezawatts im 1972. In 1984 it sustained
a8 load of 451 megawatts and the Bldack and Vestch plant rehabilitation study stated
that the unit in 1981 had a maximum capability of 500 megawatts for short-term piak.

Company witness Cagnetta identified the original maximum capability of
Hawthorn 5 as about 498 megawatts net and scated that the operation of the unit has
been affected by two basic changes which have reduced meximum capability to 450
megavatts: (1) the balanced draft conversion and (2) the use of fuels other than
the design fuel. Millaras stated that he would expect a small derating in the net
cutput of the unit due to the effects of the balance draft conversion., With respect
to the design fuel, Hewthorn 5 was designed for River King coal froam gouthern
Tilinois but &t the time the unit was placed in service the coal was not aveilable.
Compeny witness Trask stated that Edna, Colorido cosl with which more capscity could
be schieved is sot availsble 1o large volumes snd does not appear to be cost

iuetified.

«165=




Since Cagnetts tesnified
8 direct result of the wmavallsd
the Company should be required to explais why the design coal, er somethisg sinilsr
thereto, is not aveilable. The recerd zefliscts that Edos coal is availsbie in

quantities to meet more than one~thizd of Hewthors 5's needs and the Company has not
produced any studies showing that Edna coal fg ot cost justified even though thia
information was requested by Staff.

Based on the above comsiderations, the Commission determines that the
Compeny's 34 megawatt derating associsted with the unavailability of desigr coal for
the Hawthorn 5 unit should be rejected. Accordingly, the Commiszion determines that
Hawthorn 5 should be accredited at 484 megawatts.

4, Northeast Combustion Turbines

At the time Miliaras compiled his recommended ratings for the Northeast
Combustion Turbines he was lacking information regarding numbers 11 and 12. As &
result, the ratings listed above for numbers 11 and 12 are lower than what he
ultimately determined was appropriate. A 1973 Company letter indicates a base and
peak rating for numbers 11 and 12 of 89.2 and 99.2 respectively. Thus, M{iliares
determined that those values are appropriate for near term base 2nd peak. These
ratings zre less than the 101 megavwatt accredited ratings Company used in 1972
through 1974,

Miliaras' base rating for units 13 ~ 18 are based on a 1980 memo which
agrees with the Northeast bid documents from which Miliaras took hislpcak ratings.

Having reviewed studies regarding the conversion to natural gas firing and
the Black and Vestch plant rehabilitation study, Miliaras comcluded that the addition
of evsporative coclers to mumbers 11 and 12 and the conversion to natural gas for 11,
12, 17 and 18 would sdd 1i megewatts to the FNortheast cosmbugtion turbines for e total
future rating of 415 beme load aend 486.6 peak load,

=} 66~




adjusted for 95 degree mmbient temperaturs, then 28sT teve &nd future Tetinmg
incressed by approximstely I megawatt per CT over his propossd ratioge. MoRAN test
procedures reguire testing at $3 degress or ghove.

The Company contands that the sight units are Jlocatsd on 2 siogle site.
Exhsust geses when the units are all ruoming raises the site temperature, chersby
limiting the ocutput of the units. The reason site conditions limit the capacity of
these units 13 that KCPL failed to lay out the site properly.

The evidence reflects that im 1977 the total output of all eight units at
95 degrees was 386 megawatts. In addition, Miliaras concluded that problems related
to site conditions would be reduced or eliminated with the demolition of the retired
steam station building which was occurring at the time of his visit,

The Conmission notes that the Company contehds that the Northeast CTs will
be operated in the future to back up Wolf Creek. On the other hand, Company claims
that the output is limited by site conditions and claima that improvements are not
cost effective. The Commission is persuaded that the Company can get at least an
additional 12 megawatts out of these units either by converting to natural gase,
adding fans or improving site conditions. Therefore, adding 12 megawatts to the 386
proven output noted above, results in 398 megawatts for the Northeast combustion
turbines. The Commission believes that since the Northeast combustion turbines are
peaking units the base ratings that the Commission hsas accepted for these units are
extresely comservative.,

5. Total Accreditation

The Commission finds that the Company's foesil plant capacity accreditation

{8 as follows:

167~




were i-4

megewalle
Heotrose i~-3 49 sageeslis
Rawthors 5 434 mapavells

Lalvere 1 343 megmwatzs
LalCygoe 2 318 megewaris
Iatan 469 megavatts

Northeast CTs _398 megawatts

Total 2800 megawatts

In additiom, it is agreed by the parties that 4l megawattes of the AEC
exchange are available to meet psak load after June 1 of each year. Adding the 530
megawatts of Wolf Creek to the fossll capacity end the 41 AEC capacity, results in
total capacity available to meet peak load of 3,371 megawatts.

B.  Reserve Margin

RCPL proposes & reserve margin reguirement of 22 percent., The Company has
presented a reserve margin snalysis performed by Herbert Limmer of Ebasco which
results in & 23 percent reserve margin requirement.

Staff recommends & 22 percent reserve margin requirement based upon its
study, performed by Fraderick McCoy of Ernst and Whinney.

Public Counsel witness Rosen recommends a 15 percent reserve margin for
ratemaking purposes. Jackson County algo recommends a8 15 percent reserve margin.

The reserve margin is the percentage by which the system’s firm resources
exceed peak hour demand. The reason for calculating & reserve margin is to ensure
system reliablility in case of en outage. Relisbility 1s commonly quantified in terms
of the probegbility that demand 1s expected to excead available firm rescurces. Logs
of load probsbility (LOLP) is expressed as the smount of time that demand will exceed
resources during & 10-yesr period on an sverage or probabilistic basis given the

particulser system and its intercomnection charscteristice.

= § 68~

R L




The Company’s Thasce asalryels builds wpos its veserve margie suelysis
pressated to the Commimsicon ia Re: Ranses City Towwr & Light Compaes, 71 Mo. P.5.C.
(R.5.) 543, 1977. In that case ths Commissisze sccepted the Compeny’s ssserted

required resecve margin of 20.3 psxcent. This valus vaa Dased uwpon the Thasco stady
which concluded that the Company requires no lass than 20 percent bdecause of its
gystem characteristics and the characteristics of the effective poel on which it
drawvs emargency assistance. Company states that the 1380 study becsuse of time
constraints was not as elaborate as the present study.

Tha Ebasco study modeled a large pool composed of MoKan Group B of the
Southwe;t Power Pool, two-thirds of Mapp and the Ilmo Companies of Main. Ebasco then
identified the individual generators in the actual surrounding pocis and assigned

forced outage rates to the generators. Ebasco obtained historical simmlitaneocus loade

for a pool with a peak load of about 600,000 megawatts. Diversity assumptions were
also established.

Ebagco then applied a two-area LOLP program to aseesg the impact of
transmission limitastions within the large pool. The study utilizes a loss of load
probability (LOLP) criteris of one day in ten years or .l day in one year. Ebasco
concluded its approach demonstrated that the limits of the effective pool were
reasonable inasmuch as pooling with areas to the southwest and north were known to be
limited by transmission facilities.

After determining the pocl reserve raquiremente, Ebasco allocated the
minimum reserve mocgin to companies in proportion to their nonsimultanecus suzmer
peak loads. Ebasco states that this process inherently accounts for load diversity
within the pool, sssures adequate pool reserves, and provides a basis for determining
esch pool members’ reserve requirements. The study indicates a reserve requirement
of 23 percest.

Staff witness MeCoy utilized the Plces and Yasp models to arvive st

sppropriste Teserve sergins Desed om eight scenarios utilizing various assumptions




concernisg the i 2 1 - &, Belf Tresk, st =
given scemaric the proposed reserve margiz uses the highest

(2} a2 LT smalysie includieg a
2.5 percent load forscast uncertaimty allowance:; and (3) the largest unis out

L4}

the 13 percent Mokan reserve margin Tequirement

approach (the reguired reserxve marzis is egual o the largest unit ou the system).
The Staff’'s proposed 22 percent reserve margin iz based upon the fcllowing

assumptions: (1) Miliaras® future base ratings for the foassil plants of 2,991

megawatts, including Bawthorm units 1 - 4 and excluding Wolf Creek; (2) KCPL's pea-
load forecast of 2319 megawatts for 1985; (3) KCPL's 1685-1986 SPO functional plan
outage rates; and (4) the largest generating unit cut approach.

Undexr McCoy's analysis the most significant factor affecting system
reliability and consequently the reserve margin ave the unit size, the amount of
capacity support, outage rates and load forecast uncertainty.

Richard Rosen of Energy Systems Research Group, Inc. {ESRG) concluded that
a2 15 percent reserve margin is sufficient to provide reliable service for XCPL absent
Wolf Creek. Rosen further concludes that with Wolf Creek added to the system,
reserve requirements would increase to about 22 percent in order to maintain the same
level of relisbility.

kosen performed an independent analysis, modeling the KCPL system
separately in order to determine & one day in ten-year LOLP required reserve margin.
To represent interconnectiong, Rosen calibrated the model employed by Ebasco.

Rosen's gimulation of the 1992 KCPL system agsuming Wolf Creek results in a
22 percent reserve margin, Excluding Wolf Creek and assuming the addition of
conbustion turbines produced a 15 perceant required reserve margin. Ancther
simslation ssevming small cosl~fired steam turbines in lieu of Wolf Creek produced a
16 to 17 percent reserve margin requirement, Rosen's study assumes a 500 megswatt

itsit on emergency transfers to FCFL.

«170=

4



ien’s epiaion Bheasco’s large effective pecl reserve margis
roquirement dooe net determime the relishiliry of the ECFL. specific svstem. The
Commission ales motes thet Limmer wes vnebls o adeguatsly axplaia why Fbasco's 1980
study which calculated & 10 percezt reserve margin differed from Ebasco's 1984 study
vhich celculates a 23 percent reserve margio.

In the Cozmission’s cpinjon it is eppropriate toe calculate the required
reserve margin excluding Wolf Creek from the caleuwlation. This is bacsuse it would
be improper for Wolf Creek to justify its owm need because of its effact or the
resarve requirement.

Since the Ccmmission has adopted lower svstem capacity ratings and has
rejected the use of the Company's SPO functional plan outage rate for fuel purposes,
the 22 percent reserve mergin based on those assumptions calculated by Ernst and
Whinney should be rejected.

In general, the Commission balieves that McCoy's reserve margin
calculations are comnservative and calculate an overstated reserve margin. The
largest unit out approach 1s overly conservative and unnecessary for the calculation
of a reserve margin for an interconnected system such as KCPL. The Commission notes
that the utilization of Miliarese' near term base ratings, assuming the largest umit
out criteria and forecasted outage rates result in a 20 percent reserve margin under
McCoy's study. Ignoring the largest unit out criterion and assuming LOLP only
results in a 14.]1 percent reserve margin assuming no additions to KCPL's system.
Adding Hawthorn | ~ 4 to this scenario produces & required reserve margin of 25.1
percent. This result is apparently related to the reliability of the added units and
the downward edjustment of aevallable tie capacity in an amount equal to the
addicional capacity represented by Hawthorn 1 - 4.

The record refiects that most intercomnected utility systems plen on the
baeis of a 15 to 710 percent reserve margin. Low load factor systems such ae RCPL and

the Mokan power peol faver relatively low reserve sarging becuuse scheduled

«i7i=




£y iz Bigh. = el

of ¥olf Cresk) of suclear
facilicies. The system is dondmated by lavge mumbers of Tlatively smsll peverstin

units. The contractual ressrve matgin recuiressst yeouized of Woller menbers je 18

percent.

As Rosen polute cut maimtaining 2 particuler reserve margin iz pot za end
in itself., The objective is a reasonsble level of system reliability. The reserve
wargin ig a rule of thumb which if developed properly will correlate with an
acceptable reliebility level. LOLP estimates are thecretical and in prasctice
significantly overestimate actusl generation related outsges. This is beczuse zctual
generation caused service outages are extremely rare.

Having consldered all of the foregoing, the Commission determines that a 20
percernt minimum reserve margin is reasonsble and more than adequate for the KCPL
system.

cC. Traditional Excess Capacity

Based on the Commission's analysis of accredited capacity and reserve
margins set forth above, the Commissgion finds that excess cspacity exists on KCPL's
system.

RCPL's asserted need for Wolf Creek can only be based on the Company's
derating and retirements of its older fossil-fuel plants. Miliarass' testimony
establishes that much of the Company's derstings and particularly the retirement of
Hewthorn 1 ~ 4 gre caused by the Company's poor operation and maintenance procedures.

In sddition, Wolf Creek represents excessive bese load capacity on KCPL's
gystem resulting in seriocus minisum loal problems. KCPL's 1975 generation studies
raised questions as to the need for two large base load units reprssented by Iatan
and Volf Creek which were planned for 1960 and 1982 respectively. A Company document

referencing the 1975 generation study recogniced the requirsment for peaking capacicy

on ECPL's low load factor systes.




iz ender o detarmine
believes that it is spprepriate to wse Public Counsal

the smowst of amo

energy cousumption and demand inte its major componests snd sebcstegeries. This

approach models many uses separately thersby cilowing soy errers within the different
categories to cancel each other cut. ESRG's high case forecast sssumes a 1.4 percent
growth rate for peak demand to the vear 2000. ECPL's peak load growth has been less
than.l.4 percent since 1980.

The ESXG forecast does not differ greatly from KCPL's peak demand forecast
until after 1993, KCPL's 85 MoFan forecast contained in Exhibit 327 shows the RCPL
MoKan 85 forecast assuming a threa percent resl price increase over a five-year
pericd te fully recover Wolf Creek. The forecast shows 2319 megawatts for 1986, 2396
megawatts for 1988 and 2467 megawatts for 1990. The ESRG high case forecast for the
same years shows 2330 megawatts, 2410 megawatts and 2430 megawatts respectively.

Staff witness Viren's forecast under Staff's near term base rating assumes
a higher forecast than KCPL's. This is because the Viren forecast assumes a 2.5
percent real price decrease ip 1985 and 1.5 percent real price increase over an
extended period.

The Company's and Staff's forecast are inordinately sensitive to price
fiuctuationl because they reflect loug run price elasticity in the short run. Viren
stated the effects of long run elasticity are not realized for three to eight years.
ESRC's end-use approach tends to overcome the short run elasticit> problem.

Pased on a 2330 megawatt peak load forecast for 1986 and assuming a 20
percsut ressrve msargin results in 2796 megewatts of capacity needed in 1986. Based
gpon the accredifed cepacity found reasonsble herein with the inclusion of Wolf
Cresk, 3371 megawstts of cspecity 1s availsble resulting 1in 575 megawatts of excess
espaciey {a 1986, This value exceeds the 530 megswatts of KCPL's share of Wolf Creek
capaeity.

«§73=




of excess capacity which {2 e

sient to 90.4 pareent of BOFL's share of ¥olf Creek.

Teguits in 390 pepwestts
of excess capacity. This represeats 74.5 percest of KCPL's shave of Welf Creek.
Thus the evidence before the Commission indicates thet spproximately 75 percent of
Wolf Creek will not be nesded as lalez az 199%0.

Public Counsel argues that the risk sharing primciples should be used as @
basis for making a traditional excess capacity adjustment in this cssa. Public
Counsel meintains that the Commission must balance the interest of ratepsyers and
shareholders and share the risk of excess generating capacity not nseded to provide
service to RCPL's customers. Public Counsel srgues that the "used and useful"
doctrine supports his proposed risk sharing approach.

Public Counsel cites a recent Pennsylvenia case as an example of the
application of the "used and useful" doctrine in the excess capacity situvation. In
Penngylvania Public Utility Commission v. Pemnsylvania Power and Light 55 P.U.R.4th
185 (1983), the Penmsylvanie Public Utility Commission determined thzt Pennsylvania
Power and Light possessed 945 megawatts of axcess capacity associated with
Susquehanna Unit No. 1. The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission allowed
Pennsylvenia Power and Light to recover depreciation and other operating costs
associated with the excess plant but would not allow the Company to earn & return on
the net plant.

Public Counsel cites a more recent Pennsylvania case where the Pennsylvania
Commiesion sgain addressed excess capacity associated with the Susquehanna Unit Ro.

iveanis Utility Commipsion v, Pennsylvania Power and Light C
P.U.R.4th 30 (1985). In that cese the Pennsylvaunia Public Utility Commission deaied
an equity return on 945 megewetts of Susquehanna Unit No, 2 until such time as the
Cempany could show that the net banefite of the unit would exceed et cost of the
unit or thet the cepacity was sscessary for system relisbilicy.

«i74=




As noted abowe, Jsctios T-d4, Btendand, & w2iliny {s ssizied o & falx

"prudent investment™ test aad the “used aad useful™ test Lave been the besis of

atility law since Saith v. Ames, 69 U.S. 466 (1898) wheve the court stated:

«oothe basis of all calcuiations as to the reascnablemsas of
rates to be charged by a corporaticn saintaining the highway
under legislative sanctior must be the fair value of the property
being vsed by it for the convenience of the public...¥hat ths
company is entitled to ask 18 2 falr return on value of that
which it employs for the public convemience. &9 U.S. 466, 456
(1898)

The Commission agrees with Public Counsel's statamant that the “prudent

investment" test and the "used and useful™ test are tools tc be employed by
regulators emabling them to set just and reascnable rates in light of their duty to
balance the interests of the shareholders and the ratepayers.

The Commission has utilized the "prudent investment” sctandard im the the
determination of the proper amount of Wolf Creek investment eligible for the
inclusion in rate base.

The Commission belisves that the "used and useful" standard is sppropriate
for the determination of the existence of excess capacity and adiustments related
thereto. Vhile prudence 1s relevant to an assessment of whether the excess capacity
results from imprudent planning, the analysis doees not stop there. Clearly, the
results of imprudence should be excluded. However, the absence of imprudence does
oot dictate the total recovery of revenues associated with excess plant,

The Commission's duty to balance investor and consumer interests does not
amount to a gusrantee that utility management is operating in a risk free enviromment
gnd thus the shareholder's investment 1s also risk free. Utility menagement took the
risk that the Wolf Creek unit would not be ueeded when the construction plan was
copplete. The Commission recagnices thet the Company has an obligation to provide

for futare electric needs of 1¢s customers., Thus, sbeent & showing of {mprudence, s

sroper balancing of {nvestor sad ratepsyer interssts dictates thet the shareholder




stould Bot bear 160 pe
suviromment there is se chligstion o sevwe.

Although the ratepayer has & right to demand service frowm the stilicy, the
ratepayer is captive of the utilicty's womopoly power snd mus® look To the regulster
to protect his intersst. The ratapayver Jdoes mot participate in the Companvy'e
generation planning.

Although the Commission has made ne specific imprudence adjustmant with
respect to the Company's generation planning, the record does reflect that the
Company knew or should have known that the proper operation and maintenance of its
fossil plants would delsy the need for Wolf Creek and that it was taking the risk of
having excessive base load capacity.

The Commission determines that it is proper to share the risks associated
with the excess capacity between the Company's sharsholders and ratepayers.
Accordingly, the Commisgsion finds that the Company should recover full depreciatiorm,
return on long-term debt, return on preferred stock assoclated with the Wolf Creek
plant and a full return om 25 percent of the Wolf Creek rate base. However, the
record reflects that 75 percent of Wolf Creek will represent excess capacity as late
as 1990. Therefore, the Commigsion determines that the Company should receive
one~half of the equity return on 75 percent of the Wolf Creek rate base. The Commis-
sion finds that this adjustment affords a reasomsble sharing between the Company's
shareholders and ratepayers. This sharing equitably distributes the risk associated
wich the excess capacity on KCPL's system.

The Commission believes that this adjustment is fair, reasonable Anﬂ
conservative, since the record reflects that all of Wolf Creek represents excess
capacity Iin 1986 and 90 percent represents excess capacity in 1988,

The Commission's determinstion herein ie supported by Missourl lsw, The
Commission was upheld when 1t made an exdess cepecity adjustwent in State ex rel.

m176=




Valley Sewage Compesy v, Public Comission, 313 8.9.24 843 Oe.app 1974). 1n
® of the costs of an sdditiessl

mechanicel treatment plant to be depraciated. Iz wobolding the Commission the court

stated:

that case ths Coseisslce sllowed caly 10 perc

Although the Commission included the full value of the additional
treatmsnt plant in the rate base, it felt conatraived To balance
the eguities by only allowing 10 percent of tha cost of the
additional treatment plant to be depreciated irn projecting the
net operating income for ratemaking purposes. The Commission was
seized with authority tec properly weight the depreciation
attendant to the additionel treatment plant if the additional
treatment plant was not reasonably necessary or essential to
serve the Company's prssent customers. 513 S.W.2d 848, 852 (Mo.
App. 1974).

Similarly in the instant case since the Wolf Creek plant is not reasonably
necessary or essentiazl to serve the Company's present customers, the Commission
determines that a proper balancing of shareholder and investor interests requires the
excegs capacity adjustment adopted herein. This adjustment shall remain in force
until it i3 determined that excess capacity no longer exists on KCPL's systen.

D. 5.5 Percent Unsold Share of Wolf Crecek

Staff also proposes an excess capacity adjustment related to the Company's
ownership share of the unsold portion of Wolf Creek. Staff recommends that the
Company's 5.5 percent ownership share of unsold plant be removed from rate base until
that portion of the plant is needed. Vhen the 5.5 percent interest of Wolf Creek is
peeded, Staff proposes that it be placed in rate base at depreciated boock value.

Staff contends that KCPL should not recover revenues associated with that
portion of the capacity which 1is not currently needed and was not intended to be used
to provide service to RCPL customers. As noted in Section I-B above, st the time
ECPL and RGE decided to construet Wolf Creek, 17 percent of the capacity was to be
scld to EEPCO. Only 6 percent of Wolf Creek was ultimately sold, resulting in a 47

parcent ownership share for ECPL rather than the 41.5 percent which was originmally

contesplated,




KCPL's 5.3 percent smscld ownership
I1I. Test Year

Company and Staff agree that the spproprizte test year to be utiliszed io
this case is the lZ-month period ending Decexber 31, {984, At the time briefs were
filed in this case an iszve existed regardimg the true-up proceedivg. This issuve has
since been resolved and on January 24, 1986, the Commission issued ar order stating 1
that no true-up proceeding would be held and orderimg the parties te file &
reconciliation of their respective cases.

The Company proposes adjustments to the 1984 test yesar reflecting the
effect of Wolf Creek on Company operations and a July, 1985 payroll increzse.

Staff's test year results are encompassed in Staff's Cases A, B and C.
Case A reflects the test year with no post test year adjustments. Staff's Case B
refiects adjustments of the following items to October 1, 1985: plant in service,
depreciation reserve, materials and supplies, fuel inventories, deferred income tax
reserve, revenues, fuel, payroll, depreciation, property taxes and income taxes.
Cages A and B do not include Wolf Creek and its effect on revenue requirement. Both

Cases A and B show a2 revemue reduction.

Staff's Case C shows Staff's proposed revenue requirement reflecting the
effect of Wolf Creek on Case B. Thus, Case C reflects the incremental revenue
requirement above the Case B revenue requirement.

Company cpposes Staff's Cases P and C approech on the ground that Case B
iucludes deferred tax reserves and certain cost savings sssociated with Wolf Creek.
In additicn, Company contends that Cese B does not reflect the imvestment required to
refurbich Rewthorn 1 ~ 4, does not reflect 06 expenses required to operate without
Wolf Cresk end does not refiect sdditionsl cepscity regquired to meet load withoue
Welf Creak. Becsuse of cthess slleged shortcomings, Company srgues that Cese B

=178~




® ‘ ®

sndsreatisates Companv's Toveine

difference betwees csses B and € in terms of the vevemns reguiressst associsted with
Wolf Creek.

Staff's Case B does oot assume that Wolf Creek bad never besn buile. It
measures & revenue requirement prior to the isclusion of Wolf Creek; inm ether words,
a non-Wolf Creek revenue requirement. The vecord reflects thet the Compauy has baen
earning in excess of its authorized return since August, 1983. Thus, were it not for
the inclusion of Wolf Creek into rate base a revenue reduction would be appropriate.
Case B attempts to calculate the appropriate "non-Wolf Creek" revenue reduction priocr
to the inclusion of Wolf Creek. The Commission believes it is appropriate to
disaggregate the non-Wolf Creek and Wolf Creek revenue requirement in order to
reflect any appropriate revenue changes assoclated with non-Wolf Creek plant prior to
calculating the Wolf Creek related increases.

Company's arguments regarding deferred tax reserves and non-Wolf Creek
costs which have been omitted from Case B misunderstand the Case B approach. These
arguments assume that Case B represents a scenario where Wolf Creek is assumed to
have never been built. The Commission has consistently approved the use of deferred
tax reserves related to AFUDC as a rate base offset for this Company. Thus, it is
appropriate to treat deferred tax reserves ags a rate base offset in Staff's Case B.

Since Case B reflects the 1984 test year actual operations as adjusted,
Case B 1s 8 reasonable calculation of the non-Wolf Creek revenue requirement
immediscely preceding the addition of Wolf Creek. Thus, additional costs related to
operatione without Wolf Creek should not be included in Case B.

Based on the foregoing, the Commission determines that Staff's Case a, B
end ¢ approsch is sppropriste and should be adopted.

=] 7%=




SR

in decermining payrell expemss, the Company adlusted
¢ payrell expecse based oo its level of emplovees
on December 31, 1984, and the wage rates anticipated to be i effect ov July 1, 1983,

vear payroll expense te ==

The rates for union employees were based upon the last Company offer to each unicn
local. The rates for management employeas were based upon the average pey rate for
management employees incliuded in the Company's 1985 budget.

Staff annualized the Company's 1984 payroll expense for employee levels and
pay rates in effect December 31, 1984. Staff then adjusted that payroll expense to
reflect actual emplovee levels and pay rates as of April 30, 1985, Next, Staff
nermalized that adjusted expense for wage increases expected to occur by
September 30, 1985.

Staff's proposed payroll for management employees reflects an average
management salary increase based upon the average of the proposed Hug? increases for
the Company's three collective bargaining units, utilizing April 30, 1985, personnel
levels. This limits wage increases to management employees to five months of the
most recent offers made by the Company to its union employees.

Staff then applied a slippage adjustment to the management employee wage
rate increase., Slippage is the difference between the average merit increase percen-
tage for a group of employees and the percentage increase in average salary for that
group of employees. An example of slippage would be where an employee msking $24,000
sonuelly leaves the Company and a newv employee takes his place for $20,000 annually.
This would tend to lower the rise in the average rate of pay for the entire group.

The Company objects to Staff's normalization. To the Company, one objer~
tionable portion of the Staff's normalization 1s the 1limit Staff imposes upon the

minsgement wage incresase occurriog from April 30, 1985, to September 30, 1985. The

7 contends it {e unressonsble to allow & mensgement wage increase for that

=180~




® °®

period which enly reflscts the wage incrsess oifered by the Compasy to its barp

unit employees. The Compeny maintaiss theve {» o0 Tesevs o tie ose To the other,

Company further msintains higher salary iscreases aTte DecoOsary to sttrvacst, retain
and motivate qualified esployees; however. Compeny ¢id nol provide evidence that it
has incurred these problems.

The Company aleso objects to the Staff's utilization of the slippage factor
concerning management-related payroil expense. The Company conteunds that Staff's
slippage adjustment is not calculated on the true average annual slippage which
occurred at the Company over the last five years, because it reflects the addition of
employees sbove the number existing irn the group at the time initiagl wage increases
were granted.

In support of its position, Staff points out that the Company has indicated
it does not have a turnover problem with manazgement employees at current salary
levels., Thus, it has not been shown that higher salary levels are necessary. Staff
further maintains its slippage adjustment properly reflects the slippage incurred by
the Company in the historical period studied.

For the above reasons, the Commission finds Staff's normzlization proposal
tying management salary increaces to those increases offered collective Largaining
units is appropriate based upon the operations of this Company. If the Company was
losing middle to upper level management personnel due to pay compression, then this
proposal might not be appropriate. In the instant case, the Company has not
extiibitad signe of excessive turnover in its middle and upper level management due to
scceptance of higher paying jobs.

The Commiseion will next focus upon Staff's proposed slippege adjustment.
The Commiseion believes that 1f Staff had not made a slippage adjustment, aopualized
peyroll would be overststed by an smount proportionate to. the slippage factor. Had

r experienced s decressing trend in its level of mansgement employees over

the 1979 to 1984 pevied weed by Staff, fteff would have made no slippage adjuetment.




That is due to the faet thet paw

would be lese thas thet Befle fste wTetes. The Cominsies §
necessary to utilize 2 slippage facter im & case such a8 this, vheTe the Companr's

level of management employees has increased. fove, the Compsay’s proposal is

deficient for mot accounting for a slippsge factor.

The information used by the Staff 2o perferm its slippage adjustment was
taken from documents submitted aonually to the Company's president. The Commission's
celculations were substantially similar to those of the Company, the difference being
the Staff's calculation of a five~year average. The Commission believes the Staff's
calculation is ar accurate reflection of the slippage encountered by the Company from
1979 to 1984, Staff properly projected the employee levels to October 1, 1985, and
maintained & constant wage level from April 30, 1985, to September 30, 1985. The
Commission finds that to be reasonable. Hence, the Commission is not persuaded that
Staff's method is flawed. Staff's methed of calculating slippage is & more accurate
and reasoned approach to establishing payroll expense than is a simple prediction of
payroll expense, such as the Company proposee, with no slippage adjustment.

B. Deferred Credit Associated with Wolf Creek O&M

DOE proposes that the O&M savings achieved during the test year be credited
and amortized over a period of five years. The Company opposes DOE's adjustment on
the ground that such O&M savings are already reflected in the adjusted test year and
thus the amortization would constitute double counting of the savings.

Based on 1984 0&M gavings of $6,457,000, DOE asspumes the same level of
savings in 1985 resulting in a total savings of $12,9 million for the two-year
period,

DOE argues that this smount Tepresents non-recurring sevings and should be
trestsd in the same manner as mon-recurring extraordinery expenditures. DOE argues

ehet ECPL ehould sot be allowed to reteain these excessive esrnings.

=} 2=




ien’s opinice the 04K sevings 3 isswe are not comparsdi
one-tise mon-recurrisg extracrdinsry expsaditures. The Compasy'’s rates which have
been previously set by this Commission sve designed to recover (4 expenses among

other expenses and a returt on the Company's investment. The Cospany spperently did
not incur OSM expenses at the level that was built into previcus ratezs. The Commis-
sion finds that DOE's proposal involves returning past preofits to ratepavers in
violation of the prohibition against retrcactive ratemaking and, therefore, should be
rejected,

C. Storm Damage Reserve

The Public Counsel recommends that the Commission establish a storm damage
reserve account to recover the cost of future gtorm related expenses. Public Counsel
proposes $970,079 on an annual asis based upon a normalization of expenses
associated with significant storms occurring since 1973. The Public Counsel coatends
that this approach legally addresses extraordinary storm expenses and avoids Public
Counsel's claim that the amortization treatment of storm-related expenses constitutes
retroactive ratemaking.

Since the Commission has rejected Public Counsel's retroactive ratemaking
argument and found the amortization method to be appropriate, the Commission finds
hat Public Counsel's proposal to establish a storm damage reserve account should be
rejected.

P. Test Year Revenues

The Company sdjusted its test year revenues to reflect known and measurable
chsnges, including the snouslization of test year kilowatt hour sales and revenues,
to reflect the projected number of customers as of July 31, 1985. Company's cal-
culsted test vesr ravenus level is approximately $359.8 million. The Company's
approach is consistent with the method proposed and adopted in Case No. ER-83-49,

The Sesff propoees to normalize snd sonuslize test year kwh sales by

spplying co the Company's sctusl test year Missouri load factor the base case




prejection of pesk demand thas a9

enalivais. Staff’s pre
lest three rate csses. The Cm
end ER-821-66. Staff's cslculsted test vear level is mpproxisately $£338.7 milides.

Company is criticsl of Staff's method primevily becsuse 1 appliss an
actual 1984 load factor which has mot been weather-normalized to a projected 1985
peak load that has been weather-normalized. Company argues this method camnot vesult
in a true normalization. Company further faults portiomns of Staff's method as
presenting a bilased estimate.

There 1s little difference in the actuasl level of revenues determined by
Staff and Company. Therefore, the issue to be decided is whether Staff or Company's
method is the most appropriate to utilize for determining a reasonable level of
revenues. In the Company's last rate case, the Commission changed from its previous
position of annualizing and normalizing test year kilowatt hour salez and thus, test
year revenues. The Commissgion deviated from that methbd because of the tremendous
potential of revenue loss to the Company from loss of Amoco as a major customer. At
the time, the Commisgion believed the Company would be unable to offset the revenue
loss when Amoco ceased to be a custcmer., Staff's proposal in that case did not
properly account for the loss of Amoco as a customer and resulted in an overstatement
of apnualized revenues. To prevent such an overstatement, the Commission found, in
that case, that it was "proper to make an allowance for the loss of a single load of
Amoco's magnitude.” Re: Ransas City Power & Light Company, 26 Mo. P.S.C. (N.S8.) 104,
113 (1983). 1In this case there is no similar potential for loss of & major customer.
Thus, there 1s no reasonm to continue use of the Company's method, particularly 1o
i1ight of the fact that lost revenue due to Amoco's reduced load was more than compen-
sated for by imereases in various customers' usage.

The Commission is of the opindion it is more sppropriste to utilize the

g$eaff’s method, which sceounte for several verisbles that may affect revenue, such o

=184~




methed, which snomalizes hesed uwpom changes

not persuaded by the westher-sormslization srgument of the Compsny. The Commissien
finds loed factors have remsined somevhat comstast historicelly in spite of the
weather. The Commission believes Staff's method is & wore accurate and reasomable
way to determine the level of test year revenues than Company's method. The evidence
indicated that changing customer usage has historically had a larger impact on sales
than changes in customer levels. Changing customer usage levels are not reflected in
the Company's method. For the above-stated reasons the Commission is adopting
Staff's method of determining test year revenues. The Commission notes this is
consistent with several of its past decisions. The Commission's deviation froa this
position in Case No. ER-83-49 was based upon a unique and distinguishable set of
facts.

E. Wolf Creek Property Insurance

Public Counsel recommends an equal sharing of nuclear property insurance
expense between the sharehclders and the ratepayers. If such a sharing is not
adopted, Public Counsel suggests that an adjustment should be made to the amount of
property insurance expense allowed which is proporticnate to the amount of any
imprudency adjustment adopted by the Commission.

This issue between the Company and Public Counsel is almost identical o
the property insurance issue determined in Phase III, The Commission rejected Public
Counsel's arguments there, and must once again. The Commission believes it is more
in the ratepsyers' interest to include property insurance as a part of the Company's
cost of service, rather than to share the expense with the sharsholders. See the
Commission’s discussion, Fhaese III, II.F., Property Insurance, above. The Commission
finds it 1is prudent mecsgement on the part of the Company to maintain euch insurance.
The Commission is of the opinion that property imsurance costs are 4 necessary

epersting expense sud therefore should be recoverasbls.

i85




in other sress of this case. The Cwe ave mpvelated.

rejecting Public Counsel’s proposal.

F. Property Tazes 1
Tnitially, Staff and Company disagreed as to the effect calculating plant

gross of tax on Wolf Creek would have oo the property amount owed. Staff contended

that as the assessed value increased, the tax levy would decrease to the degree that
the overall resultant property tax would be the same. Company maintained an increase
in the assessed value would increase the property tax owed.

Company did not brief this issue and stated in Exhibit 612 that it intended
to concede this issue to Staff. The Commissicn is. therefore, adopting Staff's
position.

G. Hawthorn 5

In the Company's last rate case, Re: Kansas City Power & Light Company, 2€
Mo. P.S.C. (N.S.) 104 (1983), the Commission accepted Staff's and Company's proposal
to amortize the cost of repair and replacement power associated with a forced outage
at ic Company's Hawthorn 5 generating unit. In adopting Company and Staff's amor-
tization, the Commission rejected Public Counsel's assertion that the Hawthorn 5
outage resulted from negligence and management failure,

In the instant case Staff has attempted to relitigate the Hawthorn 5 ocutage
issue and now proposes that no costs attributable to the Hawthorn 5 outage be
recovered.

Although the Commission 1is not bound by the doctrines of res judicata and

collateral estoppel, the Commission has the discretion to apply the doctrines to

avoid needless zelitigetion of imsues.




snd its distincticn from cellateral estoppe

West Publishing Compamy 1978, p. &431:

The traditional doctrime of res judicats ae applied iz the
judicizl system i3 inexcrsble iz meking s judgment bindisg so as
to shut off further inguiry no matter how clear the mfstake of
fact or how obvicus the misunderstanding of law or how
unfortunate the choice of policy or how unjust the practical
consequences or how inadequate the evidence in the record or how
poorly prepared the briefs and arguments. The interest of
parties and of the public in ending litigation normally bars a
party wvho has had his day in court from further pressing the same
claims or the same defenses. Under the principles of bar and
merger a judgment for the defendant bars the plaintiff from again
agserting the same claim and a2 judgment for the plaintiff
prevents the plaintiff from trying to get more, the theory being
that the cause of action has merged in the judgment. When a
cause of action is merged in or barred by a judgment, the
judgment is binding no matter what issues were or were not
actually litigated; it 1s binding even as to matters which might
have been but were not actually litigated. The doctrine of
collateral estoppel is different from merger and bar in that
instead of preventing a second essertion of the same claim or
cause of action, it prevents a second litigation of the same
issues between the same parties even in connection with a
different claim or cause of action.

The criteria for applying res judicata and collateral estoppel are set out

generally by the U.S. Supreme Court in United States v. Utah Construction and Mining

Co., 86 S. Ct. 1545 (1966), and more specifically in Athan v. PATCO, A72 r.2d 706 (CA

8 1982).

The Athan court set out four criteria:

1) issue must be identical to one in a prior adjudication;

2) there was a8 final judgment on the merits;

3) the estopped party was & party or is in privity with a party
to the prior adjudication; and

4) the estopped party was given a full and fair opportunity to be
hesrd on the adjudicated issue.

Because of the nature of administrative proceedings, courts were originally

galuctant Co apply the doctrines a€ all. This reluctance, though, has been moderated

and the more accepted view now is that the doctrines sre applicable 1f they serve the

87«




The rssscss behind

applicable toc some
The U.8. Supreme Court bas mat out the same view of the docivrines’
application to admimistrative decisicms im the Utak Comstruction <Ree.

The court stated that: J

« « « ©ccasionally courts have used langusge to the effect that
res judicata principles do not apply to administrative
proceedings, but such language is certainly too broad. When an
administrative agency is acting in a judicial capacity and
resolves disputed issues of fact properly before it which the
parties have had an adequate opportunity to litigate, the courts
have not hesitated to apply res judicata to enforce repose.
(Cagses cited not listed).

In the Utah Construction and Mining case, the court precluded further proceedings

because of a prior administrative decision.

The Hawthorn 5 issue is identical to the issue tried in the Company's last
rate case. The Staff had & full and fair opportumity to litigate the BRawthorn 5
igssue in that rate case. Based on the evidence, the Commission found for the Company
and the Steff. In the instant matter the Staff has shown no changed circumstamces or
nev evidence not available to the Staff at the time of the Company's last rate case.

Accordingly, the Commigsion determines that relitigation of the Hawthorm 5
issue 1s not appropriasce. Therefore, the Commission will not addrees the merits and
Staff's adjustment is rejected.

H, [Netting of Ice Storm, Edison Credit Union Sale and Two Capacity Sales

Staff proposes to net the 1984 ice storm expense against the gain from the
Edison Credit Union land sale and two capacity sales, - Staff then proposes to
smortize the net smocunt over a five~year period. Company takes the positiom that the

Staff's treatment 1e¢ sgainst precedent and capacity gains should not be deferred,

The Company does not address the lesue in its brief.




Staff srguss thet simce the foe @0
gsales are extraovdinary evests, it i3 Tessomabl

te sat the ssounts sssocisted with
these events and amortize thes over & five-year perisd.

Since the Company heas built no cepscity trensactices into this case and
since the amcunt of damages asssociated with the ice storm wers affected by a
reduction of the Company's tree trimmisg program, the Commission determines that it
is appropriate to net the 1984 ice storm expense against the two capacity sales as
proposed by Staff and amortize the asmount over a five-year period. The Edison Credit
Union land sale shall be excluded from the calculation, since Company's below the
line treatment of the land sale has been accepted by the Commission.

I. Wolf Creek O&M Expense

The amount Company is seeking to include in rates for Wolf Creek operation
and maintenance (O&M) expense is based the FGSE O&M budget. The Company disagrees
with 13 of the Staff's proposed adjustments to that budget. All dollar amounts
proposed to be disallowed are on & total plant basis.

1. Payroll Expenses

Staff recoumends a $3,750,922 downward adjustment be made to KG&E's
budgeted payroll expense due to the Company's failure to support that expense level.
Staff encountered difficulty obtaining the information necessary to audit this srea.
Although supplied with a computerized Labor Rid showing payroll by position, Staff
was unable to utilize it properly because the Company requested its return. Company
claims a telephone call with the NRC indicated that the Labor Rid contained informa-
tion regarding security personmnel to which access should be restricted. The decument
then glven to Stsff wes altersd im such a way that Staff was unable to even deteimine
1f pavroll amounte belonged to KGSE Nuclesr Department personnel. Staff requssted
that the informetion pertsining to security perscnnel simply be deleted so that Staff
could use the information pertaining to nonsecurity persomnel. Company originslly

=189=




refused %o prov Ssee it wan EreEl

to wse prier to fte €ilimg.

Staff sttewpied to sse the ECED Fuclear Depare
determine if the nmmber of posicions was vessonadls, but it wes sever given the

requested information regardisg justification of oewly-added positiocns. DPue to its
ircbilicy to adequately audit this sres, Staff rvecommends the (cumission adopt the
level of expense allowed for O&¥ expemses for UE's Callawsy plant in the companv's
most recent rate case.

Company argues that Staff's problems could have been alleviated had Staff
asked the NRC for a grant of access to the information. Company further argues that
use of the O&M expense from Callaway is inappropriate in this case. Company contends
that the difference in the method of accounting for certain expenses at Wolf Creek

and Callaway alone is enough to offset Staff's proposed disallowance. Company points

1
|
1
out that the Wolf Creek security force is staffed by direct-hire personnel whose
salaries are accounted for in KGSE payroll expense. The gecurity force at Callaway l
is not in the direct labor budget, as it is staffed by a contractor.

The Company mainteins Staff had adequate information to determine the J
reasonableness of the labor budget "considering that the payroll expense of a size~-
able security force must also be met."” Company believes Staff's recommended level of
payroll expense ie inappropriate because Staff 1s ignoring the fact that UE revised
4{ts Callaway O&M budget after its rate case.

The Commission 1s of the opinion that Staff's difficulties in obtaining
information from the Company impeded its ability to adequately audit the budgeted
smcunt of payroll expense. The Commission finds it was the Company's responsibility
to sesk & grant of access from the FRC to allow Staff's audit. At a miniewm, 1t was
Company's obligation to give Staff the necessery records pertaining to nonsecurity

personnel ip s timely memper. Feither occurred. As & result, 1t was impossible for

gtaff to determine & ressonable level of payroll end staffing from the Company's

=180-




records. Thersfers, it wee resesnable for The Bialfl 22 e

of expense.

The evidence indicates that Staff wes set informed of the zevised Callewey
08M budget and the caconciliasticn of the Callawey and Wolf Cresk C&X budgets per-
formed by KGEE's budget group until am April 12, 1985, mesting with the Company.
Approximately twe weekas later, Staff asked for and recelved a copy of the reconcilia-
tion. Since Staff did not rveceive the reconciliation umtil after its field audit was
completed, it has not ralied upon that infurmation. The Commission is of the opicion
it was appropriate for Staff to reject the updated information. Had Staff accepted
the resulting reconciliation on blind faith, it would have bezen forced to make a
recommendation based upon the unaudited reconcilation. The Commission has previously
adopted a reasonable level of O&M expenses for the Callaway plant and belleves that
determination is a reasonable one upon which to fall back in the event it is
impossible to adequately evaluate certain portions of the KG&E 0&M budget. Such is
the case here. Staff's reco-'nondation affords the Missouri ratepayers more protec-
tion than does use of the unaudited reconciliation. The fact that Callaway's
accounting methods differed in some areas from those used at Wolf Creek is unfor-
tunate; however, Staff would not have had to resort to that data had it been able to
perform a full audit., The Commission is not finding that the payroll amount budgeted
for the security or nonsecurity personnel is unreasonable, but instead that it was
unauditable and that no determination of reasonableness could be made. Since the
Commission recognizes the fact that some level of payroll expense is necessary, it
dose not find it reasonsble to disallow all of the Company's budgeted payroll
expense, snd thersfore adopts Staff's proposal.

Hanagement Systems includas: Records Management, Document Control end Comn~

fignration Manegemant

The Company proposes to sllocate the Mansgement Systems




expenass betwsss Osevaticss
fized. Based upes the Cowpeny

procesasd by Records Mevasgemene

recommends that 17 perceat of the Mansgement Systens expesses be slileceted to Opeze-
tions and 83 percent be agllocated to Comstructicn. This results in a Teduction fn
O&tM expenses of $257,940. Staff supports the ressonableness of its estimate by
pointing out that the Configuration Section works clesely with the Euclear Plant
Engineering Section, which allocates 20 percent to expense and 80 percent to
capitalization.

The Company generally argues that Staff did not closely evaluate each cf
the Management Systems sections or it would have realized the 50/50 split proposed by
Company is eppropriate.

It is obviously easier to estimate an equal allocation than it is to obtain
& reasonably accurate figure of the amount to be expemsed versus the amount to be
capitalized in Management Systems. Since there is not enough evidence before the
Commission to indicate an exact allocation, the Commission must determine the most
reasonable estimate of the appropriate allocetion between Operations and Construc-
tion. Company's listing of the functions of the various systems does not designate
or allocate between the Operations and Construction functions. The Commission
believes the Staff's estimate is & more reasoned and supported amount than that of
the Company. Staff's recommendation corresponds to & $257,940 disallowance.

3, Business Specialists

The Staff seeks 8 $557,622 disallowance for Businesgs Specialists who vere
fiired due to the volume of work causcd by turnover of comstruction and start-up
records. Staff contends the Business Specialiste were hired as temporarv help sud
wiil Bo longer be on the job site aftexr NHovewber 1985, The disallowance represents

the ocne~time neture of the Business Specisliste’ tasks.

{92~




which will continee after cemmercial cperaticn
pecpls or Business Specialists.
The Commission finds Staff's adjustment is mecessary sed veascnable siace

the Business Speclalists wers retained only ou & temporary dasis sad their predomi-~
nant function will eventually cease.

4, TrainingﬁConsultants

The owners have budgeted $2,160,000 for the first year budget for training
consultants. Staff proposes a $1,728,000 reduction of O&M expense which reflects a
five-year normalization of the budgeted amount. The budgeted amount is segregated
into two elements: Program Development and Classroom/Simulation Instruction. The
program development consultants were hired in order to meet accreditation commitments
made to the Institute of Nuclear Power Operations. The classroom/simulator instruc-
tors were hired to taach licensed operators until sufficient levels of qualified
personnel are available to replace the consultants. The consultants will no longer
be needed after 1988.

Staff proposes to normalize these expenses because they are one-time costs
which, 1f included as O&M expenses, would cause expenses to be abnormally high.

Company maintaing that although the consultants will no longer te needed
after 1988, the training expense will continue in-house throughout the life of the
plant., Company further maintains that Staff inconsistently applies its normalization
philosophy to various issues in cthis case.

The evidence established that the cost incurraed for these comsultants would
decrease yearly until 1988 when they will be eliminated encirely. The people taking
the classes will then be able to teach the classas. It does not appear that
gdditional expense will Be necessery cnice &n adecuste number of persomme]l are
trained. The Commiseion determines the Staff's recommended normalization is the

acst spyropriste method of recoverisg these expenses, perticularly since the Com~

{93




sion finds that Staff’s vermslizstiss philese
5. MATSCO Testing
Aceording to Staff, MATSCO was retaised to perfors the aboormally bhigh
number of tests regquired in Wolf Creek’s firet ysar. To properly accoumt for that

this case.

expense, Staff recommends 8 five-year pormalization, which reflects a $2,912,000
dowvnward adjustment to the O&M budget. Staff maintains that a failure to normalire
would 7verstate the Company's revenue requirsment. Omnce again, the Company contends
that Staff's normalization philosophy is applied incomsistently. Company further
contends that MATSCO technicians perfora functions other than testing; nonetheless,
the testing level will vary from yeer to year but will continue at some level each
year. It will be necessary either to perform the tasks in-house or to hire 2 consul-
tant. Company believes the costs should be recovered as incurred.

The record reflects the number of tests that will be performed in Wolf
Creek's first year of operation is 15 times greater than any other year. The
evidence demonstrates that MATSCO technicians will not be retained after the first
year of operation. This issue is similar to the issues of Training Consultants and
Business Specialists previously discussed. It does not appear that additional con-
sultants will be needed to perform the testing once the first year testing is come-
pleted. Company hes not retained MATSCO after the first year of operation and no
evidence was presented to indicate that another consultant definitely will be hired.
Feither was evidence presented of additional costs necessitated by in-~house staff
performing the various functions. The Commission finds the Staff's normalization to
be appropriste and consistent with that adopted by the Commission in Section IV.I1.4,
above.

=1 Ghe

|
S




Security clsarasces ars periormed

on all prospective mplicress 1n e
Huclear Departamat. By recommanding disalliowsnce of §24,000, Stef! proseses To

eliminate costs associsted with security cliersnces after commarcial operatien.
Since Staff has received po justification of any additiomal positicns, as discussed
Section IV.I.l, Payroll Expenses, above, Staff doess not recommend the Commission
allow any additiomal expense for security clsarances.

The Company iaults Staff for not accounting for departmental turnover.

The Commission believes the Company's position is more reasonable than
Staff's in this instance. It 1is clear that the Fuclear Department will experience
some level of turnover and those new employees will need security clearances. The
Company should be allowed the amount necessary to provide those clearances.

7. Plant Manager Miscellaneous Costs

Staff proposes a $79,998 disallowance for various costs included in the O&M
budget from the plant mansger because the owners refused to furnish information om
certain items tﬁey deemed as safeguarded. Those safeguarded areas are: Uniform
Cleaning, $25,029; Bomb Disposal Training, $15,017; Security Professional Develop-
ment, $15,017; Weapon Repairs, $5,006; and Uniforms, $20,023.

It is the Company's contention that Staff cculd have scught a grant of
access from the NRC to obtain the information gought. Since it did not, Company does
not believe the Commission should adopt the recommended disallowance. The Commission
deternines it was up to the Company to obtain some sort of determination from the NRC
in order to grant the Staff sccess to information involving these items. The Company
sesmingly forgets that it is the entity requesting rate relief saod that Staff camnot
perfore its statutory duties 1if unduly prohibited from examining the Company's books
snd records. The Staff had oo difficulty in this ares with Union Electriec Company
during its fovestigation of the Callaway plant. Since it is the Company's inter-
pratation of 10 C.F.R. Part 7] that denies Staff access, it is wp to the Compeny to

=195~




cotale & forma]l =

2. &2
sttempted te obtalz & grant of secess for Buslf = thet & eadir 2enid Do perd
to deternine the resscnablievese of the w

It is clear the 20aff is wot goinmg
to recommend an expense be alliowed ther canpor be sudited or sepported. Eelither will
the Commission allow one such as this. The Commissios finde Staff's dissllowance to
b2 reasonable.

8. Miscellanecus Materials

This category generally covers office supplies and materials. Staff recom-
mends a $5,99€ disallowance because Company did not justify its costs nor provide its
method of celculating such an expense.

The Company claims it had no historical data from Wolf Creek upon which to
base this category of expense. It was, therefore, necessary for the budgeter to use
his own experience end judgment. The Commission believes the Company's method of
egtimating was adequate in this instance.

o, Office Equipment -~ Sperrylink Equipment and Copiers

It is Staff's recommendation that $72,096 be disallowed to eliminate
certain equipment waich was budgeted to be necessary due to future expansion. The
equipment is currently in use. Hence, it is now an expense item of the present
plant. 1In light of that change in circumstances, Staff has failed to raise a serious
doubt as to the reasonableness of the expenditure. The Commission i{s of the opinion
that Staff's proposed disallowance should be rejected.

10. Consultants to Director of Nuélc:r Operatione

$120,000 was included 17 the KG&E O&M budget as a provision for outside
eonsulting services that might be needed by the Director of Nuclear Operations.
Company justifies this expense item by assercing the Director has broad responsibili-
ties vhich might zequire special expertise from cuteide sources.

=196~




S$taff arpess thet the Cowpery’s vessceizg exbibize sethisg mers than
speculation. Staff ferther srgues thet crsatiom of & "ralsy doy” type of fund ln @
inappropriats ratemaking prisciple.

The Commission wes unable to discover from ths testimeny any specific

problems which would require outside comsultant help. Clesrly, such problems are
unknown at this time. The Commission agrees with Staff's cheracterizatica of this

subissue as one of speculation., The Director of Huclear Operations is admittedly a
highly qualified individual who must surround himself with equally qualified staff
help. Theoretically, that should be adequate. Since no problems requiring ocutside
consultants can be identified at this time, the Commission is disallowing the pro-
posed budget item.

11. Spare Parts

Staff origirally proposed to amortize the budgeted amount of spare parts
over the 40 vear life of Wb;f Creek. Subsequent to Staff's direct filing, the owrers
withdrew their original support of figures submitted by them as representative of
spare parts inventory. The Staff ;ov contends the budgeted expense level for spare
parts is left without foundation and recommends the Commission disallow it in its
entizety.

The Commission agrees with Staff's reasoning and is adopting Staff's
position. Discussion of the Commission's reasoning is more fully set out in
Section IV.J., Spare Parts.

12, RKuelesr Insurance

This subissue pertains to the 31,855,920 amount budgeted to purchase
Replacement Fower Insursnce from Nuclear Electric Insurance Limited (KEIL). The
Company bslieves this type of insurance is necessary. Without this insurance, the
Company asserts s prolonged outage at Wolf Creek would foree it to purchase higher-
cast power from other sources to replace Wolf Creek powsr. Compsny points sut the
SBC hae iseued 96 opersting licenses. Of those 96 reactors licensed, 86 gre insured

=§GT=




sader FEIL 1. Company Yeses fts 4w

the faet there is & “nes-sere prabeliliny
strated by the THI fscidamt.

Staff proposes total disallowesce of thess premice costs for severel
reasons. Staff maintsinsg this expense iter hes mot been justified by the ownezs and
the owners have conducted no study which indicates that the coversge is cost
justified. Staff believes inclusion of this type of expense in rates would allow
companies to circumvent certain ratemsking considerations. The Staff further
meintains the insurance coverage is a potentisl liability rather than a benefit to
the participating companies due to the potential of retroactive assesgments.

This type of insurance consists of member companies paying premiums into a
trpe of pool or surplus. In the event of an accident, benefits would be paid from
the surplus. Those benefits would not be payable until 26 weeks after the incident
causing the outage occurred. If the amount paid out to any of the member companies
exceeds the surplus, each of the companies will be assessed an additional amount.

The Commission does not believe it 18 in the best interests of the Missouri
ratepayers to subject them to the potentiasl payment of additional expenses to cover
claims from other companies. There are no studies to indicate the probability of‘nn
incident which would result in a prolonged outage of 26 weeks or -orc,qyet the Com~-
wission 43 of the opinion it 18 not a frequent occurrence. Should the Company
experience such an incident, it would be sble to apply to the Commission for emer-
gency rate relief or request, in a later rate case, that resulting costs be amortized
over seversl yesrs. It is unnecessary to discuss any of Staff's other reagsons for
disellowsnce. The risk of retrcactive assessments to the Compeny's ratepayers to pay
claime of other companies 1is sdequate to demonstrate the reasonableness of the dis-

sllowsnce.

=198~




The Staff recowmesds the disslilowsace of the Dudget escalateor which was
&pplind to the CAM budget due to its speculative malure snd iles isepprepriaste
calculstions and application to the budget. According to Staff, this represssts a
$3,120,151 disallowance. Staff witness lox origically testified that the cwners used
an overall 6 percent escalation rate, which compounded on a monthly basis to result
in a 7.875 percent annualized rate.

Staff believes the escalator factor eliminates any incentive for the Com-
pany to offset any inflatiomary cost increases through increased productivity or
expertise., Staff asgserts the escalator factor was inappropriately applied to costs
that will either decrease or be terminated in future years.

The owmers used projections developed by Data Research, Inc. (DRI) for
their escalations. DRI indicates a 6.1 percent escalatiou rate for Labor expenses
and a 4.8 percent escalation rate for Other Than Labor expenses would be appropriate.
Company utilized an escalation rate for Labor expenses and Other Than Labor expenses
of 6 percent and 4.3 percent, respectively. |

Company asserts Staff neglected to consider that the budget was prepared in
1984 dollars. Company contends that had Staff s#scalated the base dollar amount to
April 1985 dollars and then performed its calculations, it would have arrived at a
4.8 percent figure. Company further contends the actual amount of escalation in-
cluded in the O0&M budger was $2,762,543.

Admittedly, the Company originally geve Staff inaccurate information to
work with snd the corrected informetion wae not given to Staff until it was too late
to atilize 1o its direct cass. The Commission finds the corrected information
demongtrates 8 4.8 percent escslation rate. The Commission 18 of the opinion an
sscslstor factor should be bullt into certain portions of the RGEE O&M budget.
Alchough the Commission belisves en escalator factor should be allowed, the Commis-
sion believes Che Company

's figure is somewhat high. The Cowmission is of the




during the last ysar. The Comsissieon finds == mppropriate sscalste

4 percent. The Commission further finds that it sbeuld not be spplied teo those avess
of expensa in the KG4E 08l budget which are decreasing or will mo leeger exist withim
& few short vears. Those aress include: DPusiness Spscialists; Training Consulitants]

and MATSCC I&C Technicians.
J. Spare Parts

Iz Staff's direct case, Staff proposed te remove $20 miliion (total plant)
from plant in service and to reclassify it, less one-half of the spare parts to be
expensed in the first year of operations, as Materials and Supplies. The $20 million
figure was based in large part upon the answer provided to Staff in a data request
which stated that the value of spare parts included in comstruction work was
813,874,257, After the filing of Staff's direct case, the Company informed Staff
that the $13.8 million amount was "wrong and [was] noet available becsuse [they were)
unable to determine the price of the majority of the parts without a significant and
costly effort.”

Due to the Company's withdrawal of its support for the spare parts figure,
Staff changed its position in ite surrebuttal testimony filing. Staff now proposes a
420 militon disallowance baged upon the Company's inability to support a valus for
Wolf Creek spare parts inventory. Staff proposes this amount be disallowed until
Company 18 able to provide the information necessary to make a determination of what
the proper qusntification of spare parts inventory is.

Scaff sdmite that the $20 million smount 1is only an estimate of the value
of the Company's spare parts inventory. That estimate relies upon an $18.3 million
figure from the 1985 VWolf Creek forecsst and statements from owners' representatives
whick led to the couclasion by Staff that additional spare parts were purchesed with
sdéitionsl equipment sud would pot have been included in the forecast. Staff

=200~




attenpted to verify its estisete by spplyisg ry “rals of Tousd™ thet the
turnover to be expsnsed for spars parts was spproximately 10 percent of the Compeny’s

{nventory. Staff witvess Cox testified thet "rule of thumd™ alone would lead to s

spproximate spars parts ioventory of 343 million. Staff, therefore, maintains its
$20 million estimate ia comservative.

Staff contends it 1s egsentizl to masintain adeguale controls over spare
parts inventory in order for management to determine the appropriate level of spare
parts. According to Staff, cost knowledge is 2 measure of control. Lack of cost
knovledge indicates lack of control and poor management psrformance. Staff conteunds
Company could not have made a reasoned, prudent decision as to whether to purchase
those inventory items initially without knowledge of their cost. Staff asserts
proper cost control would have enabled the Company to have an approximate idea of the
value of the spare parts that had been purchased and were on-site at the time of
Staff's audit. Staff believes cost analyses should have been performed by the
Company. Staff notes that Union Electric was able to approximate the value of its
spare parts in its rate cass. |

Company argues that its spare parts program is similar to that of Uniom
Electric. $9ince Union Electric's program was acceptable to the Staff, so should tLe
Company's be. Company claims Union Electric relied upon the cost/benefit analysis of
spare parts performed by the SNUPPS Joint Committee and that Company did also. It is
Company's aesertion that its inventory tracking system is exceptional. The Company
points out that Union Electric was unsble to cost out every item of spare parts
invontory.

The Company coniests the Staff's $20 million estimate. Company notes that
geaff orfginelly utilized & $20 million figure for reclassifying spare parts, which
was based upos & $13.8 milifon figure supplied by Company and a $6 million figure
grrived a6t by Steff. Company suggests it 1s ironic thet Staff arrvived at a similar

figure for its disellowance based spon other data. 1t is the Compeny's position thet




to M whet povtics
struction of Wolf Creek sod what portics wes spore POTle. There i also »o basis fov

the additionsl $1.7 millioe smount, sccording to the Compesy. Company asserts
5taff's estimate is overstated by approximstely $% million. 48 the basls for this
figure, Company deducts the current Cellawsey Materisls and Supplies account of

$16 million from the total $25 million amount Staff assumes Company has expended for
spare parts (the $20 million estimate plus $4.8 million already accounted for in
Materials and Supplies). Company deducts that $9 million from Staff's $20 million
estimate to errive at an $1] million figure. In the event the Commission chooses to
accept Staff's position, Company asserts an $11 million disallowance would be more
appropriate than the $20 million estimate of Staff.

Although Staff's original proposal presented & method of accounting issue,
Staff's present recommendation represents a proposed disallowance based upon failure
to adequately treck costs of spare parts. This failure om the part of the Company is
evidenced by the withdrawal of its original estimate of the valuation of its spare
parts and its failure to provide any type of substitute approximatien.

The Company's argument that it was able to cost out the spare parts but had
not done so due to the subgtantial expense involved is inadequate iustification for
its setions. It ig true that an after-the-fact determination would be costly. That
is why 41t 41s more szppropriate for the Company to cost out its spares at time of
purchase or a&s soon thereafter as possible.

The evidence indicated Union Electric was only able to cost ocut portions of
its spare parts. In spite of this, Union Electric was able to provide, if not a

complete valuation, st least an approximate veluation of its spare parts imventory teo

the Commiesion in 1ite rate case. The problem here 1ie that the Commission has no

£igure wvhatsosver from the Company to indicate the valus of its spare psrts imven~

gery. The Company spparently deemsd it unnecessary to saintain these types of




records. The Commississ fisds this & wmressseadl
attempt to maintais adeguats vecords of fts i

nission finds the ownars did ot heve s cost contrel system in piace o sssist them
in determining ths appropriaste levels snd associsated values of spasre parts. Withoet
that contrcl the Company is unable to suppor? eny level of spare parts as resscuabla.
It 13 not enough to simply rely upon reccmmendations of the SNUPPS Committee, without
any further thought to cost of the spare parts. The rapildly ~scalating costs of
constructing Wolf Creek made it imperative that adequate cost tracking be maintained
by the cwners. A failure to even attempt to do so, as has been demonstrated herein,
represents management imprudence.

The Commission 18 of the opinion the method of accounting, i.e., classify-
ing spare parts as M&S or plant in service, is not at issue here. The only issue
pertains to the maintenance of appropriate cost control records. It is absolutely
necessary io know the apprcximate value of the inventory no matter how it is deter-
mined to be booked.

The Commission is now faced with the difficulty ‘of selecting an appropriate
estimate of the level of spare parts at Wolf Creek. The Commission believes that
both the Staff's and Company's estimates are flawed to a degree. That is a direct
result of Company's failure to maintain adequate records. It is impossible to
determine a precise dollar amount. The Commission finds that Staff's analysis is not
as likely to reflect the Company's value of spare parts inventory as is the Callaway
figure. Staff's estimate is basei on the Company's forecast and an assumed addition-
al smount. Since the record has repeatedly indicatsd the similarities between the
design snd construction of Wolf Creek and Callaway, the Commission finds that the
most reasonsble of the two estimates of spare parts value presented is the

1} siliton estimete of the Company. 1t is unfortunate the estimate must be based

spon the vrnaudiced Callsway figures presented by the Company, but unlike the Payroll




: 19.1.1. shows, The Tommien

k2 2z base 8 differsnl estisers. The Commission
is therefore sdoptisg 52aff’s enderivisg presise sod the Cogpany's proposed aller-
native amoust resuliting in 2 Jdissliowance of $l] milliien =2c the best estisete of the
valuation of the Company's spare parts investory.
K. Cash Working Capital (Wolf Creek)

The majority of cash working capital issues were addressed in Phase III,
The remaining issues to be decided are the proper treatment of nuclear fuel expense
and the appropriate expense lags to use for Wolf Creek O&M expenses billed by KGSE to
KCPL,

Staff includes one year of nuclear fuel expense in its lead/lag study
because nuclear fuel is paid for quarterly as the fuel is actually burned. Staff
proposes to include Wolf Creek Cperation and Maintenance - Labor expenses billed by
KG&E to KCPL in its lead/lag study line item Wolf Creek Operation and Maintensnce -
Payroll. The applicable expense lag would be 12.8 days. Staff propeses the applica-
tion of a 37.71 day expense lag to its line item Cash Voucher ~ Other Operation and
Maintenance expense. That line item includes Wolf Creek Cperation and Maintenance -
Other expenses.

The Company did not brief this issue but opposes the inclusion of nuclear
fuel in the cash working capital study. Company believes the Staff's proposal is
inconsistent with the treatment given non~nuclear fuel amortization and depreciation
of utility plant. Company proposes to use KG&E's payroll and cash voucher expense
isgs of 14.68 snd 18,63 days, respectlively. Company makes its proposal because it
expects to make cash advances to FG&E to offset the lag between direct payment of
Wolf Cresek expenses by EGAE snd receipt of KCPL's payment for its share of the
expanRes .

The Commiesion believes Staff's trestment of nuclear fuel is appropriate.

Staff's lsed/lsg study messures timing of the Company's quarterly cash payment.

=204~




Therefors, it doss 2ot matter whe der the Cospsny docke its lasse & & capital lesse

0T a5 operating leass. The Trestaent of maclesr feal ¢iffers frowm denveciaticos

vhich requires oo curvent outlay of cesh snd s met facleded ia 2 valid lesd/lag
study.

The Commission finds that the proper expense lag days are found im Scaff's
recommendation. Since there i1s no written operating agresment between KCGSE apd KCPL,
there 13 no way to determine the actual pericd between KG&E incurring expenses and
KCPL advancing or paying the cash to XKGSE. Since the KGEE records are not Wolf Creek
specific and have not been audited by the Commission Staff, the Commission prefers

utilizing the periods recommended by Staff to those utilized by KGSE.

L. Depreciation

1. Wolf Creek Depreciation Rate
RCT'L presernted a depreciation study which results in a 3.52 percent

depreciation accrual rate for Wolf Creek. However, KCPL proposes a 3.44 percent Wolf
Creek depreciation rate which was approved by the Kansas Corporation Commissiorn.
Staff proposes a 2.6 percent depreciation accrual rate for Wolf Creek.

Staff and Company agree to au estimated retirement date of 39.5 years and a
10 percent negative net salvage value for future retirements. Staff and Company
disagree as to the appropriateness of considering interim additions in the
calculation of the depreciation rate. Staff and Company also disagree as to the
appropriate level of interim retirements.

As part of the Company's depreciation study, Company witness Aikmen studied
10 Vestinghouse pressurized water reactors (PWR) to arrive at an interim capital
addition rate of 2.8 percent and sn interim retirement rate of .3 percent. Ae noted
shove, Staff opposss the inclusion of the interim addition rate in the cslculation

#nd proposes en interis rvetirement rate of .1 percent.

«203=




8.

fcalf e
two grounds: (1) Sectien 393.13%, B8¥e 1978 probidics the lmclusior of the isterim
plant additions and depreciatics rates snd {2) the imciusion of isterim plamt
additions in depreciation zates sre inconsistent with sccepted pudblic utilicy
depreciation practices.

Alternatively, even if the Commission adopted interim additions into the
depreciation decalculation, Staff submitted evidence designed to show that the
Company's calculation of interim additions is unreliable.

In Re: Union Electric fompany, Case Nos. E0-85-17 and ER-85-160 (1985) the

Commigsion was presented with identical evidence regarding depreciation rates for the
Callaway Nuclear Plant.

Section 393.135, RSMo 1978, states as follows:

Any charge made or demanded by an electrical corporation for

service, or in connection therewith, which is based on the costs

of construction in progress upon any existing or new facility of

the electrical corperation, or any other cost associated with

owning, operating, maintaining or financing any property before

it is fully operational and used for service, is unjust and

unreasonable, and is prohibited.

The Supreme Court has stated the purpose of Section 393.135 is "tc
make the utility wait until completion of the new comstruction before including
the cost in rate base or otherwise recovering its expenditures." State ex rel.
Union Electric Company v. Public Service Commission, 687 S.W.2d 162, ]66 (Mo.
baanc, 1985). Since interim additions reflect such further construction, the
Commission determines that future additions should not be reflected in the
deprecistion rate.

Aside from the question of whether Section 393,135 prohibite the
{sclusion of interim edditions n depreciation rates, the Commission is of the
opinion thet the imclusion of interim sdditions is inconsistent with generally

sccepted sotions of public weility deprecistion sccounting. The defimition of

=206-




éspraciation contained o the O

Exhibic 252, pege 3 is s follows:

Dapreciation, as applied to daprecisble alectric (gas) plest,
masns the loss in service valss sof restersd ¥y curvest
maintenance, incurred iz commectics with the comsusption or
prospective retirement of electric (gss) plamt iz the course of
service from causes which are known to be im curreat operstiom
and agaiost which the utility is vot nrotected by insurance.
Among the causes to be given consideration are wear and tear,
decay, action of the elements, inadequacy, obsolescence, changes
in the art, changes in demand and requirements of public
authorities.

Depreciation is a method of measuring the comsumption or exhaustion of an
asset, The recovery of depreciation returns the cost of the investment assoclated
with tne agset to tha investor as the asset wears out or loses service value. In the
Conmission's opinion future additions are not relevant to the sbove considerations
and, therefocre, should not be included in the calculation of the depreciation rate
which is applied to existing plant in service.

b. Interim Retirement Rate

Staf{ proposes a .l percent interim retirement rate based upon Staff
witness Love's professional judgment.

Staff witness Rosenbaum performed an analysis of Aikman's studv of 10 PWRs
referenced above. The study was used to calculate the interim retirement rate as
well ag the interim addition rate. Rosenbaum testified that there are over 90
million wavs to select 10 Westinghouse PWRs from a total of 33 Westinghouse PWRs.
Thus, the gelection of any 10 must be justified on engineering and cost grounds to be
similsr to Wolf Creek. No such justification or similarity was shown. Rosenbaum's
snalysis of the addition rate of the 10 FWRs revealed abnormalities with respect %o
the distribution of addition rates. Four of the units exhibited wide variances.

with respest to interim retirement rates, the 10 plants in the study range
from 4 2o 10 vears 1in asge. The interim retirement rates range from 0 to .792

m@ﬁﬁ B ﬂ£§ ST

th ehe study hes been ghown by Rosenbsum €o be unrelisble, the

Commligeion notes that siz of the plents in the study have interis retirement rates

ﬁmﬂ




in the study, asd wiick the Cumpeny asserte f2 alnlisr

projecting future cspital additices, has s= interis retiressst vadte of 068 pepcent.

The Company mastions 8 DOE snd twe Il studies which it sallieges mupport &
.3 percent iunteriz retirement rates. However, mo asalyzis of that dsts has bdeen
presented.

Considering all of the above, the Commission determines that Aikman’s 10
PWR study if unreliable and that a .l percent interim retirement rate as calculated
by Staff should be used for purposes of this case. Accordingly, the Commission finds
that the Wolf Creek depreciation accrual rate shall be 2.50 parcent.

c. Primary Plant Accounting and Record Keeping

Staff proposes that RCPL be required to maintain its depreciation reserve
by primary plant account. KCPL assertg that it intends to keep track of Wolf Creek
investment by FERC subaccount and, therefore, no such order is necessary. The
Cormission determines that KCPL shall maintain its depreciation reserve by primary
plant account as proposed by its Staff.

2. Non-Wolf Creek Depreciationm

KCPL and Staff presented two depreciation studies for non-nuclear plant
aceounts. KCPL proposes a composite depreciation rate of 4.80 percent and Staff
proposes a composite depreciation rate of 3.04 percent.

The Company's depreciation rates were last fixed by the Commigsion in
Depreciation Authority Order No. 60.05, effective May 25, 1976, The current
composite depreciation rate 1s 3.58 percent. Thus, Company proposes an increase to
the current depreciastion rate while Staff proposes a decrease to the current
depreciation rate.

KCPL witness Liberda performed the Company's deprecistion etudy. The 1life

#psn method end the sctuerisl mathod were used.

L g R e L L S L g s s L e e i e e s R s L i s




The 14fes 30 methad wes send fovr

ion pleant &
Liberds utilised a computer iife spes wadel which was deveioped for sech prodection
plant site. Each model comtains s historicsl record of past plast accounting

activiey as well as logic to eimmiate futuze activity. Liberds incinded the
following factors in bis life spen analysis: (1) oxigival investment; (2) plant
addition; retirement, salvage and removal cost activity to the current time; (3) the
expected useful life of the facilicy; (4) the projected retirements for the
remaining useful life of the facility; (5) the projected salvage and removal costs
associsted with the projected retirement; (5) the replacement of projected
retirements; (7) the dec&mniasioning of the site at the end of its useful life; (8)
effect inflation has on the previous factors; (9) the adequacy of historical
depreciation rates.

Staff opposes the consideration of capital additions and fossil unit
decommissicning costs.

The Commission has found against the inclusion of capital additions in
depreciation rates for Wolf Creek depreciation rates and, therefore, the same
reagoning applies when considering non-Wolf Creek depreciation rates.

The Company uses a negative net salvage value in the calculiation of its
proposed depreciation rates. This is because Company's estimated decommissioning
cost of fossil plant exceeds the salvage value. The Company estimates
decommissioning costs for Hawthorn 5, LaCygne 1 and LaCygne 2 and Iatan at
approximately $136 million.

The Company has no specific plans for decommissioning or replacement of its
fossil plants at retiremeut., A potential exists for the rehabilication of 1ts fossi)
units es 1ie discuseed in the asccreditations section herein. No state or federal
regulation exists which zequires decommissioning funding for foseil plants as ig the
cass with FRC requirementes for nuclesr plants. In addition, the fossil plant site

cat he ssed for subgecue

it powar stations.



existing fosell plests are speculatiwn

measurable, the Commissice fisds thet it i» issppropriate to consider decosmissionin

cests for fossil umits to Jdetermine et salvege value for the purpose of calculating
depreciation rates.

Staff witness Love performed a depreciation study utilizing the sctuarial
aod the life span method to arrive at the average life and the remaining life of the
plant account investment.

The fully actuarial method utilizes survivor curves. The method requires &
history of past additions and retirements by a vintage year obtained from Company
records. From this history, survivor curves are constructed frox successive
historical retirement bands. Each of the retirement bands are matched to a family of
actuarial life tables using a method of least squaree in an attempt to establish a
trend. Upon selection of the appropriate life and 1ife table, average and remaining
lives by vintage year are calculated and weighted with vintage surviving investment
to arrive at a composite average and remaining life of the account. Staff applied
the fully actuarizl method to accounts consisting of large numbers of small units
such 8s poles, meters and wire.

The life span method was applied to large structures and equipment such as
buildings and electric power plants. These &ssets do not retire with such frequency
to develop complete survivor curves which may be indicative of future life
characteristics of the remaining units.

The 11fe span method requires astimated dates of fina)l retirement and
surviving investment, estimated interim retirements expected over the remaining life
end & history of past sdditions end interim retiraments by vintsge year.

from the history of additions end interim retirements, a&n isteris

racivement 1ife table is constructed from sctual experience and matched to a family




of actuarial 1ife zablss. Usisg 2he svevage date of fimai ratizemane sleng with Us
2t lifs table & resscnsble predictism of the rsmainisg life
of each vintags of property imvestmest is calcuiastad. Addiviesally, from pest

historical data, the zealized life to date can be cazlculsted for each vimtage.

Combining the realized life with the predicted remsining life of each
vintage, properly weighted with each surviving investmant the average 1ife of the
account investment is determined. By properly weighing each vintage surviving
investment with the predicted remaining life, a composite remaining life is also
determined.

In the Commission's opinion the Staff's method of eatimating average lives
and depreciation rates is appropriate. Staff has followed the method recognized as
appropriate by the utility industry. Staff has followed a method authorized by the
depreciation Subcommittee of the NARUC Committee on Depreciation and Valuation. In
contrasct, Company's study, aside from the defects associated with the inclusion of
interim additions and decommissioning costs, utilizes a turnover method to arrive at
au average life rather than actual data by vintage account. Staff's cites an EEI
publication which addresses this method and questions its accuracy.

Having reviewed the Company'e and Staff's depreciation studies, the
Commission determines that Staff's study is superior to that of Company's and should,
therefore, be adopted. However, the Commission is persuaded by Company's argument
that Staff should have utilized a 35-year estimated useful life for LaCygne 1 and
Montrose 2 for depreciation purposes. Although the Company's operating plan predicts
linited operations for these units in sn effort to address minimum load comcerns, the
Commiselion 18 not persusded that Company's plant operations of those units will

extend their useful lives by five sdditional years. Since Staff has accepted the

ny's estimated useful 1lives of 35 years fur ths remeining coal-fired units, the
Commiseion detersises that 1%-yesr wveeful lives should be utilized for the two units

fa question.

*1ii=




reflect ¢ 15-vear usaful life for Lalrzee | ond Nealvess 2. This caloslstios

Tesults it & cowposite deprecistios rate ef 3.48 pezcent.

Y. Fuel Issues
Prior to the hearing, Staff and ECPL vesclved the following issues: price
of coal st Rawthorn Unit 3, gross inequity claim with Pittsburg and Midway Coal

Coupany, and laws and regulation compliance cost adjustments. Roth Company and Sta’f

agreed upcn a 90-day burn amount of coal, a l3-month average inventory quantity of
limestone, and a dollar value of oil inventory.

A. Wolf Creek Equivalent Availability Factor

Equivalent availability 1s the percentage of time a plant is available at
full capacity to generate power. To the extent the actual equivalent availability
factor is less than the equivalent availability factor used to calculate fuel
expense, the Company will undercollect fuel expense. The inverse is also true. Both
Company aud Staff have calculated a first year equivalent availability factor (EAF).
The Staff proposes a 77.66 percent EAF. When used in KCPL's fuel budget model, that
percentage becomes 76.9 percent. The lower percentage is due to extrzpolation of
outage rates f;an hours to weeks ae required by the Company's fuel budget model. The
Company proposes a 65 percent EAF.

To calculate its EAF, Company performed a least squares curve fit of
historical plant capacity factors (CF) for Westinghouse plants greater than 1,000 MW
using unsdjusted data found in the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC)
publication KUREG-0020 (Crey Book). The Gray Book is & monthly publication put ocut
by the NEC which comtains statistical date on nuclear plents. The Gray Book
indicates & 57 percent oversll end 58 percent first year EAF for those Westinghouse
enits, incleding refusling cutsges. Accounting for refueling outages has the effect
of lowering the EAF. The least squares curve fit ylelded & first-cycle EAF of

«dil=




%3 percent, Thas AP

Company then aplied the 10 percest refueling ostele To distridbude the zesults
batween the twe vesrs. That zesuited in s 62 percent and 45 percent TAF for the

first and second years, respectively.

Staff performed a different type of analysis. Staff developed a percentage

for full outages, both scheduled and forced, g2 well as partial outages to determine
the EAF, A full cutage is when the unit ls completely ocut of service ané no electri-
city is generated by it. The major difference between a scheduled and a forced out-
age 18 that the first is planned or can be delayed, the latter is unexpected and
immediate. A partial outage results when the unit is not allowed to cperate at full
power due to repair, maintenance cr economic necessity.

Since Wolf Creek had no operating history, Staff could not actually calcu-
late the equivalent availability of the Wolf Creek plant. Instead, Staff estimated
an EAF by considering data from similar plants. Staff witness Watkins calculated the
full outage rate. He obtained outage data from the Gray Book on 21 univs he deemed
similar to Wolf Creek. Those units included all three and four loop pressurized
water reactors with design electric ratirgs of at least 8C0 MW for which Westinghcuse
was the nuclear steam supplier. For those 21 units, the average planned scheduled
outage rate was 16.7 percent, the average unplanned scheduled outage rate was
5.88 percent, and the average forced outage rate was 13,51 percent. Staff did mot
utilize the 16.7 percent scheduled outage rate in its FAF calculations.

Staff had to determine what it considered to be the appropriate period of
tine over which to determine the ocutage rates for the plants in its data base. Since
Seaff was attempting to calculate an EAF for the first year of Wolf Creek operaticns
after the determinsetion of {ts in-service status, Secaff attempted to equate the Wol?

Creek fm-service criteris to the varicue plsnts studied. It is Staff's view that the

spriste study period is the first year of operations following demenstratios of
the unit’s ability o reliably operate at full power. Steff only ueilised data from

=313=




the peint fo tise fhat ascd plems we o

design rating for at leset ene-Balf msewth., M. Vatiise

factors, such as start-ep testisg and powsr level mestrictions, before makisg a fisal
selection of the im-ssrvice dats.

¥Mr. Vatkins made tvo adjustmesnts To the outege bours reported im the Cray
Bock. In some cases, be adjusted the period hours in the First month of im-service
operation to reflect the fact the unit hed not operated st full power the entire
month. That adjustment included deleting hours devoted to power ascension or testing
prior to attaining full power. He also excluded hours which had been devoted to
repairs or modificetions which should not occur at Wolf Creek by reason of its more
recent design, which incorporates design changes or modifications to prevent occur-
rences of those outages. That adjustment also excluded all reserve shutdown hours,
since none should occur at Wolf Creek. Reserve shutdown is the removal of the unit
from on-line operaticn for economic or similar reasons when operation could have been
continued. |

Unlike the Company, Staff asserts it did not use and does nmot recommend use
of a refueling outage estimate, since there wiil be no refueling during the first
18 months after the plant's in-service date.

Staff witness Proctor calculated a partial outage rate of 4.60 percent.
Dr. Proctor did not use the Gray Book as the basis of his information because the NRC
does not gather data concerning partial outages. Instead, he utilized information
from the North American Electric Reliability Council--Generating Availability Data
System (NERC-GADS) which had been requested by Union Electric Company. NERC-GADS
dats is supplied voluntarily. It is mot required as is the NRC dnfl in the Gray
Book. The units Dr. Proctor evaluated were 13 of the 21 units evaluated by
My, Watkine. Dr, Proctor used group dste, ae individual data was not available.

$taff's study is challenged by Company for several teasons. The Company
believas Steff should only havs looked et dats from Westinghouse units greater then

=214=




1,000 ¥, as they are mers similar ia &
ment. Only two of chose unite excesaded Scaff’s estimeted EAF. It is contendsd that
Scaff has salectively used sad intsrpreted the Crsy Dook dats and, thereiors, biased
its study. Company points out that §taff did oof compare its EAF to thet of the
plants in its data base. The Company ssserts that Staff has ignored the effects of
the learning curve set forth by Company which suggests that typical EAFs are slightly
lower in the first cycles, presumably due to imexperience. It is the Company's
assertion that Staff does, in fact, utilize a2 refueling cutage estimate by deleting
the estimated outage from its calculation. That assumed high refueling cutage
estimate makes Staff's EAF prediction far higher than it should be. The Company
further asserts that Dr. Proctor's data is flawed due to the voluntary nature of its
reporting.

The Staif contends that Company uses the words "capacity factor™ and
"equivalent availability factor" synonymousiy, while capacity factor, which includes
sconomic off-loading and is dependent on the particular unit rating, will alwaye be
equal to or less than the EAF. Staff refutes Company's learning curve argument by
asgserting it is based on CFs, which tend to be inconsistent, rather than EAFs, Staff
asserts much of the learning curve is caused, in part, by various plants in the data
base being declared commercially operational prior to 100 percent power testing com-
pletion. Once Staff removes that inconsistent data, the learning curve was no lcnger
spparent., Staff also attributes any learning curve to including refueling outages in
the second year CF., Staff maintains that Company has arbitrarily chosen a 10 percent
refusling rate and misapplied it to 1its data.

The Commission recognizes that no estimeting technique 1s flawless, but
believes Staff's analysis represents a more sppropriate method of determining the
estinated EAP for Wolf Cresk then does the Company's analysis. The Commission finds

ghat in order €6 estimate sn FAF for VWolf Creek, it is necessary to utilisge & first~

yaar petiod similar to that which will be utilized at Wolf Creek; i.e.: beginaing




with & date comg

by Staff. The Commlission balieves (o

after commercisl opsvatien

=t with this concwpl, and it does 2ol Beces-
sarily reflect pleste with as opsrational stetue similsr o thatr of Welf Creek. It
does not prejudice the Cospany thsat the 5taff reviewsd Westinghouse unizs between 800
and 1,000 ¥¥ as well as over 1,000 M¥. In fact, that overall reviev might tend to
understate the resultant EAF, ss the plantes shown for all years bdetween 800 and

1,000 MW had the iowest capacity factor of those reviewed. Nelther is Staff's data
flawed by the voluntary mature of the information submitted to NERC. No substantive
evidence was presented which deﬁonstratcd the iuformation was unreliable.

It is the Commission's belief that Staff's exclusion of various pctentizl
outages is proper. There is a2 plethora of evidence in this recoré which demonstrates
that the SNUPPS units are “state of the art" and superior in design over other
mmclear units. The Staff has excluded outages for Wolf Creek which should not occur
due to thL: SNUPPS design, which has been modified to alleviate certain problems
erperienced at other plants. The Commission finds it is reasonable to do so and the
Company's study is flawed in that those outages were not excluded from its data. The
testimony indicated Staff did not believe those outages were caused by more than one
teason and Companv presented no evidence that they were.

The Company is cowparing Staff's recommended EAF to other plants' CFs.
Unlike those CFs, Staff's EAF does not include refueling. Hence, it appears higher
in comparison. The Commission notes that even with no refueling, two of the plants
were able to exceed Staff's recommended rate, The Commission is mindful of the fact
that CFs sre either equal to or lower than EAFs.

According to Company witness Hagan, of nine groups of sister plants in
$taff’s dats base, built at or negrly st the same time, seven of the pairings had o
higher first-vear €F in the subsequent uwnit. The CFs for the nine subsequent units

veried from 67 parcent to 87 percent, with an oversll eversge of 74 percent. An

=216~




77.14 percesnt CF. Of the twe units vhich decreased thelr (F, ome decressed by oculy
one percentage peint and the othsr dropped from 78 psrcest to 72 percess.

The Commission firde that &3 & genersl ruie, subsequent mnics perform at a
higher CF, and therefore EAF, than do the first units. The Commission has previcusly
found a 72.6 percent EAF tc be reasonable for the Union Electric Callaway plant.

Both Callaway and Wolf Creek are SNUPES units and substantially identical ia their
design and construction and use of technology. Therefore, the Commission anticipates
that Wolf Creek will have a higher EAF than Callaway.

The evidence in the record indicates that in its first seven months of
operation, Callaway had actually achieved an 82.78 percent EAF, far greater than that
estimated by the Commission. When that performance is considered in light of the
prior evidence, including Staff's possibly understated EAF rate due to its utiliza-
tion of all Westinghouse units sbove 800 MW, the Commission is of the opinion that
Staff's estimate of 76.9 percent for Wolf Creek is a conservative one snd should be
achicvcd'ot exceeded by tﬁc Company. The Commission notes the testimony of Company
witness Evans that in 1979 to 1980, the Company estimated the Wolf Creek FAF between
75 and 80 percent.

In gpite of the fact that Callaway had not been operating a full vear at
the time of the hearing, the Commission finds that the performance of the Callaway
plant is an excellent indicator of the performance of the "“state of the art" SNUPPS
units and supports the reasonableness of Staff's estimate., The Commission 1is not
convinced by Company's argument to the contrary.

The Commisaion 1s not persusded that a learning curve existe; however, if
it does exist, 1t would serely bolster support for Staff's estimete when considered
in conjunction with the {irst-year eapascity factors, excluding refueling, of the 18

sister anifs in Seaff’s Jdats base and the performance of the Callaway unit. 1t would

snetTate thet those EAPs sre lower than they will be in future cyelee.




account for refuelinge snd pyusmpioees
an sppropriste estimats for Wolf Coesk mefvelilng

cutage. The Commiesion doss mot balisve & &smuel review is secesssry. The Comis~
sion is of the opinicn that Sraff's estimste is conservative snough to allow for any
decrease in the year of refueling without pensiizing the Company.

B. Nucleasr Fusl

Staff and Company agree that a first in, first ocut (FIFO) inventorv wmethod
should be used to value Wolf Creek nuclear fuel. Staff and Company eleo recommend
that credits received from Vlestinghouse under the terms of the uranjum litigation
gettlement be allocated among the uranium amounts in the initial core and the first
six reloads of nuclear fuel. Although Staff calculated the cost of nuclear fuel
utilizing both a weighted average inventory method and a rapid amortization of
Westinghouse credits, it does not actually recommend their use.

Hence, the only contested nuclear fuel issue ig a determination of what
period should be used to calculate the value of the fuel inmventory in the reactor.

Staff has utilized a 13-month average of the balance of unburned nuclear
fuel in the reactor and included that amount in rate base. Staff contends this type
of calculation is appropriate because under the terms of the Company's fuel lease, it
is required to make quarterly interest payments on the unburned portion of fuel in
the reactor. Those payments are reflected in the cost of service through inclusion
of muclear fuel in the rate base and the fuel lease in the capital structure.

Staff asserts it is a known fact that the level of nuclear fuel im ¢ .
teactor core will decrease throughout the first year of operation. Therefore, the
use of eny amount greater than Staff's average would overstate nuclear fuel inven-
EOTY.

Company disagrees with Staff's methodology and recommends the Commission
adopt & point-in~time concept instead, That comcept would include in rate base the

=316~




> a8 of the date Toll Cresk i3 declaved by the
balance of suclesr fusl iz the resctor will decline throughout the five: vear of

commercial operaticn. However, the Company believes that Staff's 13-month sverage
prejudices the plant inveatment included in rate bsse, since it does not consider
changes to rate base such as property additioms. The Company further laintgins
Staff's approach is inconsistent with both the use of end of test year plant in
service levels for Company's other investments and the trended original cost less
depreciation studies spomsored by Staff.

Contrary to the arguments put forth by Company, the Commission finds
Staff's average to be a reasonable method of determining the value of fuel inventory
in the reactor. The Commission finda that the point-in-time calculation recommended
by the Company would overstate the nuclear fuel inventory, since the fuel would be at
its highest level when the plant is declared in service. The Commission does not
believe that the initial level adequately reflects the fact that the fuel in the
reactor will steadily decline during the first year of operation.

The Commission does not believe Staff's method of valuing nuclear fuel 1s
deficient because it differs from that utilized ir Staff's trended original cost less
depreciation studies. The methods measure two different thirzs; l.e.: original cost
versus fair value, The Commigsion finds it may not be possible to accurately calcu-
late a 13-month average for all of the Company's plant in service; however, it
appears that a reasonably accurate l3-month average can be calculatec when utilizing
8 known quantity, such as the amount of nuclear fuel in the reactor core, which will
decresse at & reasonsbly certain rate.

The Commission determines Staff's averaging method 1s consistent with the
Commission’s treatment of deprecistion reserve in Section I.E.., above. The
Commission further finds that Staff's average does not prejudice the rate base
calenlatiocns by not considering additions to rate base, becsuse 1t sgvoided

=119«




w9i 13 Tete base.

pasy end S1alf apreed wpon
=8, 85 ¥ell 83 the Cempany's sae of

Regarding comsistency, the Commispien
ry of lisestons st Laly

13 monthe average

& 13-month average for materials and suppliss izvestory in rvete bhase.

Therefore, the Cesmission accepte Staff’s 13-month aversge for muclesr fuel
inventory and adopts both the FIFD imventory method of valuing nuclear fuel, and the
recormended method of allocating Vestinghouse credits awong the initial core and the
first six reloads, as reasonable.

C. Net Electric Capabilice

There is agreement between Company and Staff that the current net electric
rating for Wolf Creek is 1,128 MW. The issue involves Staff's proposed offset of
$296,579 (Missouri jurisdictional) to annual operating fuel expense based upon the
difference between the 1,128 MY rating and the 1,150 MW capacity Staff believes was
represented by the Company. Staff's offset represents displacement of fossil fuel
produced power that would have occurred had Wolf Creek's net capability been the
1,150 MK so represented.

Staff asserts that Company has consistently utilized an 1,150 MK plant

rating for Wolf Creek in prior regulatory proceedings before this Commigsion, yet the
unit is licensed at only 1,128 MW, Staff contends that ratepayers are being forced
to bear the full cost of Wolf Creek, and therefore should realize the full extemt of
its benefits. Staff points out that Wolf Creek is deeigned to accommodate a stretch
rating of 1,180 MW. A stretch rating involves operation of a reactor at higher
thermal power levels than originelly licensed. This occurs through use of the safety
design margin built inmto the plant. Higher level operation decreases fossil fuel
gensration snd lowers system operating costs. Staff maintains it is important when
forscasting Compeny's fuel cost that the proper capacity be apportioned to Wolf Creek

versus other units so thet nuclear fuel's lower cost is fully realized.

=220




1,150 MV plant. Company saintaiss that rateperers have Dot been injured by that
representation since rates bave neve. reflected Wolf Creek iovestment. Although

Staff used that rating in its evaluation of the Company's capacity plamning study in
a previous Commission case, the Staff was unzble to identify any changes that would
have occurred had it known of the actusl rating. The Company points ocut it is
licensed only to operate at 1,128 MW. The Ccmpany has not yet applied for a stretch
rating and no Westinghouse four loop nuclear steam supply system of the type at Wolf
Creek has been licensed for a stretch rating.

The Commission agrees that Company has represented the capacity of Wolf
Creek to be 1,150 MW. The Commission does not believe it is necessary or appropriate
to offset the Company's annual operating fuel expense for displacement of fossil fuel
produced power. Therefore, the Commission finds it is reasomable to utilize the
Company's actual 1,128 MW summer rating and 1,140 MW winter rating for fuel expense

purposes.

D. Forecasted Fuel

A joint recommendation weas submitted by Staff and Company which sets forth
the incremental portion of fuel expense to be included in the rates estabiished in
this case. As part of the revenue requirement allowed by the joint recommendation,
the Company 1s allowed an amount equel to the increased costs of coal and natural gas
Gquantities required to generate electricity for the Company's Missouri retail uce.
The portion of rates which is based upon the additional revenue requirement associ-
ated with forecasted increases in the prices of coal and gas (unless it was excluded
under parsgraph 2 of the joint recommendation) will be subject to true-up (rate
reduction} and refand. Seaff believes that these provisions adequately protect the
TELEPaATET .

Publie Counsel opposes the joint recommendstion and belleves the Commission

shosld desy suy increment to the Company's fuel expense which is related to

=22l=




forecasced fuel.

setting rates are the last news

proceeding with other Compeny expenses
should no lomger emgage iz a forecasted fesl procedurs which allows 8 utilicy to

change its rates after the coperaticn of law date wich comsideration given to only ove
of several factors affecting those rates; i.e.: fuel costs.

The purpose of allowing forecasted fuel prices is to give the Company the
opportunity to recover additional fuel costs incurred by it to generate electricity
to its retail customers. The Commission finde the sllowance of forecasted fuel is ac
extraordinary remedy for highly inflationary times which protects the Company from
paying costs which are beyond its control.

The Commission finds that low inflation rates and stsbilizing fuel prices
indicate there is no need for forecasted fuel in the instant case. The Commission
believes that fuel prices at this time are equally as likely to decrease as increase.
Staff witness Watkins agreed that with stabilizing fuel cogtsg, the forecasted fuel
procedure loses some of its value once a certain point is reached.

The Commission finds there is no imminent threat of increased fuel prices
in today's market. The Commission notes the amount of fuel forecasted for Company
this year is smaller than both the amount refunded last year and the amount fore-
casted last year, Although the decrease in the amount of fuel forecasted is due only
in part to fuel expense, the Commission finds it to be an indication of the overall
trend in fuel prices. |

The Commission does not mean to infer by this decision that it will abandon
forecasted fuel as & matter of regulatory policy. The Commiggion finds a fuel fore-
cast 1s unnecessary based upon the facts of this case.

Although Public Counsel's recommendation presupposes & true-up proceeding,
ead none 18 to be had in the {nstant cese, the Commission believes 1t is still more

sgasonable to consider last hoown end measurable fuel expenses than it is to forecest

~23%~




fusl prices in the insts

I e, The Commiswion

joint recommendsticn of Staff and Company and ado
tion.
E. Unit Avallebilities and Heat Rates

Two varying approaches were used by Staff and Company in determining the
unit availabilities and heat rates to be used in developing fuel expense. Staff,
which has traditionally utilized historical averages, used the Company's System Pcwer
Operations Functional Plan (Functional Plan) as the basis for its caiculation. For
its Case A, Staff used the 1984 Functional Plan. For its Cases B and C, Staff used
the 1985/1986 Functional Plan. The Functional Plan i3 a supporting tool for the
budgets developed by KCPL. As it relates to fuel expense, it sets goals or targets
for availability in the operation of its generating units. KCPL performed an
analysis of what the units had experienced and identified areas of improvement to
arrive at the availability percentages listed in the Functional Plan. The improve-
ments KCPL identified are associated with a normal amount of dollar expenditures.
Staff maintains the Functional Plan sets realistic goals and more closelr resembles
what the units will preduce in the period covered than do historical sverages. Staff
asserts that ugse of the Functional Plan will allow ratepayers the benefits of the
inecreased availabilities and heat rates they are paying for now, rather than after
the next rate case.

The Company utilized historical averages of unit avaiiabilitios and heat
rates, as has been the Commigsion's practice in the Company's last four rate cases.
The Company disagrees with Staff's contention that the Functional Plan more accurate-~
iy predicts the actual unit sveilabilities and heat rates that will be achieved. The
Company contends the Functional Plan represents goals to be strived for, not neces-

sarily what will be sttained, KCPL meintains Staff's resson for utilizing the

Fumetional Plan is the lower fuel expense rvesulting from its use.




will schieve. Alchough the Pamcticnal Flas is ueed 22 2 budpstisg toel, it sppears
that as it relatss to unit availadilitise and hest matas, it is wore of & optisdstie
goal than & foregons comclusion. The Commission is concermed that zse of the
Functicnel Plan might understate the Compsny’s fuel expemse due to that factor.

There was not enocugh evidence of the Fumctional Plan's superiority over the use of
historical averages, and the Commission finds it is best to take the more conserva-
tive approach by using historical averages.

The Staff has, in the past, espoused the value of historical averages in
determining unit availabilities and heat rates, in spite of the fact the Functional
Plan hzs been available for several years. Although contending that the Functional
Plan data is better in this instance, Staff has asserted its use in this case "should
in no wey signal to either the Company or the Commission that the Staff will utilize
the results of the functional plan in future cases." The Commission is of the
opinion that if the Staff is so uncertain of its method that it feels it must dis-
claim its future use, it probably should not be relied upon in this case.

F. 0il Burn

72 determining the level of gas and oil burn at the Company's plants, St;ff
utilized historical averages of various durations. Staff projected an cil burn level
of spproximately 25,106 barrels at the Northeast combustion turbines (combustion
turbines). The Company used historical averages at all plants except LaCygnme !,
Montrose and its Fortheast Station combustion turbines. Oil burn was estimated at
those three units to reflect the snticipated change in their status when Wolf Creek
bscomes commerciel. The o1l burn level at the combustion turbines is estimated Ly

Compsny to be 101,000 barrels.

«32h<




the Cospasy should
expense for ¢il st its combusticn tuzbines is onvder for thoss turdines to be resdy to
substitute power for Wolf Creek in the eveat it would b forced off lime.

Staff saintains sdditicual oil vee ie unnecessary. It s Staff’s positiom
that because of excess base lcad cepacity available from existimg units, Rawthorm §
plus the availability of power from the interchange market should be adeguate backup
in the event Welf Creek is forced off lime.

The Company believes Staff's position is unrealistic and faults the Staff
for using varying lengths of historical periods to develop its data. Under the North
American Electric Reliability Council Control Performance Criteriz, Wolf Creek power
must be replaced within ten minutes after being forced off line. At that point, the
Compary proposes to utilize its combustion turbines, which start up quicklv, to
replace the loat energy until other units could be started. It takes eight to twelve
hours to start and synchronize Hawthorn 5 if it is off line, and two to three hours
to bring it to full load.

Interchange sales are not a good backup source, according to the Company,
because it will be difficult to immediately replace the tremendous loss of powar from
Wolf Creek with market purchases. The Company maintains that other utilities zre
optimizing the coumitment of their units and carrying less surplus generation on line
for reserve. This occurrence makes the market extiemely competitive. Even if it
could temporarily replace the lost power on the interchange market, the Company
contends such purchases would be more expensive than the use of its own combustion
turbines.

Since the hearing, the Commigsion has received Late~filed Erhibit No. 606,
which 1s the updste to the Fost-Wolf Creek Operating Study. The alterations made to
the previcus plan include meking Hawthorn 5 avallable 2ll smonths of the vear. This

differs from the previcus plan, which operated Hawthorn on & sessonal but availsble

=325




SR § m&

the updated Pest-¥Wolf Cresk Operatimg Study, which discusses RCFL's potential for
generating sales of its own emergy iz the interchsnge marhet. When so doing, the
Company states that “[a]lithough there rurreatly exists ample cspecity throughout the
Midwest which is expected to be availsble through the 1980°s, KCPL appears to be in a
favorable position in this 'buyvers' market.®

Wolf Creek is a very expansive plant, but one that has the benefit of
SNUPPS "stete of the art" design and technology. It is only reasonable to assume it
will operate properly and efficiently. The Commission believes that if Wolf Creek iz
forced off line, it will not remain off line for any appreciable length of time.
Looked at from that perspective, the Commission determines additional oil for the
combustion turbines is unnecessary. Having Wolf Creek on line creates excess
capacity in the Company's system. 1t is simply not reasonsble to add additional fuel
expenge to provide backup support for Wolf Creek. The Conmission finds that year-
round availability of Hawthorn 5 and the existance of ample capacity in the inter-
change market will be sufficient backup in the event Wolf Creek is forced off linme.
Between the two, the Commission believes the lost power can be replaced in adequate
time,

Although Staff's method of utilizing varying lengths of historical periods
appears inconsistent, the Commission determines that no barm to tne Company has been
evidenced and finds that the historical dats is still more reasonabie than the
projected estimate of the Company. Use of historical data is consistent with the
type of study done by the Company and adopted by the Commission in Section V.E.
sbove.

226




4 inle Twe componenls: one Tecovars feel
expenss, the cther comstitutes markup or profit. The excese of the sales procaeds
over fusl expense iz credited against productics G8M expense, which reduces the
amount of O&M expense included in zates. Therefcore, it is important to determine the
amount the Company can expect to collect from emergzy sales sbove fuel expense.

Using a regression technique which considered load, gemeratiom capacity
available and historical sales, the Company determined a level of interchange trans-
actions. The Company priced intercharge sales using normalized 1984 fuel costs and
1984 average markup. This resulted in a fuel expense component of $14.35 per mega-
watt hour and a markup component of $3.52 per megawatt hour.

For its Cases A and B, Staff utilized the 1984 level of kilowatt hours.

The prices of the Cases A and B interchange sales come from calendar year 1984. For
Casé C the dollar level remains the same. Staff further based its analysis on
assumptions regarding Company's future performance in the interchange market. No
historical analysis was performed due to the Company's change in October 1983 from
pricing interchange sales on a price-based average heat rate to an incremental heat
rate price. That change in pricing tends to decrease the cost to generate inter-
change sales and would not properly reflect any increased sales volume anticipated.

Staff submits that Compsny should be able to achieve $21,845,485 in inter-
ctange sales. Of that amount, $14,488,000 will be attributable to fuel expense.

That results in an approximate 37.4 million markup or profit. This compares to the
Company'’s proposed markup of approximately $4,2 million. For comparative purposes,
Stsff's markup may be divided by 1its Case A level of sales, which was also used in
Case C, £o result 1o a sarkup of approzimately %6.16 per megaswatt hour. The Com-
pany’s 1984 markup of $3.65 per megawatt hour 1is only 60 percent of that recommended
by Seaff.




The Compary ac # lewel of lzsesohwe

achieved a markep of enly §1.6€3 per megewstt

Semr .,

large part, to the Company’s chenge in its method of pricing. Simce that level of
sales included & price bhased on the incremental hest rate, it iz ressonsdis o expect
the Company to maintain & sales level similar to that in the future. It &s mot
reasonable to expect the Company to substantially exceed that level simply because
the addition of Wolf Creek will decrease the cost of fuel further. This is true even
though the Company's updated Post-Wolf Creek Operating Study states that the Company
will be in a fevorable position to sell interchange power. The fact remains that the
interchange market is 2 highly competitive buyer's market. Price is not the only
consideration. Even Staff was uncertain from whence the Company would derive its
additional revenue increase, i.e., sales or markup. Staff merely felt certain that
such 2 level would be attained.

The Company's figures may be slightly low, since its projected markup is
less than that attained in 1984, This is presumably due to its partial reliance on
average pricing data. However, the Commission believes it is better to be conserva-
tive in this instance than to be excessive. Therefore, the Commission is adopting
the Company's position.

H. Rogers County Mine Closing

KCPL prematurely terminated the contract it had with Peabody Coal Company
(Peabody) for coal from its Rogers County Mine on December 31, 1984, The contract
would have expired by its own terms in 1996. Due to this early termiration, KCPL
sust pay Rogers County Mine closing costs of approximately $8.7 million as they are
ineurrcd.A

In July 1984 the Company requested bids from various coal companies to
replace the tonnage 1t would lose as & result of the early termination of ite coal
eontract. Twenty-seven compenies regponded. The lowest bid was given by Peabody for

{ts Sochelle Mine. The contract was for the same tomnage volume, covered the ssme

«228-




Pesbody. Under ¢he vew comiysct. the coal seppiied iz lese expessize thas Deulome.
The only i{ssue here is the & e mathed te utilize in vecoverisg
these costs for ratemaking purposes. Staff believes the two trsasactions, tarainat~

ing the one contract and autering inte amother, sisply represent a renesgotistion of
the original contract, and therefore proposes to amortize the closing costs over the
life of the replacement contract.

The Company maintains the transactioms are unrelated and proposes to
expense them as they are incurred. Company had a choice of paying as the costs were
incurred or paying them over a ten-year period with interest. The Company chose the
former option. Though informed of both options, Staff did not assert a preference.
Approximately $7.9 million has already been paid. Should the Commission adopt
Staff's approach, the Company requests that the unamortized portion be placed into
rate base.

The early termination of the original coal contract created an unuasval and
nonrecurring expense. The Ccumission believes the appropriate ratemaking treatment
of such an expense is amortization. If the entire amcunt of the closing costs was
placed into annual expense, the Company would significantly overrecover its costs
since the Commission is utilizing a phase-in pericd. The Commission is of the
opinion amortization will not allow overrecovery, but will permit the Company com-
plete recovery.

The relationship between the two comtracts is not the determining factor.
The originel contract would have extended through 1996 and it is only reasonable that
the costs associated with 1its esrly termination be recovered over that period of

time. o evidence was put forth to support rate base inclusion of the unamcrtized

portion of the costs and the Commission determines 1t is insppropriate to do so.




The Compary does mot reflest i 1%s 1
Qf m St&ﬁm. mfﬁ m m pas SR E

%o The Tetired mnits

the ctreetment of thoss wnits for fusl

expense should be consistest with trestmesnt of those pilants for sceredizsties per-
poses.

Since the treatment of Hawthorn Unite 1 through & for scereditaticn
purposes 15 an excess capacity adjustment, the Commission does not anticipate that
the units will be operational. Therefore, it is ot necessary to reflect Hawthorn
Units ! through 4 in fuel expense.

VI. Allocstions

A. General Plunt

Staff's allocation factor used for general plant is derived by summing the
production, transmission and distribution plant totals for bhoth Missouri
jurisdictional and adjusted base plant. The Missouri jurisdictional sum is divided
by the adjusted bagse sum to arrive at the general plant allocation f;ctor. The
Company allocetes general plant based on an analysis of the function and location of
the equipment iu each account.

Staff's method has been used in previous rate cases for this Company. The
Company has failed to present any convincing argument in favor of a departure from
Staff's general plant allocztion methodology. Accordingly, the Commission determ’nes
that Steff's allocation methodology should be adopted for purposes of this case.

B. Materials and Supplies

The Company uses the production plant allocator of 65.59 percent to
glliocate materials end supplies between jurisdictions. Staff proposes a factor of
51.11 percent.

The Company contends that Steff's allocetion 1is improper since it does not

sider the Company’s Front and Msnchester warehouse,

«230~




. fe boend on the wew of geseral
the Company'’s service cemtazs. The allecatis

. facter is derived by taking the ratie

of materials and suppiies located fi= Migsouri to total mslerials snd supplies.

Company's books and records do not quantify the exact distridution of materials and
supplies between Missouri and Kansas.

Since the Front and Manchester central warehouse materials and supplies
will be sent tc the service centers, Staff's method does indirectly consider the
Front and Manchester inventory.

The Front and Manchester inventory of miterials and supplies is also used
to supply field crews working in Missouri and Kansas. The Commission is persuaded
that materials and supplies are not tied to production plant operation. 52.44
percent of the Company's nonproduction CWIP is located in Missouri. These facts,
along with the fact that sales in Kansas are growing faster than in Missouri,
supports Staff's allocation as more reasonable than Company's.

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that Staff's materials and
supplies allocation factor is reasonable and proper and should be adopted.

C. Grand Avenue Station

KCPL proposes to retire in place electric generating facilities at Grand
Avenue Station, but continue to serve its steam customers with steam from the Grand
Avenue Station. The Company proposes to operate Grand Avenue Station through 1990
and intends to develop a five-year plan to address the needs of the Company's steanm
Customers.

Jackson County and the Federal Reserve Bank oppose any change in
gteanm/electric allocations in this case and request the Commission to inatitute a
gsueral investigation concerning the future of steam service.

The Staff does not oppose the retirement of electric facilitias at Grand

se Station, but is concerned sbout the appropristeness of the Compsny's progras

¢o fastall snd operate electric boilers on steam customers’ premises.

is sod supplies at



i. Electric Stesm Allocstiss

Since there is ne steam rate tariff pendisg before the Co

2 fn this
case, the issue of whether Crand Avesmse Statiocn sbould be retired from electric
service has no effect crn stzam rates. However, future stess retes msy be affected if
the retirement of Grand Avenue Station from electric service, necessitates the
allocation of 100 percent of Grand Avenue Statiom to steam customers.

In the Company's last rate case, Re: Kansas City Power & Light Compary,
26 Mo. P.S.C (N.S.) 104 (1983), the Commission addressed the issue of electric and
steam allocations of the Grand Avenue plant. The Staff had proposed that 70.29
percent of Grand Avenue Station be allocated to steam operations. The Commiggion
reiected Staff's proposal and retained the existing allocation 6f 30.1 percent to
steam service and 69.9 percent to electric service. In rejecting Staff's proposal
the Commission recognized that Grand Avenue Station was used to generate 40 megawatts
of electric service during two time periods and was used to furnish power to the
downtown area wvhen a transformer was lost from the system. As a further basis for
rejecting Staff's proposal the Commission stated:

Any change in allocation would temporarily reault in the Company not

receiving recognition for 100 percent of its plant. This fact is

partly compounded by the Company's filing separate rate cases for

electric and steam rateg. In ito next case the Company should file

simultaneous revised tariffs for both elect—~ and steam service.

In 1its next case the Company should also submit its schedule for

phasing the Grand Avenue Station out of electric service and phasing

the allocetion of the Grand Avenue Station to 100 percent steaa

service. Jackson County and Kansas City steam customers should be

sade aware by Company of this schedule at the earliest possible date
is order that they may heve the opportunity to gauge the impact on

:heir hgseins ecets and take appropriato action., Re: g;ggaa City

The Compeny hed plemned to retire Grand Avenue Stetiom Unit 7 from electric

ssrvice fa 1985, and Unit § 4n 1990, This was the Compeny's plan as late as

«232-




o ®

February, 1964. Uit § is reted a2 40 megewssts. Taie 7, reted 22 30 megavelny
placed cn imactive vesurve stalus i= 1982 &d mesceredited fov 1983 and 1984,

In response to the Commission’s order, the Company formed a .ask fores
regarding the phase cut of Crand Avemue Statics. The task force comcimded chet: (1)
Grand Avenue would not be essential to system cperatioms after the addition of Wolf

Creek; (2) transmissiocn and distribution improvements could replace the downtown
razwork. support for Grand Avenue; (3) retirement of Grand Avenue from electric
service would reduce OSM expenses and fuel expenses estimated at $1.4 million
annually; (4) the improved fuel mix due to addition of Corm Products Corporation
(CPC) to the steam load and a new one~year coal contract would result in estimated
fuel cost reductions to steam customers of $3 milliom.

Based upon the above consideratioms, RCPL's System Expansion Alternatives
Committee (SEAC) concluded that a 40 MVA 161/13 KV transformer should be installed at
Grand Avenue West Substation by June, 1985, to tramsfer the downtown network support
from Grand Avenue and upon commercial operation of Wolf Creek the electric facility
at Grand Avenue should be retired.

Jackson County argues that the Company has shown no justificaticn for
retiring Grand Avenue from electric service and has ignored the Commission's order to
phese the station cut of electric service. Jackson County further conternds that by
retiring Grand Avenue from electric service KCPL is assuring the abandonment of steam
gervice,

With respect to the allocation question, the Conmission must reject Jackson
County’s arguments. KCPL steam users have been on notice since 1977 that Grand
Avene Station would be phesed out of electric service. In the Company's 1977
genersl rate case, the Commission accepted the Company's allocation methed

tecogniging chat in the future Grand Avenue would be used exclusively for the

produceion of etean hest. In that case both the stesm intervenors, the Cewpany and

ehs Staff predicted stesm respousibilicy for Grand Avenue at 37.2 percent ia 1981,

#2833




See: 21 ¥Mo. P.5.C. @@$a§ M3 m §§$§§“§$ &z mobted

responsibility st Grasd fremve {» 3.1 petesst

With the addition of the Wolf Creekx

will be used exclusively for steam. The comstructicn of the new trasaforwer will
provide more reliable backup service to the downtown loop since power is svailadie
ingtantaneously and can be supplied from apy plamt. Significent OAM saviogs
assoclated with the additicn of the new transformer and the retirement of Grand
Avenue Station from electric service will occur. Although, the accreditation of
Grand Avenue to electric service did enable the Company to avoid MoKan penslties in
1983, the Commission is ‘persuaded that the accreditation ¢f Grand Avenue for electric
operations would not have been required if Hawthorn 3 and 4 had remained accradited.

The Commission determines that the retention of the current allocation is
clearly inappropriate. The current allocation dces not reflect the additior -£ CPC
as a large industrial steam user. In 1984 CPC more than doubled KCPL's steam
revenues. Although CPC sold its plant to National Starch effective January, 1986,
KCPL has negotiasted a new agreement with National Starch. KCPL expects the National
Starch steam usage tc be lower than that of CPC. Nevertheless, National Sterch's
usage is not reflected in the current allocation.

A gradusl phise out may have been appropriate if steem users were
experiencing rate increases on an annual basis as has been the experience with
electric users. The Commission notes that the last tariff increase for stesm service
became effective June 4, 1982, in Case No. HR~82-67, Re: Kansas City Power & Light
Company. Thus, ECPL's stesm ugers have not experienced incroased ratss in almost
four years. In sddition, the Compsny has committed not to increase steam rates prior
to 1987, but thereafter steam rates may be filed,

In light of the fact that Grand Avenue 1s not needed for economic or
reliability reasons; that stesm users heve been on notice of the future 100 percent

gllocation of Orand Avenue to stesm service since 1977; that steam users have had no

=234~




steam Tate iscrsase aizce [900; thet the Compeny Bas commitied Te o stlesm teriff
increase filimg wntil 1987; and the fact that slectric users ave Deisg burdsned witd
the largest electric raze base sddition i ICPL's histors, the Commission finds that
it would be improeper snd isegquitsble to contiswe to allecate Grand Avenue costs 0
alectric service.

2. Steam Service

The Company has notified its steam customers that coutingent upon a
five-year interruptible steam heat agreement with National Starch, the Company is
committed to operate the Grand Avenue steam facility through 1990,

KCPL has begun a test project where the Canaﬁy will install and own
electric boilers as a substitute steam source on the premises of certain steam heat
customers. The Company will contianue to provide steam heat at the appiicable steam
heat rate for such customers. The Company intends to use the results of this test
project to develop a five-year program to convert the steam heat load to on-gite
production.

The Company intends to develop a tentative five-year conversion plan to
eliminate its low pressure steam distribution system through the use of on-site
electric boilers and minimize its high pressure steam distribution system through a
central electrode boiler, by on site installation or various combinations with
electric operation. The Company intends to present the tentative plan to its steam
heat customers in March, 1986, for their review and comment.

The evidence in this record suggests that RCPL is seriously considering
gbandoning stesm service after 1990.

As pointed out by Jackson County, KPL Gas Service, and Staff, the Company's
on-gite alectric boller test progrem raiges questions regarding posaible (1)
viclaticn of the Commiseion's promotionsl prectices Rule 4 CSR 240~14; (2) whether

ghe service i¢ electric rather than stesm service; (3) and vhether Crand Avenus

s€adn users are subsidizing electric boller steem users.




plent and lines. Staff slso reguests that ECPL show ezisting stesn vates will sarn

electric boiler are lower thas centismed

the required rate of returm under the progres.

In addition, Staff recommends that if electric bollexrs sre authorized
Company should install meters at each on-site electric boiler in order to determine
steam jurisdiction contribution to the electric demand allocator.

Based upon the above considerations, the Commission finds that a docket
should be opened for the purpose of investigating the future of steam service, the
appropriateness of the on-site boiler pregram and the proper pricing of steam
service.

Based upon KCPL's commitment to no increase in steam rates prior to 1987,
the Commission determines that the Company shall not file steam tariffs until 1987,

The Commission finds that meters shall be installed on all on-gite boilers
under the Company's test program s8s recommended by the Staff.

With respect to the question as to whether the Company should cease its
on-gsite boiler program, the Commission determines that the Company should impose a
moratorium until the issue can be addressed inmthe investigatory docket.

Since the steam docket will address the pricing of steam service, the
Commission notes that depending on the status of the Company's steam plant and steam
service, the Commission is not committed to a 100 percent allocation of embedded
plant to steam service. The Commission 18 willing to explore alternate pricing
strategles,

Based on the foregoing, the Commission determines that RCPL sghall file its

stesn service plen on or before Msy 1, 1986, im Docket Ho, HO=-86-139.




The Commissicn concludes that E07L"s fair valse Tete bass sh2l! be the

trended original cost less depreciation of KCPL's Missouri jurisdictiomal slectric
plant, which is $1,126,914,700 azcluding Wolf Cresk. A4dding the sppropriate original
cost of the Misscuri jurisdictiounal portion of KCPL's izvestment in Wolf Creek of
$798,846,000 results in a fair value rate base of $1,925,760,700.

VIiII. Revenue Requirement

Based on the findings and conclusions herein, KCFL's total revenue
requirement is approximately $437,980,083, requiring increased revenues of
approximately $78,245,000 which will be phased into rates according to the phase-in
plan adopted herein. The cumulative increased revenues including carrying charges at

the end of the 7-year phase-in period is $120,115,000.

IX. Phase-in Proposals

KCPL proposes a four-year phase~in of the Wolf Creek revenue requirement.

first year, 26 percent; second

The annual percentage increazses would be as follows:

year, 14 percent; third year, 8 percent; fourth year, 5.4 percent; fifth year, no

increase or decrease. The phase-in is designed to recover Company's proposed 52

percent revenue increase plus the carrying costs on the deferred revenue requirement

over a five-year period.

Under the Company's proposal, the phase-in rate increases would be

accomplished by separate rate schedules setting forth the annual rates with the

timing of each increase in rates under the phase-in identified in the schedules.

Esch incresse would sutomatically take effect when indicated in each rate schedule.

As part of its phase~in proposal, FCPL committed to a moratorium on filing

for rate iscresses to be effective for a four-year period, assuming the Commission

includes KCPL's total investment in Wolf Creek rate base on a timely basis following

i€s commercial operation,



on the cepecicy

reservs waTgia.

Staff's phase-in is sccomplished by deferring the total eguity return o
Wolf Creek. Any additicnal incrementel Wolf Creek revesue vequirement in axcess of
the total equity returm on Wolf Cresk is deferred by accelerating the basis for
amortization of the deferred income taxes. Under Staff’s proposal the carrying costs
related to the deferral of the equity return on Wolf Creek sre calculated at the
return on equity. Staff takes no positiou as to whether deferred earnings and
carrying costs should be placed into rate base or expensed over & speciiied period.

Staff proposes that the length of the phase-in period not be determined in
this case. Instead, the percentage of Wolf Creek deferred equity return and carrying
costs included in each year should be determined on an annual basis. Annual phase-in
adjustments would depend on the actual growth in KCPL's peak demand and additiomal
Wolf Creek capacity required to meet the Company's levelized reserve margin.

Staff's proposal does not recognize the 5.5 percent of the plant
representing the difference between a 47 and a 41.5 percent ownership interest in
Wolf Creek. The difference between a 47 and & 41.5 percent ownership interest under
Staff's proposal is treated as the last portion of the plant's revenue requirement to
be phased into rates.

Staff's phase-in proposal recommends that operational savings associated
with Wolf Creek capacity in excess of the levelized reserve margin should be used to
offset the carrying costs related to the deferrals. The source of the operational
savings 1e¢ KCPL'e long~range operating study.

Public Counsel proposes that any phase-in adopted by the Commission should
be limited to sn increase in rates in any one year to no more than 15 percent.
Assuming the Commission’s acceptance of Public Counsel's issues regarding imprudence
aud economic excess cspacity, Public Counsel proposes & 15 percent increase in the

£iret vear end & 10 percent iscrease in the gecond yesr.

238~




that sy phese-in sdopted by the Commissiom
should allow for review of acy phase-in tariffs o go inte effect in future years
prior to the effective dates of those tariffs. Feblic Coupsal comtends that a
failure to provide such a review is {llegel snd beyond the statutory authoricy of the
Commission.

DOE proposes that profite from off system sales above KCPL's adjusted test
year levals be used prospectively as a reduction to deferrals associated with any
possible phase~in plan adopted in this proceeding.

Industrial Intervenors, Monsanto, et al., rscommend that the five-year
phase~in proposed by KCPL be lengthened to a fixed period of 20 yesrs so that amnual
increases would be as follows: year one, 12 percent; years two through five, 8
percent; years six and seven, 5 percent; years eight through ten, 6 percent; years
eleven through twenty, no increase.

To the extent revenue levels are determined to decrease without Wolf Creek,
Industrial Intervenors recommend that the reduced rates should be the starting point
for any Wolf Creek phase-in.

The Industrials recommend that rate increases should not be automatic and,
therefore, the phase-in plan would provide for a review of cost of service every two
years. Finally, Industrials recommend that the deferred revenues be measured by
KCPL's overall rate of return rather than by its cost of equity.

The City of Ransas City takes the position that in order to avoid an
adverse economic impact oun the citizens of Kansas City in terms of jobs and real
disposal income, a longer phase-in than that recommended by Company is appropriate.

The State of Misscuri recommends a sin-year phase~in comprised of a 12

percent first yesr increase, an £ percent second year increase, and equal percentsges

incressss for the remaining years 8o long as none of the ineresses exceed 8§ parcent.




gsince, Jachson County 2akes the posizies the:r there is mo meed for ¥0lf Cresk

capacity.

The Commission has cevefully reviewed the evidence sud the erguments
respecting the varicus phase-in proposals and finds that & phase-in plan shall be
adopted as follows:

1. The phase-in shall be over a period of seven years.

2. The increase in year one shall be 7 percent followed by an
increase of 5 percent in year two. The increases in years
three, four, five, six and seven shall be 3.45 percent.

3. The phase-in shall be accomplished under Staff's general
phase~in approach as shown in Exhibit 625, pages 15 and 16,
Appendix GTA-PISC?.7.

4. The carrying costs on the deferred revenues under the
phase-~in plan shall be calculated at the overall rate

of return.

5. All defcrrals and carrying costs shall be expensed over
the phase-in period.

6. Tariff sheets implementing the phase-in will automatically
take effect in succeeding years unless suspended by the Com-
mission for good cause shown.
The Commission believes that a fixed phase-in is appropriate to give
assurance to the financizl community that the deferrals and carrying costs assoclated

with the phase-in plan will be recovered in the future years of the phase~in. A

fixed phase~in also allows ratepayers to plan their budgets and consumption patterns

based upon s reasonable projection of fucl increases over the phase-in period.
Finally, the Commission believes that the Company will have an incentive based upon
the fized phase-in to postpone rate requests.

Having determined the appropriate Wolf Creek investment for ratemaking
purposes and heving adjusted for excess capacity on the Company's system, the
Comsteeion hes utilized Staff's phase~in model with certain modifications., 1Im
general, the Commission believes thet Staff witness Proctor's levelised reserve

e {8 an appropriste comcept to be utiliszed for the phase-~in of Wolf Creeak.

240




with sxcese cspacity in the tredizional sense. It rTecopuinzes

“sxcess reserves” culy
in the sense thet size restrictions on plant addicicns vesulit iz the existence of
reserve margin sbove that required if no size restricticms exist. Given the ninimem
reserve margin, the levelized reserve margin is the point at vhich the reserve margin
i3 equal to the long-run average reserve and the utility is neither short nor long oo
reserve capacity.

Given the accredited capacity for each unit, the peask load forecast, the
ninimum reserve margin, the phase-in model calculates that portion of Wolf Creek
which is needed to meet the levelized reserve margin.

Staff's proposed phase-in assumed a first year decrease associated with the
non-Wolf Creek revenue requirement decrease calculated in Staff's Case B. The Case B
decrease a2ffects the phase~in of Wolf Creek since the phase-in model incorporates the
price elasticities contained in the Company's peak load forecast. Therefore,
assuming a first year decrease, results in Wolf Creek being needed earlier than would
be the case if a first-year incresse wer¢ assumed of approximately 16.2 percent.

Although Case B does justify a non-Wolf Creek revenue decrease, the
Commission believes a first-year decrease followed by a Wolf Creek related increase
tesults in a poor price signal for electricity users. Thus, the Commission
‘determines that the Case B revenue decrease should be offset against the ¥olf Creek
revenue increase and the net amount should be phased into rates.

Hetting the Case B decrease against the Wolf Creek related increase and
weilizing Staff’s phase-in model, assuming the accreditatiom, and reserve margin
found reasonable in this case results In & siz-yesr or a sevem-vear phase-in. The
siz~year phase-in shows & 4.71 percent increase in the first year followed by a 5.66
pereent ineresse in each succeeding yesr, The seven-year phase-1in produces a 4.71

percent increass fio the first year end a 4.75 percent inecrease in each succeeding

Ear .




first veay imecresss fellowed ¥» 3 ¥ @@

< yesr iscvesses and & § peroent
first year incresse fellowed by & 3 percest second year incroase

Having reviewed the phase-in schedules suppliad by the S2aff 1= Tesponse toO
the Commission's requests, the Compission detersines thet & seven-year phase-in
assunming the 7 percent first year incresse followed by a2 5 percent second yesr
increase with & 3.49 percent increase in each succeeding year is sppropriate. This
phase-in plan would require 2 12.43 percent reduction in the eighth vear.

In the Commission's opinion a 7 percent first year imcrease should mot
result in an undue hardship to KECPL customers. Greater increases in the first years
of the phase-in result in lower amounts of deferrals and a lower overall increase at
the end of the phase-in period than would be the case under smaller percentage
increases in the first years of the phase-in.

The Commission determines that the carrying costs on the deferrals under
the phase-in should be calculated at the overall rate of return rather than at the
return on equity. The Co-lidsion is persuaded by the Industrial Intervenors'
argument that the deferred revenues should be financed with the same combination of
debt and equity used to finance all of KCPL's capital expenditures. The Commission
has determined the appropriate overall cost of capizal in this case 1s 11.75 percent.
Therefore, the Commigsion finds that carrying coste of 11.75 percent will produce a
just snd reasonable adjustment to reflect the fact that recovery of a part of the
revenue requirement found appropriate is deferred to future years.

Finelly, the Commission determines that it is appropriate to offset the
carrying costs related to the deferrale by the operating savings set forth in ECPL's
Iong~-range opersting study.

The Company contends that 1its updated operating study reduces the projected
geviegs. In addition, the Company cleims thet the majority of the sevings have

w2hl-




slrsady occurred sad are. therefove, lzcisded iz S2aff’s Case 5. The Company argues
The cperating study projects aspproximstely $3.4 williom in labor savings
and spproximately $7.7 millice in pon-labor savisge. The Commissiocn motes that the

Company accepted DOE's $6.8 milliocm adjustment to the 1984 test year to reflect a
future reduction iz non-labor non-fuel non-Wolf Creek generating requirements. Thus,
the Company is unable to successfully argue that these savings are included in Case B
which is based on the 1984 test year.

The Company contends that most of the labor savings have occurred since the
actual manpower at year-end 1984 was at 1046 employees, where the operating plan
projected a manpower level of 1042 employees.

T... Commission determines that the Company has not shown that these labor
savings will not occur. The record reflects that the Company consistently
overbudgets labor O8M and that the Company contracted labor in 1984 to supplement the
work force.

Finally, the Commission determines that DOE's proposal to use off-system
profits to reduce deferrals on a prospective basis should be rejected. Since the
Commission has adopted a fixed phase-in such an adjustment would be impracticable.

The Commission determines that the phase-in plan adopted herein meets the
requirements of Missouri law set forth in Section 393,155, RSMo (Cum. Supp. 1984),
which 1s set forth below:

If, after hearing, the commission determines that any electrical

corporation should be allowed a total increase in revenue that is

primerily due to an unusually large increase in the corporation's

rate base, the commission, in its discretion, need not allow the

full smount of such increase to take effect at one time, but may

instead phese in such increase over a ressonable number of years.

Any such phase-in shell allow the electrical corporation to

recover the revenue which would have been allowed in che asbsence

of s phase-in and shall make 2 just and reagonable adfustment

thereto to reflect the fact thac recovery of a part of such

gavenue s defarred to future vears. In order ¢o implement the

shase~ia the Commissfion mey, in {ts discretion, spprove tariff

c@mms which will cake effect from time to time after the
e-in 48 initialily spproved.

=743~




deferred revenues vhich resuils fo 2 tots] vreverme {ncvease over the pevied of the

phase-in of $120,115,600.
X. [Finsncisl Integrity

Staff, Company, Peblic Counsel, DOE snd the City of Xamess City presented
testimony analyzing the financial impact on the Company of the varioces phase-in
proposals. The Commission has carefully considered these analyses in arriving at its
phese-in determination.

Company witness Beauvdoin analyzed Staff's then current phase-in proposal
which presumed an eight~year phase-in with no increase in the first year and
increases in the succeeding years in the 6.5 percent range. The analysis shows funds
generated internally in the amount of $45.1 million in 1986, increasing to $119.4
million in 1990. Bond indenture coverage for 1986 is 2.0 increasing to 3.6 in 1990.
Deferred charges as a percentage of earnings is 115 percent in 1986 decreasing to S5C
percent in 1990. Return on equity is 9 percent in 1986 decreasing to 6.9 percent in
1990.

Staff witness Skirpan developed estimates of the Company's financial
condition under the following combinations of scenarios: 1) a 10 percent, 20
percent, 30 percent and 70 percent permanent disallowance of Wolf Creek investment;
2) & phase-in based on KCPL's phase-in proposal and alternatively a phase-in showing
#o incresses through 1989; and 3) a write-off of the disallowed portion of Wolf
Creek.

Skirpan slsc developed estimates for KCPL over the 1985 to 1989 period on

the bagls of Steff's then current phase~in proposal assuming 1) a permanent Wolf
Creek disallowance of spproximately 14.6 percent of the cost of Wolf Creek sought to
be recovered in this proceeding; 2) & temporary disallowance of 11.7 percent of Volf
Creek costs comprising the Stsff’'s ownership share adjustment; 3) a non-Wolf Creek

revenue tequirement decresse of approximetely 16 percent; 4) a 9-year phese~in of

~2hb=




8o write—-off of dieallowad portices of the W if Creek izvestmest.
A comparison of Staff's estimats of some of Coapany’s finsmcisl imdicstors
under the scensric assuming a 30 percent disallowance and vo imcresss through 1989

and the scemaric assuming Staff’s 9-year phase-in i{s set forth below:

Financial Indicators X Phase-In 30 Fwse-In 3 Phase-ln 302  Fese-In

1587 ~ 1987 1988 " 1088 @ T 109

Pre-Tax Interest Coversge

(Incl, AFUDC & ECFH) 2.26X  2.0X . 2.5X 3. 2.9x 3.4x 3.3&
Debt Leverage 63.82 52.1X 61.82 50.8% 63.62 52.8 61.3% 50.82
Net Cash Flow/Capital

Cutlays 50.22%2 61.3%X 39.22 6l.5% 27.02 MR 3.0z 111
Cash Flow Per Share $5.11 §5.48 $4.8 $5.55 $ 454 $592 $456 $ 6.8

Net Cash Flow Per Share $1.69 $2.07 $1.21 $1.9 $ 71 $210 $ .61 $ 291
Book Value Per Share $14.60 $27.48 $15.71 $27.46 $17.11 $27.46 $18.9% $ 27.63

Company's analysis of Staff’s phase-in proposal does not match revenues and
expenses, since it assumes some Company proposed expenses in this rate case and
Staff's revenuses. Therefore, Company's analysis tends to understate interest
coverage and return on equity,

Skirpan's analysis shows that a 30 percent disallowance coupled with no
recovery through 1989, would not severely undermine KCPL's financial integrity, if
the Company were to write-off all permanent disallowances. The Commission cotes that
Skirpen's 30 percent-no recovery scenario goes well beyond the phase~-in adopted in
this case.

Staff witnese Ileo testified thet the market hass already accounted for Wolf
Creek dissllowance in the 20 percent range. The dissllowance on Wolf Creek

inrestment adopted herein srounts to spprozimately 14 percent.

w245




This is because the phase-Iir adopted herels iz twp years shorter thas Tthe S-yasx
phase-in assumed in Steff’s preposal. In addirzicn, the phase~in adopted barels
results in greater cummlative rate incresses in the firvet three yesrs of the
phase-in; 7 percent, 5 percent and 3.4 percent; contrasted to & 2 percent reduction
followed by twc years of increases in the 6.9 percent range. The higher incresses in
the early years of the phase-in adopted herein will improve the Company's cash flow
in the early years.

The returr on equity shown in Skirpan's analysis of Staff's 9-year phase-in
is 10,2 percent rising to 13.3 percent by 1989. These figures are likely to be
understated since investors are likely to take into account the Commission's
pernaneﬁt disallowance of Wolf Creek costs even though KCPL does not take a write-off
of these amounts.

The Commission determines that upon the implementation of the phase-in
adopted herein, the Company will be able to improve its cash flow, and maintain
adequate interest coverages. The return on equity level may be somewhat reduced, but
this is a proper result of the Commission's findings regarding disallowances of
imprudently incurred costs and excess capacity.

Based on the foregoing, the Commission determines that KCPL should be able

to attract capital and preserve its financial integrity during the phase-in.




The Misscuri Pudliic Service Commiesics bas sxvived et the fellowing

conclusions:

Kansas City Power & Light Compsny is 2 public utility subject to the
jurisdiction of this Commission pursuant to Chapters 386 and 393, RSMo 1§78.

Kansas City Power & Light Company's tariffs, which are the subject matter
of this proceeding, were suspended pursuant to authority vested in this Ccmmission by
Section 393.150, RSMo 1978, and the burden of proof to show that the increased rates
are just and reasonable is upon KCPL.

The Commission may counsider all facts which in its judgment have any
bearing upon the proper determination of the setting of fair and reasonable rates.

The Commission may accept a stipulation and agreement in disposition of the
issues of a rate pioceeding when it appears that the proposed settlement is fair and
equitable to all concerned.

The Commission may allow a phase-in of an increase in revenue that is
primarily due to an unusually large increase in a corporation's rate base. The
Commission may in its discretion approve tariff schedules which will take effect from
time to time 1f the phase~in is approved.

Based on the revenue requirement found reasonable herein, the Commission
concludes that Kansas City Power & Light Company shall be allowed to file revised
tariffs designed to increase revenues exclusive of gross receipts and franchise taxes
by approrimately $78,245,000 on an annual basis,

The proposed tariffs shall reflect a 7-year phase-in plan as established in
the findings and conclusions herein, as ordered below,

The tariffs authorized herein shall reflect the rate design found
reascuable hersin.

on June 7, 1985, Jackeon County, Missouri, flled a motion to dismiss Case
%e. H-85-128 on the grownd that che proposed tsriffs filed by RCPL on Novesber 26,

«247=




1884, were filed with 3 poopesed

Generating Facility belsg fellr eperstional
reasoned that the filing wss thevefore iz viclatics of Sectiom 393,135, R.8.Mo. Bupp.
1985, and the case sbould be dismissed.

The Commission finds that the proposed tariffs filed in Case ¥o. ER-835-128
were withdrawn on October 15, 1985. That case was dismissed on Kovember 6, 1985, and
incorporated by reference into Case No. E0-85-185. The Wolf Creek Generating
Facility satisfied the in~service criteria of the Commission at 1:15 a.m. on
September 3, 1985. Since the Wolf Creek Generating Facility is fully operational and
used for service, the Commission deems the motion of Jackson County, Missouri, mocot.
The motion is therefore denied.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED: 1. That pursuant to the findings and conclusions in this Report
and Order the proposed revised tariffs filed by Kansas City Power & Light Company of
Kansas City, Missouri, in this case be, and the same are, hereby disapproved and
Kansas City Power & Light Company is authorized to file in lieu thereof, for approval
of this Commission, tariffs designed to increase gross revenues exclusive of gross
receipts and franchise taxes reflecting a one-time increasce of approximately
$78,245,000 on an annual basis.

ORDERED: 2. That Kansas City Power & Light Company is directed to file
tariffs reflecting the phase-in plan suthorized herein which will become effective
sutomatically in each year of the phase~in unless suspended by the Commission for
good cause shown or unless the Company files tariffs requesting increased rates.

This results 1in & total increase of $120,115,000 over the phase-in period.

ORDERFD: 3., That the tariffs authorized herein shall reflect an increase
o6f spproximetely seven percent (71) or $25,172,000 for 1986,

ORDERED: 4. Thet the tariffs suthorized herein shall reflect the rate

design fousd reasomsble in this Report sud Ovder.




ORDERED: 3. Thet the tariffs 2o be filed pursesst To this Report and

Order undar the first year of the phase-in shall become effective for service

rendered on and after May 3, 1986.

ORDERED: 6. That the subseguent tariffs approved in accordance with the
phase-in plan shall become effective in each subsequent year on May S. The tariffs
reflecting increases under the phase-in plan for years two through seven shall be
filed on or before June 5, 1986. The automatic phase~in tariffs shall include a
tariff for the eighth year reflecting a 12.43 percent decreases.

ORDERED: 7. That late-filed exhibits 606 through 626 described in
Appendix C, attached hereto, be, and they are, hereby received; also, late-filed
exhibits 604 and 139 are received.

ORDERED: 8. Any objections not heretofore ruled upon or overruled or any
outstanding motions are denied.

ORDERED: 9. That on or before September 29, 1986, Kansas City Power &
Light Company shall provide to the Staff and the Public Counsel an updated operating
plan showing the actual operations of its units for the first twelve months after
Wolf Creek is in service, and the Company's operating plan for the succeeding twelve
months.

ORDERED: 10, That Kansas City Power & Light Company shall maintain
electronic dispatchers' logs.

ORDERED: 11, That Kansas City Power & Light Company shall provide Staff
with the information regarding Bechtel design deficiencies as set forth in this
Report And Order.

ORDERED: 12. That Kansss City Power & Light Company is hereby directed to

comply with the Comsission's procedures for decommissioning as set forth herein.

3. That EKansas City Power & Light Company shall maintain ftg

deprecistion reserves by primery plant seccount,




14. That Essses City Powsr & L&
on its on~site boilers as set forth haveis.

ORDERED: 15. That Kamsas City Power & Light Compan
moratorium on its on-site boller program pending the resolution of Case
No. RO-86-139.

5 shall ispose a

ORDZRED: 16. That the motion to dismiss Case No. ER-85-128 filed by
Jackson County, Missouri, on June 7, 1985, be, and hereby is, denied.
ORDERED: 17. That this Report And Order shall become effective on the
5th day of May, 1986.
BY THE COMMISSION

ﬁ‘a;,,é.m

Harvey G. Hubbe
Secretary

(SEAL)

Steimmeier, Chm., Musgrave, Mueller,
Hendren and Fischer, CC., Concur and
certify compliance with the provisions
of Section 536.080, R.S.Mo. 1978.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 23rd dey of April, 1986.




STATE OF MISSOURI
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

1 have compared the preceding copy with the original
on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be

a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission,
at Jefferson City, this 23rd day of April 1986.

@%M

Harvey G. Hubbs
Secretary






